
 
 
 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2025 
3:00 p.m.  

 
 

CVAG Meeting Rooms 
73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 101  

Palm Desert, CA 92260 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Comment is encouraged to be emailed to the Finance Committee prior to the 
Meeting at cvag@cvag.org by 5:00 p.m. on the day prior to the committee meeting. 

Comments intended to be read aloud should be no more than 300 characters. 
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THIS MEETING IS HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE. 
ACTION MAY RESULT ON ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA. 

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, ALL ACTION ITEMS WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR FINAL APPROVAL. 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL – Chair Reid Milanovich, Agua Caliente Band of
Cahuilla Indians 

A. Roster P4   

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS

This is the time and place for members of the public to address the Finance
Committee on agenda items. At the discretion of the Chair, comments may be taken
at the time items are presented. Please limit comments to three (3) minutes.

3. CONSENT CALENDAR

P5 

P9 

P15 

P83 

A. Approve the minutes of May 22, 2024, Finance Committee meeting

B. Adopt CVAG Policy No. 25-01 as an updated Investment Policy

C. Direct staff to include a CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability total paydown 
of $300,000 for the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan and the minimum $8,346 
contribution for the PEPRA plan for the Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget

D. Approve the 2023-24 Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Agreed Upon 
Procedures

4. DISCUSSION /ACTION

A. CVAG’s Audit for Fiscal Year 2023-24 and Related Reports – Claude Kilgore P86 

Recommendation: Receive and file the Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2024, Report on Internal Controls over Financial Reporting, the Auditor’s
Communication with Those Charged with Governance, and the Single Audit on Federal
Awards

B. Annual contributions to the CV Housing First Program – Erica Felci P181 

Recommendation: Provide direction on whether to keep a singular rate structure for
future contributions to the CV Housing First program or whether to create a payment
scale among member jurisdictions

5. INFORMATION

A. Unaudited investment reports through September 2024 and through December 2024 P184 



 

 

 
B. Update on CVAG’s Implementation of its new Enterprise Resource Planning    P186 

System – Oracle NetSuite For Government 
 

 
6. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
This is the time and place for members of the public to address the Finance 
Committee on non-agenda items. Please limit comments to two (2) minutes. 

 
 

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The next meeting of the Executive Committee will be held on Monday, February 
24, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. at the CVAG conference room, 73-710 Fred Waring Drive, 
Suite 104, Palm Desert, 92260.  

 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 



ITEM 1A 

 
 

 
 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
ROSTER  

 
 

 

Jurisdiction Members Term 
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla 
Indians 

Reid Milanovich, Committee Chair 
Tribal Chair FY 2024/2025 

City of Rancho Mirage Ted Weill, Committee Vice Chair 
Mayor  FY 2025/2026 

City of Coachella Steven Hernandez 
Mayor  FY 2026/2027 

City of La Quinta Jon McMillen 
City Manager FY 2024/2025 

City of Blythe Mallory Crecelius 
Interim City Manager/ City Clerk FY 2025/2026 

City of Desert Hot Springs Frank Luckino 
City Manager FY 2026/2027 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
May 22, 2024 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER  
 
The May 22, 2024, Finance Committee meeting was called to order at 12:04 p.m. by Chair 
Raymond Gregory, City of Cathedral City Councilmember, at CVAG’s One El Paseo office, 
located at 74-199 El Paseo Dr., Suite 100, Palm Desert, 92260. Zoom videoconferencing was 
available from Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians main offices in Palm Springs, CA. 
 
ROLL CALL 

 
 MEMBERS PRESENT                                            AGENCY 

Councilmember Raymond Gregory (Chair)            City of Cathedral City 
City Manager Jon McMillen*                                     City of La Quinta  
Mayor Pro Tem Ted Weill   City of Rancho Mirage 
Interim City Manager/City Clerk Mallory Crecelius  City of Blythe 
Tribal Chairman Reid Milanovich (Vice Chair) *                 Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (via 

Zoom)  
            
MEMBERS NOT PRESENT                                            AGENCY 
Tribal Administrator Shawn Isaac                                Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians 
 
*arrived at item 4B 
  

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS 
 

None.  
 

3. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
Due to a lack of quorum at this time, the Committee agreed to receive the presentation for 
Item 4B and then resume the rest of the agenda.  

 
4.         DISSCUSSION/ ACTION  
 
 
B. Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Agreed Upon Procedures (AUP) Scope 

Development 
 
Finance Director Claude Kilgore presented the staff report and sought the Committee’s 
feedback on the AUP for the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) program. 
 
Member discussion ensued with Committee members providing direction on the scope of 
procedures for the AUP that auditor Davis Farr will conduct on the Transportation Uniform 
Mitigation Fee (TUMF) program. Staff was directed to work with the Finance Committee 
Chair as needed to finalize the AUP. 

ITEM 3A 
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No formal vote was taken for this item.  
 

                                                         
3. CONSENT CALENDAR 

                                             
A. APPROVE MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 21, 2024, FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING                                                                   
 

IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AND SECONDED BY CITY MANAGER 
MCMILLEN TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
THE MOTION CARRIED WITH 5 AYES AND 1 MEMBERS ABSENT FOR THE VOTE.  

 
COUNCILMEMBER GREGORY                        AYE 
CITY MANAGER MCMILLEN  AYE 
MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AYE 
INTERIM CITY MANAGER/CITY CLERK CRECELIUS       AYE 
TRIBAL CHAIRMAN MILANOVICH                   AYE 
TRIBAL ADMINISTRATOR ISAAC                      ABSENT 

 
 

4. DISCUSSION /ACTION  
 
A. Fiscal Year 2024/25 Agency-Wide, Programs, and Individual Funds Budget 

 
Mr. Kilgore presented the staff report. 
 
Member discussion ensued with Mr. Kilgore answering questions from the committee.  
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AND SECONDED BY CITY MANAGER 
MCMILLEN TO RECOMMEND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE APPROVE THE BUDGET  
 
THE MOTION CARRIED WITH 5 AYES AND 1 MEMBER ABSENT FOR THE VOTE.  

 
COUNCILMEMBER GREGORY                        AYE 
CITY MANAGER MCMILLEN  AYE 
MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AYE 
INTERIM CITY MANAGER/CITY CLERK CRECELIUS       AYE 
TRIBAL CHAIRMAN MILANOVICH                   AYE 
TRIBAL ADMINISTRATOR ISAAC                      ABSENT 
 
 

C. Next Steps for the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Project 
 
Contracts Analyst Allen McMillen presented the staff report.  
 
IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AND SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER 
GREGORY TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING 
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ACTIONS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING 
(ERP) PROJECT: 
 

1. EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR CLOUD SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT AND RELATED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH 
ORACLE AMERICA, INC. FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ORACLE NETSUITE 
FOR GOVERNMENT SYSTEM FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $860,175; 
AND 

2. EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BERRY, DUNN, 
MCNEIL & PARKER, LLC (BERRYDUNN) FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$236,000 TO PROVIDE IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT SERVICES DURING THE 
ORACLE NETSUITE FOR GOVERNMENT SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION 

 
THE MOTION CARRIED WITH 5 AYES AND 1 MEMBER ABSENT FOR THE VOTE.  

 
COUNCILMEMBER GREGORY                        AYE 
CITY MANAGER MCMILLEN  AYE 
MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AYE 
INTERIM CITY MANAGER/CITY CLERK CRECELIUS       AYE 
TRIBAL CHAIRMAN MILANOVICH                   AYE 
TRIBAL ADMINISTRATOR ISAAC                      ABSENT 

 
 

D. Finance Committee Officer Selection 
 
Executive Director Tom Kirk presented the staff report.  

 
IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AND SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER 
GREGORY TO APPOINT AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS CHAIR REID 
MILANOVICH AS COMMITTEE CHAIR AND RANCHO MIRAGE MAYOR PRO TEM TED 
WEILL AS COMMITTEE VICE CHAIR FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25  
 
THE MOTION CARRIED WITH 5 AYES AND 1 MEMBER ABSENT FOR THE VOTE.  

 
COUNCILMEMBER GREGORY                        AYE 
CITY MANAGER MCMILLEN  AYE 
MAYOR PRO TEM WEILL AYE 
INTERIM CITY MANAGER/CITY CLERK CRECELIUS       AYE 
TRIBAL CHAIRMAN MILANOVICH                   AYE 
TRIBAL ADMINISTRATOR ISAAC                      ABSENT 
 

 
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
None 

 
 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 



FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES OF MAY 22, 2024 PAGE 4 
 

The next meeting of the Executive Committee will be held on Monday, June 3, 2024, 
at 4:30 p.m. at the CVAG Conference Room, 73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 104, 
Palm Desert, 92260. 
 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no further business, Chair Gregory adjourned the meeting at 1:07 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Elysia Regalado 
Management Analyst, Administration  
 

 
 



ITEM 3B 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2025 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Subject: CVAG’s Investment Policy 

Contact: JJ Cheng, Accountant (jcheng@cvag.org) 
 
  
 
Recommendation: Adopt CVAG Policy No. 25-01 as an updated Investment Policy 
 
Background: CVAG staff annually reviews and recommends adopting an investment policy. 
This year, CVAG staff are proposing an updated investment policy to provide a broader range of 
investments, all of which are in line with the California State Treasurer's Office Local Agency 
Investment Guidelines as well as applicable government codes. The investment policy serves 
as the foundation of a local agency’s investment goals and priorities.  
 
CVAG’s current investment policy has not been substantively updated in a number of years and 
lacks several investment options being utilized by many of CVAG’s member jurisdictions. An 
example of such limits is that it does not currently include the option to invest in the California 
Asset Management Program (CAMP) which is fully liquid and offers a stable net asset value 
(NAV) and prioritizes daily liquidity and the safety of principal, as reflected in its AAAm1 rating 
from S&P Global.  
 
As of December 31, 2024, CVAG has cash and investments of about $66 million on hand. 
CVAG staff is recommending adoption of Policy 25-01 to ensure that the funds are managed in 
the most effective manner possible and create opportunities to diversify into other investment 
types while prioritizing safety, liquidity, and yield. The proposed investment policy also aligns 
with other policies administered and recently updated by CVAG which provides administrative 
oversight to the portfolios of Desert Community Energy (DCE) and the Coachella Valley 
Conservation Commission (CVCC). 
 
 
Fiscal Analysis: There is no additional cost to approving the updated policy.  
 
 
Attachment: CVAG Policy No. 25-01 Investment Policy 
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Purpose: This Investment Policy (Policy) establishes guidelines for the management of cash, 
deposits, and investments (together, Funds) at the Coachella Valley Association of  
It is the policy of CVAG to invest public funds in accordance with the requirements of State law 
to achieve a market rate of return while minimizing the potential for losses, to meet daily cash 
flow needs of CVAG and to comply with all laws of the State of California regarding the 
investment of public funds. The ultimate goal is to enhance CVAG’s financial condition while 
protecting its financial assets. 
This investment policy is intended to provide guidelines for the prudent investment of the 
Association’s temporarily idle cash and to identify CVAG’s policies regarding the investment 
process.  Investments of public funds shall be made in accordance with the following policy. 

I. Investment Objectives 

When managing Funds, CVAG’s primary objectives, in the following order of importance, shall 
be to (1) safeguard the principal of the Funds, (2) meet the liquidity needs of the Association, 
and (3) achieve a return on investment on Funds in CVAG’s control. 

A. Safety: Safety of principal is the foremost objective of cash and investment management 
activities. The investment of Funds shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure 
the preservation of principal. It is recognized, however, that in a diversified portfolio, 
occasional measured losses are inevitable and must be considered within the context of 
overall investment return. Principal shall be preserved by mitigating: 

1. Credit Risk, the risk of loss due to the failure of the issuer of the security, shall 
be mitigated by investing in only the highest quality securities; bi diversifying 
investments; and by pre-qualifying securities brokers and public depositories; and 

2. Market Risk, the risk of loss due to a decline in bond prices because of rising 
market interest rates, shall be mitigated by structuring the portfolios so that issues 
mature concurrently with the City's anticipated cash requirements, thereby 
eliminating the need to sell securities prematurely on the open market. 

B. Liquidity: The Funds of CVAG shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating 
needs that may be reasonably anticipated. Since all possible cash demands cannot be 
anticipated, the investment of Funds should consist largely of relatively low-duration 
securities with active secondary markets. Deposits or instruments that are available on 
demand or securities that mature in less than one year are recommended. 

C. Return on Investment: The deposit and investment portfolio shall be designed with the 
objective of attaining a market rate of return throughout the economic cycle while 

  

Policy No. 25-01  

Investment Policy 
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considering risk and liquidity constraints. The return on deposits and investments is of 
secondary importance compared to the safety and liquidity objectives described in I.A. 
and I.B., above. 

 
II. Standard of Care 

CVAG will manage Funds in accordance with the Prudent Investor Standard pursuant to 
California Government Code Section 53600.31: 

“[G]overning bodies of local agencies or persons authorized to make investment decisions 
on behalf of those local agencies investing public funds are trustees and therefore fiduciaries 
subject to the prudent investor standard. When investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, 
exchanging, selling or managing public funds, a trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence 
and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing, that a prudent person acting in a like 
capacity and familiarity with those matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like 
character and with like aims, to safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of 
the agency. Within the limitations of this section and considering individual investments as 
part of an overall strategy, investments may be acquired as authorized by law.” 

Pursuant to Section 53607, the Association hereby delegates responsibility to manage Funds 
to CVAG Staff (Executive Director or their Director).  

III. Acceptable and Prohibited Investment Types 

A. The following types of investments as well as all deposits at banking institutions which are 

members of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation are permitted: 

Type of Investment % of 
Portfolio 
Authorized 

Additional Approvals  

United States Treasury bills, notes, bonds, 
or certificates of indebtedness, or those for 
which the full faith and credit of the United 
States are pledged for the payment of 
principal and interest. 

0-100% Maximum maturity: 5 Years 

Federal Agency or United States 
government- sponsored enterprise ("GSE") 
obligations, participations, or other 
instruments, including those that Federal 
Agencies or GSEs have either issued or fully 
guaranteed as to principal and interest. 

0-100% Maximum maturity: 5 years 
 

No more than 30% of the portfolio 
may be invested in any single 
issuer. 

Local Government Investment Pools, such 
as CAMP or California county investment 
pools. 

0-75% N/A 

State of California Local Agency 
Investment Fund ("LAIF") that the State 
Treasurer's Office manages. 

Up to LAIF 
Maximum 
($75,000,000 
per account) 

N/A 

California State and Local Agency debt 
obligations that a state or local agency, or a 
department, board, agency, or authority of a 
state or local agency has issued as general 
obligation bonds or revenue bonds. 

0-25% Maximum maturity: 5 Years 
 

Rated "A" or higher by S&P or by 
Moody's. 

Commercial Paper ("CP") (Non-Pooled 0-25% Maximum maturity: 270 days 
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Fund) that general corporations organized 
and operating in the United States with 
assets exceeding $500 million issue. 

Rated "A-1" by S&P or"P-1" by Moody's. 
No more than 10% of the portfolio may 
be invested in the CP and MTNs of a 
single issuer.  Asset-backed CP is 
ineligible for purchase. 

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit ("NCO") 
that a nationally- or state-chartered bank, a 
savings association, a federal association, or 
a state-licensed branch of a foreign bank 
issue. Time Certificates of Deposit ("TCD") 
that qualified public depositories issue. 

0-25% Maximum maturity: 5 Years 
 

Medium-Term Notes ("MTNs") that 
corporations organized and operating in the 
United States, or depository institutions 
operating in the United States and licensed by 
the United States or by any state, 
issue. 

0-25% Maximum maturity: 5 years  
Rated "A" or higher by S&P or by 
Moody's. No more than 10% of the 
portfolio may be invested in the CP and 
MTNs of any single issuer. 

Money Market Mutual Funds ("MMF") that 
are registered with the SEC under the 
Investment Act of 1940. 

0-20% Either rated "AAA" by S&P, "Aaa” by 
Moody's, or "AAA-V-1+" by Fitch (2 of 
3), or retains an investment advisor 
registered or exempt from registration 
with SEC, with at least 5 years of 
experience managing a MMF with 
$500 million or more in assets. 

Repurchase Agreement 
("RP") that authorized brokers sell. 

0-10% Maximum maturity: 30 Days 
Collateral must be United States 
Treasury, Federal, Agency, or GSE 
obligations. Zero coupon and stripped 
coupon instruments are not acceptable 
as collateral. Collateral must be valued at 
102% of cost and adjusted weekly. 
CVAG must have first lien and security 
interest in all collateral. CVAG's 
custodian must hold collateral. An 
authorized broker must file a Public 
Securities Association ("PSA") Master 
Repurchase Agreement with CVAG, and 
CVAG’s attorney must review the 
agreement, prior to the transaction of RP 
business with that broker. Reverse 
Repurchase Agreements are specifically 
not authorized under this investment 
policy. 

Structured Notes in the form of callable 
securities or "STRIPS" that the United 
States Treasury, Federal Agencies, or 
government sponsored enterprises ("GSEs") 
issue. 

0-20% Maximum maturity: 5 Years 

 
B. Prohibited Investment Types 

 
The purchase of inverse floaters, range notes, mortgage-derived, interest-only strips, and 
securities that result in zero-interest accrual if held to maturity are prohibited (Ca/. Govt. 
Code, section 53601.6). These prohibited investments include, but are not limited to, inverse 
floaters, range notes, or mortgage-derived interest-only strips. The purchase of asset-backed 
securities, bond mutual funds, mortgage-backed securities, reverse-repurchase agreements, 
and derivative contracts (forwards, futures, options, and swaps) are also prohibited. 
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Active investment strategies, such as market timing, sector rotation, or benchmark indexing 
are prohibited. Securities lending, short selling, and other hedging strategies are also 
prohibited.   
 
Local government investment pools and market mutual funds will be exempt from the 
prohibitions on derivative contracts, derivative securities, reverse repurchase agreements, 
securities lending, short selling, and other hedging strategies. 

IV. Portfolio Rebalancing  

If portfolio percentage constraints are violated due to a temporary imbalance in the portfolio, 
securities should be held to maturity in order to avoid capital losses; however, if no capital 
loss would be realized upon the sale, the expected length of time that the portfolio will be 
imbalanced shall be evaluated and presented to the Association. Portfolio limits are in in 
place to ensure diversification of the portfolio; a small, temporary imbalance will likely not 
impair the purpose of this policy. 

V. Bids and Purchase of Securities 

Prior to the purchase of an investment pursuant to this Policy the persons authorized to make 
investments shall assess the market and market prices using information obtained from 
available sources including investment services, broker or dealers, and the media. A 
competitive bid process, when practical, will be used to place all investment purchases and 
sales transactions. Any competitive bid process used pursuant to this Policy shall be exempt 
from CVAG’s Procurement Policy. 

VI. Brokers 

Broker/dealers shall be selected by the Executive Director or their Designee. Selection of 
broker/dealers shall be based upon the following criteria: the reputation and financial strength of 
the company or financial institution, the reputation and expertise of the individuals employed, 
and pursuant to the requirements of Section 53601.5. The Executive Director or their Designee 
shall require any selected broker, brokerage firm, dealer, or securities firm to affirm that it has 
not, within any 48-consecutive month period, made a political contribution to any member of the 
Association, or any candidate who may join CVAG in an amount exceeding the limitations 
contained in Rule G-37 of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Committee, the Political Reform 
Act, including section 84308, or any applicable CVAG Policy, as amended from time to time. 
The selected broker or dealers shall be provided with and acknowledge receipt of this Policy, 
the Vendor Communication Policy, and the Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form. 

VII. Losses 

Losses are acceptable on a sale before maturity and may be taken if required to meet the 
liquidity needs of CVAG or if the reinvestment proceeds will earn an income flow with a present 
value higher than the present value of the income flow that would have been generated by the 
original investment, considering any investment loss or foregoing interest on the original 
investment. 

VIII. Delivery and Safekeeping 

The delivery and safekeeping of all securities shall be made through a third-party custodian 
when practical and cost effective as determined by the Executive Director or their Designee 
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and in accordance with Section 53608. 

IX. Conflict of Interest 

CVAG staff shall comply with state law and applicable CVAG policies regarding conflicts of 
interest. 

X. Audits 
CVAG’s Funds shall be subject to a process of independent review by its external auditors. 
CVAG’s external auditors shall review the investment portfolio in connection with the 
Association’s annual audit for compliance with the Policy pursuant to Section 27134. The results 
of the audit shall be reported to the Association. 

XI. Reporting 

A. Quarterly: Under provisions of the California Government Code Section 53646, there 
shall be a report, at least quarterly, to the Association on the status of all CVAG 
investments.  This quarterly report will include the following information: Amount on 
Deposit, Market Value, Source for Market Values, Yield (rate of interest), Type of 
Investment and Institution. IF applicable, it shall also list individual securities by 
investment type, issuer, credit risk rating, CUSIP number, settlement date of 
purchase, date of maturity, par value and dollar amount invested on all securities, the 
market value and source of the market value information. In addition, quarterly report 
shall: 

1. State compliance of the portfolio to CVAG’s investment policy or manner in 
which the portfolio is not in compliance; and 

2. Include a statement denoting the ability of the Association to meet its 
expenditure requirements for the next six months or provide an explanation as 
to why sufficient money shall, or may, not be available. 

B. Annual Review: This Policy will be reviewed annually by the Executive Director or 
their Designee. This policy will be updated, as needed, and will remain in effect until a 
new policy is adopted, at least once every five years.  



ITEM 3C 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2025 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 
 
Contact: Claude T. Kilgore, Director of Finance/Administration (ckilgore@cvag.org) 
 
  
Recommendation: Direct staff to include a CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability total 
paydown of $300,000 for the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan and the minimum $8,346 
contribution for the PEPRA plan for the Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget 
 
Background: The CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) represents a significant burden 
for most California agencies. While CVAG is not immune to such strain, it fairs better than most. 
For context, the average funded status of other agencies in California at June 30, 2023 was 72.3% 
while CVAG’s funded ratio was 82.7%. Part of the reason CVAG is in a more favorable position 
than other agencies, is because it has been making an Additional Discretionary Payments (ADP) 
each year since the 2019 recommendations of the Finance Committee (formerly the Audit 
Committee) as well as the Administrative/Personnel Committee. The payments have placed 
CVAG on a trajectory to paydown the entire UAL much sooner than would be previously possible. 
 
Each year, CalPERS releases an annual valuation report for each Plan of an agency. These 
reports are on a roughly two-year lag (currently June 30, 2023 reports are available), and the UAL 
is subject to increase or decrease each year due to CalPERS’ investment results, assumption 
changes, and payroll projections, among other items. CVAG holds two plans with CalPERS: a 
Miscellaneous (Classic) plan, as well as a California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act 
(PEPRA) plan for employees who are newer to the statewide retirement system. Due to the 
relatively small UAL balance for the PEPRA plan of $146,271 as of June 30, 2023, the discussion 
and ADPs has been focused on the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan paydown amount. 
 
Based on the Committees’ direction, a paydown approach for the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan 
was developed beginning in Fiscal Year 2019/20 that included a one-time $1,000,000 payment 
in the first year and then full Minimum UAL Payments each fiscal year with an annual ADP to 
bring the total UAL payment to around $200,000 annually. When this paydown was established, 
this formula would have allowed paying off CVAG’s UAL over an approximate 10-year period.  
 
However, subsequent investment results at CalPERS and other factors have shifted UAL 
valuation input assumptions. Over the past two fiscal years, the Committee has directed an 
increased amount of $250,000 and directed staff to reconsider the amount on an ongoing basis 
as part of the budgetary process. CVAG staff is now bringing this item back to the Finance 
Committee for review and is recommending the Finance Committee increase the UAL paydown 
amount in the Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget to proactively adapt to changing external forces and 
prudently manage the UAL, which had a valuation balance most recently available of $2,263,354 
for the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan.  
 
The minimum required UAL payment for Fiscal Uear 2025-26 is $191,297. This year, Staff noted 
that the UAL and the subsequently derived minimum required payment increased, mostly due to 
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a CalPERS investment return less than the assumed discount rate at June 30, 2023. CVAG staff 
recently worked with its CalPERS actuary, Kurt Schnieder, to evaluate various options and the 
resulting impact of continuing the annual total paydown of $250,000 or increasing it. By continuing 
the $250,000 paydown approach in the 2025-26 budget and subsequent years, it is currently 
estimated that the UAL would be paid off in fiscal year 2036-37. However, by increasing the total 
paydown amount to $300,000 in Fiscal Year 2025-26 and subsequent years, this timeline would 
be shortened and CVAG’s Miscellaneous Plan would be reach a fully funded status by 2034-35. 
Conversely, if CVAG made no ADPs and only paid the CalPERS minimum contribution amount 
each year, the Plan would be fully funded in Fiscal Year 2044-45. 
 
Given the above factors, CVAG staff is recommending a total paydown of $300,000 to the 
Miscellaneous (Classic)_ Plan. This would allow for an ADP of $108,703 after covering the 
minimum payment of $191,297, and shorten the timeline to be fully funded by about three years. 
With current staffing levels and programmatic needs, this will allow for a prudent approach without 
overburdening one single project or program. Additionally, CVAG staff would note that there was 
a gain on CalPERS investments for the year-ending June 30, 2024, which exceeded the 
actuarially assumed Plan discount rate of 6.8%. This is positive news as the valuation report and 
required minimum contributions that will be required in Fiscal Year 2026-27 are likely to decrease 
when presented next year.  
 
Based on the Finance Committee’s approval, CVAG staff will incorporate the payment as part of 
the draft budget for Fiscal Year 2025-26. It will be presented to the Finance Committee in the 
spring prior to going to the Executive Committee and General Assembly for review and approval.  
 
 
Fiscal Analysis: CVAG’s total annual required employer contribution set by CalPERS for Fiscal 
Year 2024/25 is $191,297 for the Miscellaneous (Classic) plan and $8,346 for the PEPRA plan. 
Pending the Finance Committee’s approval of staff recommendation, an additional cost of 
$108,703 will be built in the 2025-26 budget. 
 
 
Attachments:  
1.  Graph of CVAG’s CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability and Various Paydown Approaches 
2. Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CalPERS ID: 
3910122713) Annual Valuation Report as of June 30, 2023 (most recent report available)  
3. PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CalPERS ID: 
3910122713) Annual Valuation Report as of June 30, 2023 
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Actuarial Certification 
 
It is our opinion that the valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles as well as the 
applicable Standards of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board. While this report, consisting of Section 1 and 
Section 2, is intended to be complete, our office is available to answer questions as needed. All of the undersigned are actuaries 
who satisfy the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States of the 
American Academy of Actuaries with regard to pensions. 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
It is our opinion that the assumptions and methods, as recommended by the Chief Actuary and adopted by the CalPERS Board 
of Administration, are internally consistent and reasonable for this plan. 
 

 
 
Randall Dziubek, ASA, MAAA 
Deputy Chief Actuary, Valuation Services, CalPERS 
 
 
 
Scott Terando, ASA, EA, MAAA, FCA, CFA 
Chief Actuary, CalPERS 
 
Actuarial Data and Rate Plan Results 
 
To the best of my knowledge and having relied upon the attestation above that the actuarial methods and assumptions are 
reasonable as well as the information in Section 2 of this report, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient 
information to disclose, fully and fairly, the funded condition of the Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments and satisfies the actuarial valuation requirements of Government Code section 7504. This valuation and related 
validation work was performed by the CalPERS Actuarial Office. The valuation was based on the member and financial data as 
of June 30, 2023, provided by the various CalPERS databases and the benefits under this plan with CalPERS as of the date this 
report was produced. Section 1 of this report is based on the member and financial data for Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments, while Section 2 is based on the corresponding information for all agencies participating in the Miscellaneous Risk 
Pool to which the plan belongs . 
 

Kurt Schneider, MPA, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Supervising Actuary, CalPERS 
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Introduction 
 
This report presents the results of the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation of the Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley 
Association of Governments  of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). This actuarial valuation sets the 
minimum required contributions for fiscal year (FY) 2025-26. 

Purpose of Section 1 
 
This Section 1 report for the Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments  of CalPERS was prepared 
by the Actuarial Office using data as of June 30, 2023. The purpose of the valuation is to:  

• Set forth the assets and accrued liabilities of this rate plan as of June 30, 2023; 

• Determine the minimum required employer contributions for this rate plan for FY July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026; 
• Determine the required member contribution rate for FY July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for employees subject to 

the California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA); and 

• Provide actuarial information as of June 30, 2023, to the CalPERS Board of Administration (board) and other interested 
parties. 

The pension funding information presented in this report should not be used in financi al reports subject to Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68 for a Cost Sharing Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan. A separate 
accounting valuation report for such purposes is available on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. The agency should contact a 
CalPERS actuary before disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not explicitly described above.  
 
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such 
factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes  
in economic or demographic assumptions; changes in actuarial policies; changes in plan provisions or applicable law ; and 
differences between the required contributions determined by the valuation and the actual contributions made by the agency. 
 
Assessment and Disclosure of Risk 
 
This report includes the following risk disclosures consistent with the guidance of Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 51 and 
recommended by the California Actuarial Advisory Panel (CAAP) in the Model Disclosure Elements document:  
 

• A “Scenario Test,” projecting future results under different investment income returns. 

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results using alternative discount rates of 5.8% and 
7.8%.  

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results assuming rates of mortality are 10% lower or 
10% higher than our current post-retirement mortality assumptions adopted in 2021. 

• Plan maturity measures indicating how sensitive a plan may be to the risks noted above. 
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Summary of Key Valuation Results 
 
Below is a brief summary of key valuation results along with page references where more detailed information can be found . 
  
Required Employer Contributions — page 8 
 

 Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Employer Normal Cost Rate 13.31% 13.38% 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount $141,946 $197,694 

 Paid either as   

 Option 1) 12 Monthly Payments of  $11,828.83 $16,474.50 

 Option 2) Annual Prepayment in July $137,353 $191,297 

 
Member Contribution Rates — page 9 
 

 Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Member Contribution Rate 7.00% 

 

7.00% 

 
Projected Employer Contributions — page 14  
 

 Fiscal 
Year 

Normal Cost 
(% of payroll) 

Annual 
UAL Payment 

 2026-27 13.4% $215,000 

 2027-28 13.4% $226,000 

 2028-29 13.4% $215,000 

 2029-30 13.4% $220,000 

 2030-31 13.4% $223,000 

 
Funded Status — Funding Policy Basis — page 12 
 

  June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

Entry Age Accrued Liability (AL)  $12,145,891  $12,382,754 

Market Value of Assets (MVA)  10,080,490  10,119,400 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [AL – MVA]  $2,065,401  $2,263,354 

Funded Ratio [MVA ÷ AL]  83.0%  81.7% 

 
Summary of Valuation Data — Page 27 
 

      
       

 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

Active Member Count  4  5 

Annual Covered Payroll  $527,613  $660,376 

Transferred Member Count  7  8 

Separated Member Count  10  10 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries Count  31  30 
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Changes Since the Prior Year’s Valuation 
 
Benefits 
 
The standard actuarial practice at CalPERS is to recognize mandated legislative benefit changes in the first annual valuation  
following the effective date of the legislation. For pooled rate plans, voluntary benefit changes by plan amendment are generally 
included in the first valuation with a valuation date on or after the effective date of the amendment.  
 
Please refer to the Plan’s Major Benefit Options  in this report and Appendix B of the Section 2 Report for a summary of the plan 
provisions used in this valuation.  
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
There are no significant changes to the actuarial methods or assumptions for the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation. 
 
New Disclosure Items 
 
In December 2021, the Actuarial Standards Board issued a revision of Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 4 (ASOP 4) requiring 
actuaries to disclose a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of the benefits earned. This information is shown in a new 
exhibit, Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis. 

Subsequent Events 
 
This actuarial valuation report reflects fund investment return through June 30, 2023, as well as statutory changes, regulatory 
changes and board actions through January 2024.  
 
During the time period between the valuation date and the publication of this report, inflation has been higher than the expected 
inflation of 2.3% per annum. Since inflation influences cost-of-living increases for retirees and beneficiaries and active member 
pay increases, higher inflation is likely to put at least some upward pressure on contribution requirements and downward 
pressure on the funded status in the June 30, 2024, valuation. The actual impact of higher inflation on future valuation results 
will depend on, among other factors, how long higher inflation persists. 
 
The 2023 annual benefit limit under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 415(b) and annual compensation limits under IRC 
section 401(a)(17) and Government Code section 7522.10 were used for this valuation and are assumed to increase 2.3% per 
year based on the price inflation assumption. The actual 2024 limits, determined in October 2023, are not reflected.  
 
On April 16, 2024, the board took action to modify the Funding Risk Mitigation Policy to remove the automatic change to the 
discount rate when the investment return exceeds various thresholds. Rather than an automatic change to the discount rate, a 
board discussion would be placed on the calendar. The 95th percentile return in the Future Investment Return Scenarios  exhibit 
in this report has not been modified and still reflects the projected contribution requirements associated with a reduction i n the 
discount rate. 
 
To the best of our knowledge, there have been no other subsequent events that could materially affect current or future 
certifications rendered in this report. 
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Determination of Required Contributions 
 
Contributions to fund the plan are determined by an actuarial valuation performed each year. The valuation employs complex 
calculations based on a set of actuarial assumptions and methods. See Appendix A in Section 2 for information on the 
assumptions and methods used in this valuation. The valuation incorporates all plan experience through the valuation date and  
sets required contributions for the fiscal year that begins two years after the valuation date. 
 
Contribution Components 
 
Two components comprise required contributions: 
 

• Normal Cost — expressed as a percentage of pensionable payroll  

• Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution — expressed as a dollar amount 
 
Normal Cost represents the value of benefits allocated to the upcoming year for active employees. If all plan experience exactly 
matched the actuarial assumptions, normal cost would be sufficient to fully fund all benefits. The employer and employees each 
pay a share of the normal cost with contributions payable as part of the regular payroll reporting process. The contribution rate 
for Classic members is set by statute based on benefit formula whereas for PEPRA members it is based on 50% of the total 
normal cost. 
 
When plan experience differs from the actuarial assumptions, unfunded accrued liability (UAL) emerges. The new UAL may be 
positive or negative. If the total UAL is positive (i.e., accrued liability exceeds assets), the employer is required to make 
contributions to pay off the UAL over time. This is called the Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution component. There is an 
option to prepay this amount during July of each fiscal year, otherwise it is paid monthly. 
 
In measuring the UAL each year, plan experience is split by source. Common sources of UAL include investment experience  
different than expected, non-investment experience different than expected, assumption changes and benefit changes. Each 
source of UAL (positive or negative) forms a base that is amortized, or paid off, over a specified period of time in accordance 
with the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy. The Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution is the sum of the payments on all 
bases. See the Schedule of Amortization Bases  section of this report for an inventory of existing bases and Appendix A in 
Section 2 for more information on the amortization policy. 
 

  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/actuarial-amortization-policy.pdf
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Required Employer Contributions 
 
The required employer contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. 
 

    Fiscal Year 

Required Employer Contributions  
 

 2025-26 

Employer Normal Cost Rate    13.38% 

Plus     

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount1    $197,694 

  Paid either as     

1) Monthly Payment    $16,474.50 

  Or     

2) Annual Prepayment Option*    $191,297 

The total minimum required employer contribution is the sum of the Plan’s Employer Normal Cost Rate 
(expressed as a percentage of payroll and paid as payroll is reported) and the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) 
Contribution Amount (billed monthly (1) or prepaid annually (2) in dollars). 

* Only the UAL portion of the employer contribution can be prepaid (which must be received in full no later 
than July 31). 

For Member Contribution Rates  see the following page. 
 

 
 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 

Development of Normal Cost as a Percentage of Payroll  2024-25  2025-26 

Base Total Normal Cost for Formula  18.81%  18.87% 

Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits 2     

   a) FAC 1  0.64%  0.64% 

   b) PRSA  0.79%  0.80% 

Plan’s Total Normal Cost  20.24%  20.31% 

Offset Due to Employee Contributions 3  6.93%  6.93% 

Employer Normal Cost  13.31%  13.38% 

     
 

1 The required payment on amortization bases does not take into account any additional discretionary payment made after 
April 30, 2024. 

2 Section 2 of this report contains a list of Class 1 benefits and corresponding surcharges. 

3 This is the expected employee contributions, taking into account individual benefit formula and any offset from the use of a 
modif ied formula, divided by projected annual payroll. For member contribution rates above the breakpoint for each benefit 

formula, see Member Contribution Rates. 
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Member Contribution Rates 
 
The required member contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. 

Each member contributes toward their retirement based upon the retirement formula. The standard Classic member contribution 
rate above the breakpoint, if any, is as described below. 

Benefit Formula 

Percent Contributed 
above the Breakpoint 

Miscellaneous, 1.5% at age 65 2% 
Miscellaneous, 2% at age 60 7% 
Miscellaneous, 2% at age 55 7% 
Miscellaneous, 2.5% at age 55 8% 
Miscellaneous, 2.7% at age 55 8% 
Miscellaneous, 3% at age 60 8% 

Auxiliary organizations of the CSU system may elect reduced contribution rates for Miscellaneous members, in which case the 
contribution rate above the breakpoint is 6% if members are not covered by Social Security an d 5% if they are. 
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Other Pooled Miscellaneous Risk Pool Rate Plans 
 
All of the results presented in this Section 1 report, except those shown on this page, correspond to rate plan 1104. In many 
cases, employers have additional rate plans within the same risk pool. For cost analysis a nd budgeting it is useful to consider 
contributions for these rate plans as a whole rather than individually. The estimated contribution amounts and rates for all of the 
employer’s rate plans in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool are shown below and assume that the total employer payroll within the 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool will grow according to the overall payroll growth assumption of 2.80% per year for three years. Classic 
members who are projected to terminate employment are assumed to be replaced by PEPRA members. 
 

 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 

Estimated Employer Contributions for all Pooled Miscellaneous Rate Plans 2024-25  2025-26 

Projected Payroll for the Contribution Year  $2,372,261   $2,880,691  

Estimated Employer Normal Cost  $218,639  $268,384 

Required Payment on Amortization Bases   $145,691  $206,319 

Estimated Total Employer Contributions   $364,330  $474,703 

Estimated Total Employer Contribution Rate (illustrative only)  15.36%  16.48% 
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Breakdown of Entry Age Accrued Liability 
 

 Active Members $2,482,792 

 Transferred Members 783,171 

 Separated Members 416,163 

 Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments 8,700,628 
 Total $12,382,754 
 
 

Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience 
 
It is the policy of CalPERS to ensure equity within the risk pools by allocating the pool’s experience gains/losses and assum ption 
changes in a manner that treats each employer equitably and maintains benefit security for the members of the System while 
minimizing substantial variations in employer contributions. The pool’s experience gains/losses and impact of 
assumption/method changes is allocated to the plan as follows: 

 

1. Plan’s Accrued Liability $12,382,754 

2. Projected UAL Balance at 6/30/2023 2,007,195 

3. Other UAL Adjustments (Golden Handshake, Prior Service Purchase, etc.) 0 

4. Adjusted UAL Balance at 6/30/2023 for Asset Share 2,097,644 

5. Pool’s Accrued Liability1 23,349,910,053 

6. Sum of Pool’s Individual Plan UAL Balances at 6/30/20231 5,227,602,209 

7. Pool’s 2022-23 Investment (Gain)/Loss1 114,855,623 

8. Pool’s 2022-23 Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss1 360,116,330 

9. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: [(1) - (4)] ÷ [(5) - (6)] × (7) 65,185 

10. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss: (1) ÷ (5) × (8) 190,974 

11. Plan’s New (Gain)/Loss as of 6/30/2023: (9) + (10) 256,159 

12. Increase in Pool’s  Accrued Liability due to Change in Assumptions1 0 

13. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change in Assumptions: (1) ÷ (5) × (12) 0 

14. Increase in Pool’s Accrued Liability due to Funding Risk Mitigation1 0 

15. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change due to Funding Risk Mitigation: (1) ÷ (5) × (14) 0 

16. Offset due to Funding Risk Mitigation 0 

17. Plan’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: (9) – (16) 65,185 
 

1 Does not include plans that transferred to the pool on the valuation date. 
 

Development of the Plan’s Share of Pool’s Assets 
 

18.  Plan’s UAL: (2) + (3) + (11) + (13) + (15) $2,263,354 

19. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Market Value of Assets (MVA): (1) - (18) $10,119,400 

 
For a reconciliation of the pool’s Market Value of Assets  (MVA), information on the fund’s asset allocation and a history of 
CalPERS investment returns, see Section 2, which can be found on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/forms-publications&f=54
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Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis 
 
The table below provides information on the current funded status of the plan under the funding policy. The funded status for  this 
purpose is based on the market value of assets relative to the funding target produced by the entry age actuarial cost method 
and actuarial assumptions adopted by the board. The actuarial cost method allocates the total expected cost of a member’s 
projected benefit (Present Value of Benefits) to individual years of service (the Normal Cost). The value of the projected benefit 
that is not allocated to future service is referred to as the Accrued Liability and is the plan’s funding target on the valua tion date. 
The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) equals the funding target minus the assets. The UAL is an ab solute measure of funded 
status and can be viewed as employer debt. The funded ratio equals the assets divided by the funding target. The funded ratio 
is a relative measure of the funded status and allows for comparisons between plans of different sizes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A funded ratio of 100% (UAL of $0) implies that the funding of the plan is on target and that future contributions equal to the 
normal cost of the active plan members will be sufficient to fully fund all retirement benefits if future experience matches the 
actuarial assumptions. A funded ratio of less than 100% (positive UAL) implies that in addition to normal costs, payments tow ard 
the UAL will be required. Plans with a funded ratio greater than 100% have a negative UAL (or surplus) but are required under 
current law to continue contributing the normal cost in most cases, preserving the surplus for future contingencies.  
 
Calculations for the funding target reflect the expected long-term investment return of 6.8%. If it were known on the valuation 
date that future investment returns will average something greater/less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and  
accrued liabilities provided in this report would be less/greater than the results shown. Therefore, for example, if actual average 
future returns are less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and UAL contributions will not be sufficient to ful ly fund 
all retirement benefits. Under this scenario, required future normal cost contributions will need to increase from those provided in 
this report, and the plan will develop unfunded liabilities that will also add to required future contributions. For illustra tive 
purposes, funded statuses based on a 1% lower and higher average future investment return (discount rate) are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Risk Analysis section of the report provides additional information regarding the sensitivity of valuation results to the 
expected investment return and other factors. Also provided in that section are measures of funded sta tus that are appropriate 
for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover estimated termination liabilities. 

  

  June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

1. Present Value of Benefits   $12,840,143  $13,311,572 

2. Entry Age Accrued Liability  12,145,891  12,382,754 

3. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  10,080,490  10,119,400 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(2) – (3)]  $2,065,401  $2,263,354 

5. Funded Ratio [(3) ÷ (2)]  83.0%  81.7% 

 1% Lower 
Average Return 

Current 
Assumption 

1% Higher 
Average Return 

Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
1. Entry Age Accrued Liability $13,830,249 $12,382,754 $11,172,062 
2. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 10,119,400 10,119,400 10,119,400 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(1) – (2)] $3,710,849 $2,263,354 $1,052,662 
4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)] 73.2% 81.7% 90.6% 
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Additional Employer Contributions 
 
The minimum required employer contribution towards the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) for this rate plan for FY 2025-26 is 
$197,694. CalPERS allows agencies to make additional discretionary payments (ADPs) at any time. These optional payments 
serve to reduce the UAL and future required contributions and can result in significant long -term savings. Agencies can also use 
ADPs to stabilize annual contributions as a fixed dollar amount, percent of payroll or percent of revenue.  
 
Provided below are select ADP options for consideration. Making such an ADP during FY 2025-26 does not require an ADP be 
made in any future year, nor does it change the remaining amortization period of any portion of unfunded liability. For 
information on permanent changes to amortization periods, see Amortization Schedule and Alternatives . Agencies considering 
making an ADP should contact CalPERS for additional information.  
 
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Employer Contributions — Illustrative Scenarios 
 

Funding Approach 
Estimated 

Normal Cost 
Minimum UAL 

Contribution 
ADP1 

Total UAL 
Contribution 

Estimated Total 
Contribution 

Minimum required only $78,946 $197,694 0 $197,694 $276,640 

15 year funding horizon $78,946 $197,694 $28,687 $226,381 $305,327 

10 year funding horizon $78,946 $197,694 $96,871 $294,565 $373,511 

5 year funding horizon $78,946 $197,694 $308,865 $506,559 $585,505 

 

1 The ADP amounts are assumed to be made in the middle of the f iscal year. A payment made earlier or later in the f iscal year w ould have to be 
less or more than the amount show n to have the same effect on the UAL amortization. 

 
The calculations above are based on the projected UAL as of June 30, 2025, as determined in the June 30, 2023, actuarial 
valuation. New unfunded liabilities can emerge in future years due to assumption or method changes, changes in plan 
provisions, and actuarial experience different than assumed. Making an ADP illustrated above for the indicated number of year s 
will not result in a plan that is exactly 100% funded in the indicated number of years. Valuation results will vary from one year to 
the next and can diverge significantly from projections over a period of several years. 
 
Additional Discretionary Payment History 
 
The following table provides a recent history of actual ADPs made to the plan. 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

ADP  
Fiscal 
Year 

ADP 

2019-20 $1,000,000  2022-23 $92,511 

2020-21 $173,454  2023-242 $151,936 

2021-22 $112,311    

 
2 Excludes payments made after April 30, 2024  
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Projected Employer Contributions 
 
The table below shows the required and projected employer contributions (before cost sharing) for the next six fiscal years. The 
projection assumes that all actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions,  
benefits, or funding will occur during the projection period. In particular, the investment return beginning with FY 2023-24 is 
assumed to be 6.80% per year, net of investment and administrative expenses. Future contribution requirements may differ 
significantly from those shown below. The actual long-term cost of the plan will depend on the actual benefits and expenses paid 
and the actual investment experience of the fund. 
 

 
Required 

Contribution 
Projected Future Employer Contributions 

(Assumes 6.80% Return for Fiscal Year 2023-24 and Beyond) 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

 Rate Plan 1104 Results 

Normal Cost % 13.38% 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 

UAL Payment $197,694 $215,000 $226,000 $215,000 $220,000 $223,000 

 
For ongoing plans, investment gains and losses are amortized using a 5-year ramp up. For more information, please see 
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in Appendix A of the Section 2 Report. This method phases in the impact of 
the change in UAL over a 5-year period in order to reduce employer cost volatility from year to year. As a result of this 
methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in any one year are less likely. However, required 
contributions can change gradually and significantly over the next five years. In years when there is a large investment loss, the 
relatively small amortization payments during the ramp up period could result in contributions that are less than interest on the 
UAL (i.e. negative amortization) while the contribution impact of the increase in the UAL is phased in. 
 
For projected contributions under alternate investment return scenarios, please see the Future Investment Return Scenarios  
exhibit. Our online pension plan projection tool, Pension Outlook, is available in the Employers section of the CalPERS website. 
Pension Outlook can help plan and budget pension costs under various scenarios. 

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/employers/actuarial-resources/pension-outlook-overview
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Schedule of Amortization Bases 
 
Below is the schedule of the plan’s amortization bases. Note that there is a two-year lag between the valuation date and the start of the contribution year.  
 

• The assets, liabilities and funded status of the plan are measured as of the valuation date: June 30, 2023. 

• The required employer contributions determined by the valuation are for the fiscal year beginning two years after the valuati on date: FY 2025-26. 

This two-year lag is necessary due to the amount of time needed to extract and test the membership and financial data, and the need to  provide public agencies with 
their required employer contribution well in advance of the start of the fiscal year. 
 
The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is used to determine the employer contribution and therefore must be rolled forward two years from the valuation date to the first 
day of the fiscal year for which the contribution is being determined. The UAL is rolled forward each year by subtracting the expected payment on the UAL for the fiscal 
year and adjusting for interest. The expected payment on the UAL for FY 2023-24 is based on the actuarial valuation two years ago, adjusted for additional discretionary 
payments made on or before April 30, 2024, if necessary, and the expected payment for FY 2024-25 is based on the actuarial valuation one year ago.  

 Reason for Base 
Date 
Est. 

Ramp 

Level 
2025-26 

Ramp 
Shape 

Escala-

tion 
Rate 

Amort. 
Period 

Balance 
6/30/23 

Expected 

Payment   
2023-24 

Balance 
6/30/24 

Expected 

Payment   
2024-25 

Balance 
6/30/25 

Minimum 
Required 

Payment   
2025-26 

Assumption Change 6/30/14 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 0 (20) (21) 0 0 0 0 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/15 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 16 465,494 39,488 456,339 40,594 445,419 41,730 

Assumption Change 6/30/16 No Ramp 2.80% 3 48,300 13,878 37,242 10,180 29,254 10,464 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/16 No Ramp 2.80% 3 20,365 4,537 17,061 4,663 13,402 4,794 

Assumption Change 6/30/17 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 14 206,601 19,356 200,647 19,898 193,728 20,455 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/17 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 0 324 335 0 0 0 0 
Assumption Change 6/30/18 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 15 340,715 24,671 338,388 31,703 328,635 32,590 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/18 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 0 97 100 0 0 0 0 

Method Change 6/30/18 100% Up/Dn 2.80% 15 92,727 6,714 92,094 8,628 89,440 8,870 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/19 100% Up Only 0.00% 16 46,664 2,806 46,937 3,741 46,263 4,676 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/19 No Ramp 0.00% 16 43,492 4,124 42,188 4,124 40,795 4,124 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/20 80% Up Only 0.00% 17 252,408 10,376 258,849 15,564 260,366 20,752 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/20 No Ramp 0.00% 17 37,719 3,479 36,689 3,479 35,589 3,479 

Assumption Change 6/30/21 No Ramp 0.00% 18 47,178 4,242 46,002 4,242 44,746 4,242 

Net Investment (Gain) 6/30/21 60% Up Only 0.00% 18 (1,301,045) (27,966) (1,360,615) (55,931) (1,395,335) (83,897) 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/21 No Ramp 0.00% 18 (53,117) (4,776) (51,793) (4,776) (50,379) (4,777) 

Risk Mitigation 6/30/21 No Ramp 0.00% 0 321,991 332,759 0 0 0 0 

Risk Mitigation Offset 6/30/21 No Ramp 0.00% 0 (321,991) (332,759) 0 0 0 0 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/22 40% Up Only 0.00% 18 1,669,650 118,981 1,660,226 38,329 1,733,511 104,230 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/22 No Ramp 0.00% 18 89,643 30,603 64,112 17,508 50,378 4,776 
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Schedule of Amortization Bases (continued) 

Reason for Base 
Date 
Est. 

Ramp 
Level 

2025-26 
Ramp 
Shape 

Escala-
tion 
Rate 

Amort. 
Period 

Balance 
6/30/23 

Expected 
Payment   
2023-24 

Balance 
6/30/24 

Expected 
Payment   
2024-25 

Balance 
6/30/25 

Minimum 
Required 
Payment   
2025-26 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/23 20% Up Only 0.00% 20 65,185 0 69,618 0 74,352 1,598 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/23 No Ramp 0.00% 20 190,974 0 203,960 0 217,829 19,588 

Total     2,263,354 250,927 2,157,944 141,946 2,157,993 197,694 

The (gain)/loss bases are the plan’s allocated share of the risk pool’s (gain)/loss for the fiscal year as disclosed in Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience earlier 
in this report. These (gain)/loss bases will be amortized in accordance with the CalPERS amortization policy in effect at the time the base was established . 
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives 
 
The amortization schedule on the previous page(s) shows the minimum contributions required according to the CalPERS 
amortization policy. Many agencies have expressed a desire for a more stable pattern of payments or have indicated interest in 
paying off the unfunded accrued liabilities more quickly than required. As such, we have provided alternative amortization 
schedules to help analyze the current amortization schedule and illustrate the potential savings of accelerating unfunded lia bility 
payments.   
 
Shown on the following page are future year amortization payments based on 1) the current amortization schedule reflecting the 
individual bases and remaining periods shown on the previous page, and 2) alternative “fresh start” amortization schedules 
using two sample periods that would both result in interest savings relative to the current amortization schedule. To initiate a 
fresh start, please contact a CalPERS actuary. 
 
The current amortization schedule typically contains both positive and negative bases. Positive bases result from plan changes, 
assumption changes, method changes or plan experience that increase unfunded liability. Negative bases result from plan 
changes, assumption changes, method changes, or plan experience that decrease unfunded liability. The combination of 
positive and negative bases within an amortization schedule can result in unusual or problematic circumstances in future years, 
such as: 
 

• When a negative payment would be required on a positive unfunded actuarial liability; or  
• When the payment would completely amortize the total unfunded liability in a very short time period, and results in a 

large change in the employer contribution requirement. 
 
In any year when one of the above scenarios occurs, the actuary will consider corrective action such as replacing the existin g 
unfunded liability bases with a single “fresh start” base and amortizing it over an appropriate period.  
 
The current amortization schedule on the following page may appear to show that, based on the current amortization bases, one 
of the above scenarios will occur at some point in the future. It is impossible to know today whether such a scenario will in fact 
arise since there will be additional bases added to the amortization schedule in each future year. Should such a scenario ari se in 
any future year, the actuary will take appropriate action based on guidelines in the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy.  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/actuarial-amortization-policy.pdf
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives (continued) 

  Alternative Schedules 

 
Current Amortization  

Schedule 
15 Year Amortization 10 Year Amortization 

Date Balance Payment Balance Payment Balance Payment 

6/30/2025 2,157,993 197,694 2,157,993 226,381 2,157,993 294,565 

6/30/2026 2,100,430 214,589 2,070,785 226,381 2,000,321 294,565 

6/30/2027 2,021,495 226,387 1,977,647 226,381 1,831,927 294,565 

6/30/2028 1,924,998 214,928 1,878,176 226,382 1,652,083 294,565 

6/30/2029 1,833,782 219,678 1,771,940 226,382 1,460,009 294,565 

6/30/2030 1,731,457 222,919 1,658,480 226,382 1,254,874 294,564 

6/30/2031 1,618,824 226,253 1,537,304 226,381 1,035,791 294,565 

6/30/2032 1,495,085 229,677 1,407,889 226,381 801,809 294,564 

6/30/2033 1,359,394 233,199 1,269,674 226,382 551,918 294,565 

6/30/2034 1,210,837 236,819 1,122,059 226,381 285,033 294,565 

6/30/2035 1,048,435 235,144 964,408 226,382   

6/30/2036 876,720 222,042 796,035 226,381   

6/30/2037 706,869 196,476 616,214 226,381   

6/30/2038 551,889 169,384 424,165 226,382   

6/30/2039 414,367 140,700 219,056 226,381   

6/30/2040 297,138 116,557     

6/30/2041 196,888 95,129     

6/30/2042 111,967 65,710     

6/30/2043 51,673 27,579     

6/30/2044 26,686 27,578     

6/30/2045       

6/30/2046       

6/30/2047       

6/30/2048       

6/30/2049       

       

Total  3,518,442  3,395,721  2,945,648 

Interest Paid 1,360,449  1,237,728  787,655 

Estimated Savings   122,721  572,794 
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Employer Contribution History 
 
The table below provides a recent history of the employer contribution requirements for the plan, as determined by the annual 
actuarial valuation. Changes due to prepayments or plan amendments after the valuation report was finalized are not reflected.  
 

 [  

Valuation 
Date 

Contribution 
Year 

Employer 
Normal Cost Rate 

Unfunded Liability 
Payment 

06/30/2014 2016 - 17 9.558% $74,255 

06/30/2015 2017 - 18 9.599% 92,345 

06/30/2016 2018 - 19 10.152% 119,484 

06/30/2017 2019 - 20 10.868% 148,505 

06/30/2018 2020 - 21 11.746% 171,101 

06/30/2019 2021 - 22 11.60% 94,681 

06/30/2020 2022 - 23 11.61% 111,188 

06/30/2021 2023 - 24 13.26% 101,343 

06/30/2022 2024 - 25 13.31% 141,946 

06/30/2023 2025 - 26 13.38% 197,694 

 

Funding History 
 
The table below shows the recent history of the actuarial accrued liability, share of the pool’s market value of assets, unfunded 
accrued liability, funded ratio and annual covered payroll. 

 

 
Valuation 

Date 

 
 
 

Accrued 
Liability 

(AL) 
 

Share of Pool’s 
Market Value of 
Assets (MVA) 

 
Unfunded 

Accrued Liability 
(UAL) 

 
Funded 
Ratio 

 
 
 

Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

06/30/2014  $7,514,725  $6,306,012  $1,208,713 83.9%  $1,199,234 

06/30/2015  8,195,328  6,616,100  1,579,228 80.7%  1,025,168 

06/30/2016  8,586,612  6,417,445  2,169,167 74.7%  901,784 

06/30/2017  9,158,688  7,004,925  2,153,763 76.5%  1,098,717 

06/30/2018  9,855,402  7,336,984  2,518,418 74.4%  1,121,418 

06/30/2019  10,409,973  7,743,202  2,666,771 74.4%  1,152,822 

06/30/2020  10,837,022  8,947,047  1,889,975 82.6%  1,075,911 

06/30/2021  11,517,522  11,018,580  498,942 95.7%  548,220 

06/30/2022  12,145,891  10,080,490  2,065,401 83.0%  527,613 

06/30/2023  12,382,754  10,119,400  2,263,354 81.7%  660,376 
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Future Investment Return Scenarios 
 
Analysis using the investment return scenarios from the Asset Liability Managemen t process completed in 2021 was performed 
to determine the effects of various future investment returns on required employer contributions. The projections below refle ct 
the impact of the CalPERS Funding Risk Mitigation Policy. The projections also assume that all other actuarial assumptions will 
be realized and that no further changes in assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will occur.  
 
The first table shows projected contribution requirements if the fund were to earn either 3.0% or 10.8% annually. These alter nate 
investment returns were chosen because 90% of long-term average returns are expected to fall between them over the 20-year 
period ending June 30, 2043.  
 

Assumed Annual Return 
 FY 2023-24 

through FY 2042-43 

Projected Employer Contributions 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

3.0% (5th percentile)      
    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 

    Normal Cost Rate 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 13.4% 
    UAL Contribution $224,000 $255,000 $272,000 $316,000 $369,000 
10.8% (95th percentile)      

    Discount Rate 6.75% 6.70% 6.65% 6.60% 6.55% 
    Normal Cost Rate 13.6% 13.9% 14.2% 14.4% 14.7% 

    UAL Contribution $206,000 $201,000 $163,000 $11,000 $0 
 

Required contributions outside of this range are also possible. In particular, whereas it is unlikely that investment returns will 
average less than 3.0% or greater than 10.8% over a 20-year period, the likelihood of a single investment return less than 3.0% 
or greater than 10.8% in any given year is much greater. The following analysis illustrates the effect of an extreme, single year 
investment return. 
 
The portfolio has an expected volatility (or standard deviation) of 12.0% per year. Accordingly, in any given year there is a  16% 
probability that the annual return will be -5.2% or less and a 2.5% probability that the annual return will be -17.2% or less. These 
returns represent one and two standard deviations below the expected return of 6.8%. 
 
The following table shows the effect of one and two standard deviation investment losses in FY 2023-24 on the FY 2026-27 
contribution requirements. Note that a single-year investment gain or loss decreases or increases the required UAL contribution 
amount incrementally for each of the next five years, not just one, due to the 5 -year ramp in the amortization policy. However, 
the contribution requirements beyond the first year are also impacted by investment returns beyond the first year. Historically, 
significant downturns in the market are often followed by higher than average returns. Such investment gains would offset the  
impact of these single year negative returns in years beyond FY 2026-27. 
 

Assumed Annual Return for 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

Required 
Employer 

Contributions 

Projected 
Employer 

Contributions 

2025-26 2026-27 

(17.2%) (2 standard deviation loss)   

    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 
    Normal Cost Rate 13.38% 13.4% 

    UAL Contribution $197,694 $274,000 
(5.2%) (1 standard deviation loss)   

    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 
    Normal Cost Rate 13.38% 13.4% 
    UAL Contribution $197,694 $244,000 

 

• Without investment gains (returns higher than 6.8%) in FY 2024-25 or later, projected contributions rates would 
continue to rise over the next four years due to the continued phase-in of the impact of the illustrated investment loss in 
FY 2023-24. 

• The Pension Outlook Tool can be used to model projected contributions for these scenarios beyond FY 2026-27 as 
well as to model other investment return scenarios .  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/funding-risk-mitigation-policy.pdf
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Discount Rate Sensitivity 
 
The discount rate assumption is calculated as the sum of the assumed real rate of return and the assumed annual price 
inflation, currently 4.5% and 2.3%, respectively. Changing either the price inflation assumption or the real rate of return 
assumption will change the discount rate. The sensitivity of the valuation results to the discount rate assumption depends on  
which component of the discount rate is changed. Shown below are various valuation results as of June 30, 2023, assuming 
alternate discount rates by changing the two components independently. Results are shown using the current discount rate of 
6.8% as well as alternate discount rates of 5.8% and 7.8%. The rates of 5.8% and 7.8% were selected since they illustrate the 
impact of a 1.0% increase or decrease to the 6.8% assumption.  
 
Sensitivity to the Real Rate of Return Assumption 
 

As of June 30, 2023 
1% Lower 

Real Return Rate 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Real Return Rate 
Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 
Real Rate of Return 3.5% 4.5% 5.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost 25.56% 20.31% 16.31% 
b) Accrued Liability $13,830,249 $12,382,754 $11,172,062 
c) Market Value of Assets $10,119,400 $10,119,400 $10,119,400 

d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $3,710,849 $2,263,354 $1,052,662 
e) Funded Ratio 73.2% 81.7% 90.6% 

 
Sensitivity to the Price Inflation Assumption  
 

As of June 30, 2023 
1% Lower 

Price Inflation 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Price Inflation 

Discount Rate  5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 1.3% 2.3% 3.3% 
Real Rate of Return 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost 21.29% 20.31% 18.54% 
b) Accrued Liability $12,762,761 $12,382,754 $11,546,172 
c) Market Value of Assets  $10,119,400 $10,119,400 $10,119,400 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $2,643,361 $2,263,354 $1,426,772 
e) Funded Ratio 79.3% 81.7% 87.6% 

Mortality Rate Sensitivity 
 
The following table looks at the change in the June 30, 2023, plan costs and funded status under two different longevity 
scenarios, namely assuming rates of post-retirement mortality are 10% lower or 10% higher than our current mortality 
assumptions adopted in 2021. This type of analysis highlights the impact on the plan of a change in the mortality assumption. 
 

As of June 30, 2023 
10% Lower 

Mortality Rates 
Current 

Assumptions 
10% Higher 

Mortality Rates 
a) Total Normal Cost 20.66% 20.31% 19.99% 
b) Accrued Liability $12,650,617   $12,382,754 $12,137,368 
c) Market Value of Assets  $10,119,400 $10,119,400 $10,119,400 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $2,531,217 $2,263,354 $2,017,968 

e) Funded Ratio 80.0% 81.7% 83.4% 
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Maturity Measures 
 
As pension plans mature they become more sensitive to risks . Understanding plan maturity and how it affects the ability of a 
pension plan sponsor to tolerate risk is important in understanding how the pension plan is impacted by investment return 
volatility, other economic variables and changes in longevity or other demographic assumptions.  

Since it is the employer that bears the risk, it is appropriate to perform this analysis on a pension plan level considering all rate 
plans. The following measures are for one rate plan only. One way to look at the maturity level of CalPERS and its plans is to 
look at the ratio of a plan’s retiree liability to its total liability. A pension plan in its infancy will have a very low ra tio of retiree 
liability to total liability. As the plan matures, the ratio increases. A mature plan will often have a ratio above 60%-65%. 

Ratio of Retiree Accrued Liability to 
Total Accrued Liability 

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Retiree Accrued Liability $8,906,067 $8,700,628 

2. Total Accrued Liability $12,145,891 $12,382,754 

3. Ratio of Retiree AL to Total AL [(1) ÷ (2)]  73% 70% 

Another measure of the maturity level of CalPERS and its plans is the ratio of actives to retirees, also called the support ratio. A 
pension plan in its infancy will have a very high ratio of active to retired members. As the plan matures and members retire,  the 
ratio declines. A mature plan will often have a ratio near or below one. 

To calculate the support ratio for the rate plan, retirees and beneficiaries receiving a continuance are each counted as one, even 
though they may have only worked a portion of their careers as an active member of this rate plan. For this reason, the suppo rt 
ratio, while intuitive, may be less informative than the ratio of retiree liability to total accrued liability above.  

For comparison, the support ratio for all CalPERS public agency plans as of June 30, 2022, was 0.77 and was calculated 
consistently with how it is for the individual rate plan. Note that to calculate the support ratio for all public agency plans, a retiree 
with service from more than one CalPERS agency is counted as a retiree more than once. 

Support Ratio June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Number of Actives 4 5 

2. Number of Retirees 31 30 

3. Support Ratio [(1) ÷ (2)]  0.13 0.17 
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Maturity Measures (continued)  

The actuarial calculations supplied in this communication are based on various assumptions about long -term demographic and 
economic behavior. Unless these assumptions (e.g., terminations, deaths, disabilities, retirements, salary increases, investment 
return) are exactly realized each year, there will be differences on a year-to-year basis. The year-to-year differences between 
actual experience and the assumptions are called actuarial gains and losses and serve to lower or raise required employer 
contributions from one year to the next. Therefore, employer contributions will inevitably fluctuate, especially due to the ups and 
downs of investment returns. 

Asset Volatility Ratio 

Shown in the table below is the asset volatility ratio (AVR), which is the ratio of market value of assets to payroll. Plans that 
have a higher AVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to investment return. For 
example, a plan with an AVR of 8 may experience twice the contribution volatility due to investment return volatility than a plan 
with an AVR of 4. It should be noted that this ratio is a measure of the current situation. It increases over time but generall y 
tends to stabilize as a plan matures. 

Liability Volatility Ratio 

Also shown in the table below is the liability volatility ratio (LVR), which is the ratio of accrued liability to payroll. Pl ans that have 
a higher LVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to changes in liability. For 
example, a plan with an LVR of 8 is expected to have twice the contribution volatility of a plan with an LVR of 4 when there is a 
change in accrued liability, such as when there is a change in actuarial assumptions. It should be noted that this ratio indicates a 
longer-term potential for contribution volatility, since the AVR, described above, will tend to move closer to the LVR as the 
funded ratio approaches 100%. 
 

Contribution Volatility June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Market Value of Assets   $10,080,490  $10,119,400 

2. Payroll  $527,613  $660,376 

3. Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR) [(1) ÷ (2)]  19.1  15.3 

4. Accrued Liability  $12,145,891  $12,382,754 

5. Liability Volatility Ratio (LVR) [(4) ÷ (2)]  23.0  18.8 

 

Maturity Measures History 
 

 

Valuation Date 

Ratio of 
Retiree Accrued Liability  

to 
Total Accrued Liability Support Ratio 

Asset 
Volatility 

Ratio 

Liability 
Volatility 

Ratio 
     

06/30/2017 

 

54% 

 

0.33 

 

6.4 

 

8.3 

 06/30/2018 

 

51% 

 

0.35 

 

6.5 

 

8.8 

 06/30/2019 

 

51% 

 

0.33 

 

6.7 

 

9.0 

 06/30/2020 

 

52% 

 

0.30 

 

8.3 

 

10.1 

 06/30/2021 

 

70% 

 

0.13 

 

20.1 

 

21.0 

 06/30/2022 

 

73% 

 

0.13 

 

19.1 

 

23.0 

 06/30/2023 

 

70% 

 

0.17 

 

15.3 

 

18.8 
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Funded Status – Termination Basis 
 
The funded status measured on a termination basis is an estimate of the financial position of the plan had the contract with 
CalPERS been terminated as of June 30, 2023. The accrued liability on a termination basis (termination liability) is calculated 
differently from the plan’s ongoing funding liability. For the termination liability calculation, both compensation and service are 
frozen as of the valuation date and no future pay increases or service accruals are assumed. This measure of funded status is  
not appropriate for assessing the need for future employer contributions in the case of an ongoing plan, that is, for an employer 
that continues to provide CalPERS retirement benefits to active employees. Unlike the actuarial cost method used for ongoing 
plans, the termination liability is the present value of the benefits earned through the valuation date. 

A more conservative investment policy and asset allocation strategy was adopted by the board for the Terminated Agency Pool. 
The Terminated Agency Pool has limited funding sources since no future employer contributions will be made. Therefore, expected 
benefit payments are secured by risk-free assets and benefit security for members is increased while limiting the funding risk. 
However, this asset allocation has a lower expected rate of return than the remainder of the PERF and consequently, a lower 
discount rate assumption. The lower discount rate for the Terminated Agency Pool results in higher liabilities for terminated  plans.  
 
The discount rate used for actual termination valuations is a weighted average of the 10-year and 30-year Treasury yields where 
the weights are based on matching asset and liability durations as of the termination date. The discount rates used in the fo llowing 
analysis is based on 20-year Treasury bonds, which is a good proxy for most plans. The discount rate upon contract termination 
will depend on actual Treasury rates on the date of termination, which varies over time, as shown below. 
 
 Valuation 20-Year Valuation 20-Year 
  Date Treasury Rate  Date Treasury Rate 
 06/30/2014 3.08% 06/30/2019 2.31% 
 06/30/2015 2.83% 06/30/2020 1.18% 
 06/30/2016 1.86% 06/30/2021 2.00% 
 06/30/2017 2.61% 06/30/2022 3.38% 
 06/30/2018 2.91% 06/30/2023 4.06% 
 
As Treasury rates are variable, the table below shows a range for the termination liability using discount rates 1% below and above 
the 20-year Treasury rate on the valuation date. The price inflation assumption is the 20 -year Treasury breakeven inflation rate, 
that is, the difference between the 20-year inflation indexed bond and the 20-year fixed-rate bond. 
 
The Market Value of Assets (MVA) also varies with interest rates and will fluctuate depending on other market conditions on the 
date of termination. Since it is not possible to approximate how the MVA will change in different interest rate environments, the 
results below use the MVA as of the valuation date. 
 

   Discount Rate: 3.06% 
Price Inflation: 2.50% 

Discount Rate: 5.06% 
Price Inflation: 2.50% 

1. Termination Liability1  $19,759,669   $15,205,831 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  10,119,400   10,119,400 

3. Unfunded Termination Liability [(1) – (2)]  $9,640,269   $5,086,431 

4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)]  51.2%   66.5% 

 
 

1 The termination liabilities calculated above include a 5% contingency load. The contingency load and other actuarial 
assumptions can be found in Appendix A of the Section 2 report. 
 

 
In order to terminate the plan, first contact our Pension Contract Services unit to initiate a Resolution of Intent to Terminate. The 
completed Resolution will allow a CalPERS actuary to provide a preliminary termination valuation with a more up -to-date 
estimate of the plan’s assets and liabilities. Before beginning this process, please consult with a CalPERS actuary. 
 

  



CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2023 
Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments  
CalPERS ID: 3910122713 

 

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 26 
 

Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis 
 
Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) No. 4, Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan Costs or 
Contributions, requires the disclosure of a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of benefit costs accrued as of the 
valuation date using a discount rate based on the yields of high quality fixed income securities with cash flows that replica te 
expected benefit payments. Conceptually, this measure represents the level at which financial markets would value the accrued 
plan costs, and would be approximately equal to the cost of a portfolio of low-default-risk bonds with similar financial 
characteristics to accrued plan costs. 
 
As permitted in ASOP No. 4, the Actuarial Office uses the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method to calculate the LDROM. This 
methodology is in line with the measure of “benefit entitlements” calculated by the Bureau of Economic Analysis  and used by the 
Federal Reserve to report the indebtedness due to pensions of plan sponsors and, conversely, the household wealth due to 
pensions of plan members. 
 
As shown below, the discount rate used for the LDROM is 4.82%, which is the Standard FTSE Pension Liability Index1 discount 
rate as of June 30, 2023, net of assumed administrative expenses. 
  
Selected Measures on a Low-Default-Risk Basis  June 30, 2023 

Discount Rate  4.82% 

1. Accrued Liability2 – Low-Default-Risk Basis (LDROM)   

a) Active Members  $3,341,678 

b) Transferred Members  1,166,619 

c) Separated Members  526,580 

d) Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments  10,496,862 

e) Total  $15,531,739 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  10,119,400 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Low-Default-Risk Basis [(1e) – (2)]  $5,412,339 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Funding Policy Basis   2,263,354 

5. Present Value of Unearned Investment Risk Premium [(3) – (4)]  $3,148,985 

 
The difference between the unfunded liabilities on a low-default-risk basis and on the funding policy basis represents the present 
value of the investment risk premium that must be earned in future years to keep future contributions for currently accrued p lan 
costs at the levels anticipated by the funding policy. 
 
Benefit security for members of the plan relies on a combination of the assets in the plan, the investment income generated from 
those assets, and the ability of the plan sponsor to make necessary future contributions. If future returns fall short of 6.8%, 
benefit security could be at risk without higher than currently anticipated future contributions.  
 
The funded status on a low-default-risk basis is not appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the cost of 
settling the plan’s benefit obligations (see Funded Status – Termination Basis), nor is it appropriate for assessing the need for 
future contributions (see Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis). 
 
1 This index is based on a yield curve of hypothetical AA-rated zero coupon corporate bonds whose maturities range 

from 6 months to 30 years. The index represents the single discount rate that w ould produce the same present value 
as discounting a standardized set of liability cash f low s for a fully open pension plan using the yield curve. The liability 
cash f lows are reasonably consistent with the pattern of benefits expected to be paid from the entire Public 

Employees’ Retirement Fund for current and former plan members. A different index, hence a different discount rate, 
may be needed to measure the LDROM for a subset of the fund, such as a single rate plan or a group of retirees. 
 

2 If  plan assets w ere invested entirely in the AA fixed income securities used to determine the discount rate of 4.82%, 
the CalPERS discount rate could, at various times, be below  4.5% or 5.25%, and some automatic annual retiree 
COLAs could be suspended (Gov. Code sections 21329 and 21335). Since there is currently no proposal to adopt an 
asset allocation entirely comprised of f ixed income securities, the automatic COLAs have been fully valued in the 

measures above based on the assumptions used for plan funding. Removing future COLAs from the measurement 
w ould understate the statutory obligation. 
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Summary of Valuation Data 
 
The table below shows a summary of the plan’s member data upon which this valuation is based:   
 

  June 30, 2022  June 30, 2023 

   

Active Members     

 Counts  4  5 

 Average Attained Age  50.8  49.2 

 Average Entry Age to Rate Plan  34.8  35.8 

 Average Years of Credited Service  13.0  11.0 

 Average Annual Covered Pay  $131,903  $132,075 

 Annual Covered Payroll  $527,613  $660,376 

 Present Value of Future Payroll  $3,570,630  $4,657,799 

     

Transferred Members  7  8 

     

Separated Members  10  10 

     

Retired Members and Beneficiaries*     

 Counts  31  30 

 Average Annual Benefits   $22,950  $23,752 

 Total Annual Benefits   $711,462  $712,565 
 
Counts of members included in the valuation are counts of the records processed by the valuation. Multiple records may exist for 
those who have service in more than one valuation group. This does not result in double counting of liabilities. 
 
* Values include community property settlements. 

List of Class 1 Benefit Provisions 
 
This plan has the following Class 1 Benefit Provisions: 
 

• One Year Final Compensation (FAC 1) 
• Post-Retirement Survivor Allowance (PRSA) 
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Plan's Major Benefit Options 
Shown below is a summary of the major optional benefits for which the agency has contracted. A description of principal standard and optional plan provisions is in 
Section 2. 

 

Benefit Group 

Member Category Misc Misc      

Demographics        
Actives Yes No      
Transfers/Separated Yes No      
Receiving Yes Yes      
Benefit Group Key 103205 207221      
Benefit Provision        
        

Benefit Formula 2% @ 55       
    Social Security Coverage No       
    Full/Modified Full       
        

Employee Contribution Rate 7.00%       
        

Final Average Compensation Period One Year       
        

Sick Leave Credit Yes       
        

Non-Industrial Disability Standard       
        

Industrial Disability No       
        

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits         
    Optional Settlement 2 Yes       
    1959 Survivor Benefit Level Level 3       
    Special No       
    Alternate (firefighters) No       
        

Post-Retirement Death Benefits        
    Lump Sum $2,000 $2,000      
    Survivor Allowance (PRSA) Yes Yes      
        

COLA 2% 2%      
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Section 2 

 

California Public Employees ’ Retirement System 

 
 
 

Risk Pool Actuarial Valuation Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 2 may be found on the 
CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov) 
in the Forms & Publications section 

 

 

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/forms-publications&f=54
http://www.calpers.ca.gov/
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Actuarial Certification 
 
It is our opinion that the valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles as well as the 
applicable Standards of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board. While this report, consisting of Section 1 and 
Section 2, is intended to be complete, our office is available to answer questions as needed. All of the undersigned are actuaries 
who satisfy the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States  of the 
American Academy of Actuaries with regard to pensions. 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
It is our opinion that the assumptions and methods, as recommended by the Chief Actuary and adopted by the CalPERS Board 
of Administration, are internally consistent and reasonable for this plan. 
 

 
 
Randall Dziubek, ASA, MAAA 
Deputy Chief Actuary, Valuation Services, CalPERS 
 
 
 
Scott Terando, ASA, EA, MAAA, FCA, CFA 
Chief Actuary, CalPERS 
 
Actuarial Data and Rate Plan Results 
 
To the best of my knowledge and having relied upon the attestation above that the actuarial methods and assumptions are 
reasonable as well as the information in Section 2 of this report, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient 
information to disclose, fully and fairly, the funded condition of the PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley 
Association of Governments  and satisfies the actuarial valuation requirements of Government Code section 7504. This valuation 
and related validation work was performed by the CalPERS Actuarial Office . The valuation was based on the member and 
financial data as of June 30, 2023, provided by the various CalPERS databases and the benefits under this plan with CalPERS 
as of the date this report was produced. Section 1 of this report is based on the member and financial data for Coachella Valley 
Association of Governments , while Section 2 is based on the corresponding information for all agencies participating in the 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool to which the plan belongs. 
 

Kurt Schneider, MPA, ASA, EA, MAAA 
Supervising Actuary, CalPERS 
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Introduction 
 
This report presents the results of the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation of the PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella 
Valley Association of Governments  of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). This actuarial valuation 
sets the minimum required contributions for fiscal year (FY) 2025-26. 

Purpose of Section 1 
 
This Section 1 report for the PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments  of CalPERS was 
prepared by the Actuarial Office using data as of June 30, 2023. The purpose of the valuation is to:  

• Set forth the assets and accrued liabilities of this rate plan as of June 30, 2023; 

• Determine the minimum required employer contributions for this rate plan for FY July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026; 
• Determine the required member contribution rate for FY July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for employees subject to 

the California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA); and 

• Provide actuarial information as of June 30, 2023, to the CalPERS Board of Administration (board) and other interested 
parties. 

The pension funding information presented in this report should not be used in financial reports subject to Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68 for a Cost Sharing Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan. A separate 
accounting valuation report for such purposes is available on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purpose s. The agency should contact a 
CalPERS actuary before disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not explicitly described above.  
 
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this re port due to such 
factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes  
in economic or demographic assumptions; changes in actuarial policies; changes in plan provisions or applicable l aw; and 
differences between the required contributions determined by the valuation and the actual contributions made by the agency. 
 
Assessment and Disclosure of Risk 
 
This report includes the following risk disclosures consistent with the guidance of Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 51 and 
recommended by the California Actuarial Advisory Panel (CAAP) in the Model Disclosure Elements document:  
 

• A “Scenario Test,” projecting future results under different investment income returns. 

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results using alternative discount rates of 5.8% and 
7.8%.  

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results assuming rates of mortality are 10 % lower or 
10% higher than our current post-retirement mortality assumptions adopted in 2021. 

• Plan maturity measures indicating how sensitive a plan may be to the risks noted above. 
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Summary of Key Valuation Results 
 
Below is a brief summary of key valuation results along with page references where more detailed information can be found . 
  
Required Employer Contributions — page 8 
 

 Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Employer Normal Cost Rate 8.18% 8.27% 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount $3,745 $8,625 

 Paid either as   

 Option 1) 12 Monthly Payments of  $312.08 $718.75 

 Option 2) Annual Prepayment in July $3,624 $8,346 

 
Member Contribution Rates — page 9 
 

 Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Member Contribution Rate 8.25% 

 

8.25% 

 
Projected Employer Contributions — page 14  
 

 Fiscal 
Year 

Normal Cost 
(% of payroll) 

Annual 
UAL Payment 

 2026-27 8.3% $11,000 

 2027-28 8.3% $14,000 

 2028-29 8.3% $16,000 

 2029-30 8.3% $16,000 

 2030-31 8.3% $16,000 

 
Funded Status — Funding Policy Basis — page 12 
 

  June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

Entry Age Accrued Liability (AL)  $1,028,573  $1,516,708 

Market Value of Assets (MVA)  938,588  1,370,437 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [AL – MVA]  $89,985  $146,271 

Funded Ratio [MVA ÷ AL]  91.3%  90.4% 

 
Summary of Valuation Data — Page 26 
 

      
       

 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

Active Member Count  23  25 

Annual Covered Payroll  $1,656,038  $1,991,281 

Transferred Member Count  5  5 

Separated Member Count  13  17 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries Count  0  1 
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Changes Since the Prior Year’s Valuation 
 
Benefits 
 
The standard actuarial practice at CalPERS is to recognize mandated legislative benefit changes in the first annual valuation  
following the effective date of the legislation. For pooled rate plans, voluntary benefit changes by plan amendment are generally 
included in the first valuation with a valuation date on or after the effective date of the amendment.  
 
Please refer to the Plan’s Major Benefit Options  in this report and Appendix B of the Section 2 Report for a summary of the plan 
provisions used in this valuation.  
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
There are no significant changes to the actuarial methods or assumptions for the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation. 
 
New Disclosure Items 
 
In December 2021, the Actuarial Standards Board issued a revision of Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 4 (ASOP 4) requiring 
actuaries to disclose a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of the benefits earned. This information is shown in a new 
exhibit, Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis. 

Subsequent Events 
 
This actuarial valuation report reflects fund investment return through June 30, 2023, as well as statutory changes, regulatory 
changes and board actions through January 2024.  
 
During the time period between the valuation date and the publication of this report, inflation has been higher than the expected 
inflation of 2.3% per annum. Since inflation influences cost-of-living increases for retirees and beneficiaries and active member 
pay increases, higher inflation is likely to put at least some upward pressure on contribution requirements a nd downward 
pressure on the funded status in the June 30, 2024, valuation. The actual impact of higher inflation on future valuation results 
will depend on, among other factors, how long higher inflation persists. 
 
The 2023 annual benefit limit under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 415(b) and annual compensation limits under IRC 
section 401(a)(17) and Government Code section 7522.10 were used for this valuation and are assumed to increase 2.3% per 
year based on the price inflation assumption. The actual  2024 limits, determined in October 2023, are not reflected. 
 
On April 16, 2024, the board took action to modify the Funding Risk Mitigation Policy to remove the automatic change to the 
discount rate when the investment return exceeds various thresholds. Rather than an automatic change to the discount rate, a 
board discussion would be placed on the calendar. The 95th percentile return in the Future Investment Return Scenarios  exhibit 
in this report has not been modified and still reflects the projected contribution requirements associated with a reduction in the 
discount rate. 
 
To the best of our knowledge, there have been no other subsequent events that could materially affect current or future 
certifications rendered in this report. 
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Determination of Required Contributions 
 
Contributions to fund the plan are determined by an actuarial valuation performed each year. The valuation employs complex 
calculations based on a set of actuarial assumptions and methods. See Appendix A in Section 2 for information on the 
assumptions and methods used in this valuation. The valuation incorporates all plan experience through the valuation date and  
sets required contributions for the fiscal year that begins two years after the valuation date. 
 
Contribution Components 
 
Two components comprise required contributions: 
 

• Normal Cost — expressed as a percentage of pensionable payroll  

• Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution — expressed as a dollar amount 
 
Normal Cost represents the value of benefits allocated to the upcoming year for active employees. If all plan experience exactly 
matched the actuarial assumptions, normal cost would be sufficient to fully fund all benefits. The employer and employees each 
pay a share of the normal cost with contributions payable as part of the regular payroll reporting process. The contribution rate 
for Classic members is set by statute based on benefit formula whereas for PEPRA members it is based on 50% of the total 
normal cost. 
 
When plan experience differs from the actuarial assumptions, unfunded accrued liability (UAL) emerges. The new UAL may be 
positive or negative. If the total UAL is positive (i.e., accrued liability exceeds assets), the employer is required to make 
contributions to pay off the UAL over time. This is called the Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution component. There is an 
option to prepay this amount during July of each fiscal year, otherwise it is paid monthly. 
 
In measuring the UAL each year, plan experience is split by source. Common sources of UAL include investment experience 
different than expected, non-investment experience different than expected, assumption changes and benefit changes. Each 
source of UAL (positive or negative) forms a base that is amortized, or paid off, over a specified period of time in accordance 
with the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy. The Unfunded Accrued Liability Contribution is the sum of the payments on all 
bases. See the Schedule of Amortization Bases  section of this report for an inventory of existing bases and Appendix A in 
Section 2 for more information on the amortization policy. 
 

  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/actuarial-amortization-policy.pdf
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Required Employer Contributions 
 
The required employer contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. 
 

    Fiscal Year 

Required Employer Contributions  
 

 2025-26 

Employer Normal Cost Rate    8.27% 

Plus     

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount1    $8,625 

  Paid either as     

1) Monthly Payment    $718.75 

  Or     

2) Annual Prepayment Option*    $8,346 

The total minimum required employer contribution is the sum of the Plan’s Employer Normal Cost Rate 
(expressed as a percentage of payroll and paid as payroll is reported) and the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) 
Contribution Amount (billed monthly (1) or prepaid annually (2) in dollars). 

* Only the UAL portion of the employer contribution can be prepaid (which must be received in full no later 
than July 31). 

For Member Contribution Rates  see the following page. 
 

 
 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 

Development of Normal Cost as a Percentage of Payroll  2024-25  2025-26 

Base Total Normal Cost for Formula  15.62%  15.71% 

Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits 2     

   a) PRSA  0.81%  0.81% 

Plan’s Total Normal Cost  16.43%  16.52% 

Offset Due to Employee Contributions 3  8.25%  8.25% 

Employer Normal Cost  8.18%  8.27% 

     
 

1 The required payment on amortization bases does not take into account any additional discretionary payment made after 
April 30, 2024. 

2 Section 2 of this report contains a list of Class 1 benefits and corresponding surcharges. 

3 This is the expected employee contributions, taking into account individual benefit formula and any offset from the use of a 
modif ied formula, divided by projected annual payroll. For member contribution rates above the breakpoint for each benefit 

formula, see Member Contribution Rates. 
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Member Contribution Rates 
 
The required member contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. 
 
The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) established new benefit formulas, final compensation 
period, and contribution requirements for “new” employees (generally those first hired into a CalPERS-covered position on or 
after January 1, 2013). In accordance with Government Code Section 7522.30(b), “new members … shall have an initial 
contribution rate of at least 50% of the normal cost rate.” The normal cost rate for the plan is dependent on the benefit levels, 
actuarial assumptions and demographics of the risk pool, particularly members’ entry age. Should the total normal cost rate of 
the plan change by more than 1% from the base total normal cost rate established for the plan, the new member rate shall be 
50% of the new normal cost rate rounded to the nearest quarter percent. 

The table below shows the determination of the PEPRA member contribution rates effective July 1, 2025, based on 50% of the 
total normal cost rate as of the June 30, 2023, valuation. 

   Basis for Current Rate Rates Effective July 1, 2025 

Rate Plan 
Identifier Benefit Group Name 

Total 
Normal 

Cost 

Member 
Rate 

Total 
Normal 

Cost Change 
Change 
Needed 

Member 
Rate 

26564 Miscellaneous PEPRA Level 16.25% 8.25% 16.52% 0.27% No 8.25% 

 

  



CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2023 
PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments 
CalPERS ID: 3910122713  

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 10 

Other Pooled Miscellaneous Risk Pool Rate Plans 
 
All of the results presented in this Section 1 report, except those shown on this page, correspond to rate plan 26564. In many 
cases, employers have additional rate plans within the same risk pool. For cost analysis and budgeting it is useful to consid er 
contributions for these rate plans as a whole rather than individually. The estimated contribution amounts and rates fo r all of the 
employer’s rate plans in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool are shown below and assume that the total employer payroll within the 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool will grow according to the overall payroll growth assumption of 2.80% per year for three years. Classic 
members who are projected to terminate employment are assumed to be replaced by PEPRA members. 
 

 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 

Estimated Employer Contributions for all Pooled Miscellaneous Rate Plans 2024-25  2025-26 

Projected Payroll for the Contribution Year  $2,372,261   $2,880,691  

Estimated Employer Normal Cost  $218,639  $268,384 

Required Payment on Amortization Bases   $145,691  $206,319 

Estimated Total Employer Contributions   $364,330  $474,703 

Estimated Total Employer Contribution Rate (illustrative only)  15.36%  16.48% 
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Breakdown of Entry Age Accrued Liability 
 

 Active Members $970,361 

 Transferred Members 307,674 

 Separated Members 215,138 

 Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments 23,535 
 Total $1,516,708 
 
 

Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience 
 
It is the policy of CalPERS to ensure equity within the risk pools by allocating the pool’s experience gains/losses and assum ption 
changes in a manner that treats each employer equitably and maintains benefit security for the members of the System while 
minimizing substantial variations in employer contributions. The pool’s experience gains/losses and impact of 
assumption/method changes is allocated to the plan as follows: 

 

1. Plan’s Accrued Liability $1,516,708 

2. Projected UAL Balance at 6/30/2023 113,989 

3. Other UAL Adjustments (Golden Handshake, Prior Service Purchase, etc.) 0 

4. Adjusted UAL Balance at 6/30/2023 for Asset Share 113,989 

5. Pool’s Accrued Liability1 23,349,910,053 

6. Sum of Pool’s Individual Plan UAL Balances at 6/30/20231 5,227,602,209 

7. Pool’s 2022-23 Investment (Gain)/Loss1 114,855,623 

8. Pool’s 2022-23 Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss1 360,116,330 

9. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: [(1) - (4)] ÷ [(5) - (6)] × (7) 8,890 

10. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss: (1) ÷ (5) × (8) 23,392 

11. Plan’s New (Gain)/Loss as of 6/30/2023: (9) + (10) 32,282 

12. Increase in Pool’s Accrued Liability due to Change in Assumptions1 0 

13. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change in Assumptions: (1) ÷ (5) × (12) 0 

14. Increase in Pool’s Accrued Liability due to Funding Risk Mitigation1 0 

15. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change due to Funding Risk Mitigation: (1) ÷ (5) × (14) 0 

16. Offset due to Funding Risk Mitigation 0 

17. Plan’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: (9) – (16) 8,890 
 

1 Does not include plans that transferred to the pool on the valuation date. 
 

Development of the Plan’s Share of Pool’s Assets 
 

18.  Plan’s UAL: (2) + (3) + (11) + (13) + (15) $146,271 

19. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Market Value of Assets (MVA): (1) - (18) $1,370,437 

 
For a reconciliation of the pool’s Market Value of Assets  (MVA), information on the fund’s asset allocation and a history of 
CalPERS investment returns, see Section 2, which can be found on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/forms-publications&f=54
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Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis 
 
The table below provides information on the current funded status of the plan under the funding policy. The funded status for this 
purpose is based on the market value of assets relative to the funding target produced by the entry age actuarial cost method  
and actuarial assumptions adopted by the board. The actuarial cost method allocates the total expected cost of a member’s 
projected benefit (Present Value of Benefits) to individual years of service (the Normal Cost). The value of the projected benefit 
that is not allocated to future service is referred to as the Accrued Liability and is the plan’s funding target on the valuation date. 
The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) equals the funding target minus the assets. The UAL is an absolute measure of funded 
status and can be viewed as employer debt. The funded ratio equals the assets divided by the funding target. The funded ratio 
is a relative measure of the funded status and allows for comparisons between plans of different sizes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A funded ratio of 100% (UAL of $0) implies that the funding of the plan is on target and that future contributions equal to the 
normal cost of the active plan members will be sufficient to fully fund all retirement benefits if future experience matches the 
actuarial assumptions. A funded ratio of less than 100% (positive UAL) implies that in addition to normal costs, payments toward 
the UAL will be required. Plans with a funded ratio greater than 100% have a negative UAL (or surplus) but are required under  
current law to continue contributing the normal cost in most cases, preserving the surplus for future contingencies. 
 
Calculations for the funding target reflect the expected long-term investment return of 6.8%. If it were known on the valuation 
date that future investment returns will average something greater/less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and 
accrued liabilities provided in this report would be less/greater than the results shown. Therefore, for example, if actual a verage 
future returns are less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and UAL contributions will not be sufficient to fully fund 
all retirement benefits. Under this scenario, required future normal cost contributions will need to increase from those provided in 
this report, and the plan will develop unfunded liabilities that will also add to required future contributions. For illustrative 
purposes, funded statuses based on a 1% lower and higher average future investment return (discount rate) are as follows:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Risk Analysis section of the report provides additional information regarding the sensitivity of valuation results to the 
expected investment return and other factors. Also provided in that section are measures of funded status that are appropriate 
for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover estimated termination liabilities. 

  

  June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

1. Present Value of Benefits   $3,828,479  $4,882,849 

2. Entry Age Accrued Liability  1,028,573  1,516,708 

3. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  938,588  1,370,437 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(2) – (3)]  $89,985  $146,271 

5. Funded Ratio [(3) ÷ (2)]  91.3%  90.4% 

 1% Lower 
Average Return 

Current 
Assumption 

1% Higher 
Average Return 

Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
1. Entry Age Accrued Liability $1,831,001 $1,516,708 $1,273,767 
2. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 1,370,437 1,370,437 1,370,437 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(1) – (2)] $460,564 $146,271 ($96,670) 
4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)] 74.8% 90.4% 107.6% 
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Additional Employer Contributions 
 
The minimum required employer contribution towards the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) for this rate plan for FY 2025-26 is 
$8,625. CalPERS allows agencies to make additional discretionary payments (ADPs) at any time. These optional payments 
serve to reduce the UAL and future required contributions and can result in significant long -term savings. Agencies can also use 
ADPs to stabilize annual contributions as a fixed dollar amount, percent of payroll or percent of revenue.  
 
Provided below are select ADP options for consideration. Making such an ADP during FY 2025-26 does not require an ADP be 
made in any future year, nor does it change the remaining amortization period of any portion of unfunded liability. For 
information on permanent changes to amortization periods, see Amortization Schedule and Alternatives . Agencies considering 
making an ADP should contact CalPERS for additional information.  
 
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Employer Contributions — Illustrative Scenarios 
 

Funding Approach 
Estimated 

Normal Cost 
Minimum UAL 

Contribution 
ADP1 

Total UAL 
Contribution 

Estimated Total 
Contribution 

Minimum required only $189,438 $8,625 0 $8,625 $198,063 

20 year funding horizon $189,438 $8,625 $6,030 $14,655 $204,093 

15 year funding horizon $189,438 $8,625 $8,471 $17,096 $206,534 

10 year funding horizon $189,438 $8,625 $13,620 $22,245 $211,683 

5 year funding horizon $189,438 $8,625 $29,630 $38,255 $227,693 

 
The minimum required contribution above is less than interest on the UAL. With no ADP the UAL is projected to increase over 
the following year. If the minimum UAL payment were split between interest and principal, the principal portion would be 
negative. This situation is referred to as negative amortization. If only the minimum required contribution is made, contributions 
are not expected to exceed interest on the UAL until FY 2026-27, as shown in the Amortization Schedule and Alternatives  
section of the report (see columns labeled Current Amortization Schedule). 
 
Fiscal Year 2025-26 Employer Contribution Necessary to Avoid Negative Amortization 
 

Estimated 
Normal Cost 

Minimum UAL 
Contribution 

ADP1 Total UAL 
Contribution 

Estimated Total 
Contribution 

$189,438 $8,625 $2,098 $10,723 $200,161 

 

1 The ADP amounts are assumed to be made in the middle of the f iscal year. A payment made earlier or later in the f iscal year would hav e to be 
less or more than the amount show n to have the same effect on the UAL amortization. 

 
The calculations above are based on the projected UAL as of June 30, 2025, as determined in the June 30, 2023, actuarial 
valuation. New unfunded liabilities can emerge in future years due to assumption or method changes, changes in plan 
provisions, and actuarial experience different than assumed. Making an ADP illustrated above for the indicated number of year s 
will not result in a plan that is exactly 100% funded in the indicated number of years. Valuation results will vary from one year to 
the next and can diverge significantly from projections over a period of several years. 
 
Additional Discretionary Payment History 
 
The following table provides a recent history of actual ADPs made to the plan. 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

ADP  
Fiscal 
Year 

ADP 

2019-20 $16,741  2022-23 $0 

2020-21 $24,076  2023-242 $0 

2021-22 $0    

 
2 Excludes payments made after April 30, 2024  
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Projected Employer Contributions 
 
The table below shows the required and projected employer contributions (before cost sharing) for the next six fiscal years. The 
projection assumes that all actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions,  
benefits, or funding will occur during the projection period. In particular, the investment return beginning with FY 2023-24 is 
assumed to be 6.80% per year, net of investment and administrative expenses. Future contribution requirements may differ 
significantly from those shown below. The actual long-term cost of the plan will depend on the actual benefits and expenses paid 
and the actual investment experience of the fund. 
 

 
Required 

Contribution 
Projected Future Employer Contributions 

(Assumes 6.80% Return for Fiscal Year 2023-24 and Beyond) 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

 Rate Plan 26564 Results 

Normal Cost % 8.27% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 

UAL Payment $8,625 $11,000 $14,000 $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 

 
For ongoing plans, investment gains and losses are amortized using a 5-year ramp up. For more information, please see 
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in Appendix A of the Section 2 Report. This method phases in the impact of 
the change in UAL over a 5-year period in order to reduce employer cost volatility from year to year. As a result of this 
methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in any one year are less likely. However, required 
contributions can change gradually and significantly over the next five years. In years when there is a large investment loss, the 
relatively small amortization payments during the ramp up period could result in contributions that are less than interest on the 
UAL (i.e. negative amortization) while the contribution impact of the increase in the UAL is phased in. 
 
The required contribution for FY 2025-26 is less than interest on the UAL, a situation referred to as negative amortization, 
as explained in the Additional Employer Contributions section earlier in this report. If only the minimum required contribution is 
made, contributions are not expected to exceed interest on the UAL until FY 2026-27, as shown in the Amortization Schedule 
and Alternatives section of the report (see columns labelled “Current Amortization Schedule”). 
 
For projected contributions under alternate investment return scenarios, please see the Future Investment Return Scenarios  
exhibit. Our online pension plan projection tool, Pension Outlook, is available in the Employers section of the CalPERS website. 
Pension Outlook can help plan and budget pension costs under various scenarios. 

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/employers/actuarial-resources/pension-outlook-overview
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Schedule of Amortization Bases 
 
Below is the schedule of the plan’s amortization bases. Note that there is a two-year lag between the valuation date and the start of the contribution year.  
 

• The assets, liabilities and funded status of the plan are measured as of the valuation date: June 30, 2023. 

• The required employer contributions determined by the valuation are for the fiscal year beginning two years after the valuati on date: FY 2025-26. 

This two-year lag is necessary due to the amount of time needed to extract and test the membership and financial data, and the need to  provide public agencies with 
their required employer contribution well in advance of the start of the fiscal year. 
 
The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is used to determine the employer contribution and therefore must be rolled forward two years from the valuation date to the first 
day of the fiscal year for which the contribution is being determined. The UAL is rolled forward each year by subtracting the expected payment on the UAL for the fiscal 
year and adjusting for interest. The expected payment on the UAL for FY 2023-24 is based on the actuarial valuation two years ago, adjusted for additional discretionary 
payments made on or before April 30, 2024, if necessary, and the expected payment for FY 2024-25 is based on the actuarial valuation one year ago.  

 Reason for Base 
Date 
Est. 

Ramp 

Level 
2025-26 

Ramp 
Shape 

Escala-

tion 
Rate 

Amort. 
Period 

Balance 
6/30/23 

Expected 

Payment   
2023-24 

Balance 
6/30/24 

Expected 

Payment   
2024-25 

Balance 
6/30/25 

Minimum 
Required 

Payment   
2025-26 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/22 No Ramp 0.00% 19 15,438 0 16,488 1,483 16,077 1,483 

Partial Fresh Start 6/30/22 40% Up Only 0.00% 19 98,551 0 105,252 2,262 110,071 4,525 

Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/23 20% Up Only 0.00% 20 8,890 0 9,495 0 10,141 218 

Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss 6/30/23 No Ramp 0.00% 20 23,392 0 24,983 0 26,682 2,399 

Total     146,271 0 156,218 3,745 162,971 8,625 

The (gain)/loss bases are the plan’s allocated share of the risk pool’s (gain)/loss for the fiscal year as disclosed in Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience earlier 
in this report. These (gain)/loss bases will be amortized in accordance with the CalPERS amortization policy in effect at the time the base was established.  
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives 
 
The amortization schedule on the previous page(s) shows the minimum contributions required according to the CalPERS 
amortization policy. Many agencies have expressed a desire for a more stable pattern of payments or have indicated interest in 
paying off the unfunded accrued liabilities more quickly than required. As such, we have provided alternative amortization 
schedules to help analyze the current amortization schedule and illustrate the potential savings of accelerating unfunded lia bility 
payments.   
 
Shown on the following page are future year amortization payments based on 1) the current amortization schedule reflecting the 
individual bases and remaining periods shown on the previous page, and 2) alternative “fresh start” amortization schedules 
using two sample periods that would both result in interest savings relative to the current amortization schedule. To initiate a 
fresh start, please contact a CalPERS actuary. 
 
The current amortization schedule typically contains both positive and negative bases. Positive bases result from plan changes, 
assumption changes, method changes or plan experience that increase unfunded liability. Negative bases result from plan 
changes, assumption changes, method changes, or plan experience that decrease unfunded liability. The combination of 
positive and negative bases within an amortization schedule can result in unusual or problematic circumstances in future years, 
such as: 
 

• When a negative payment would be required on a positive unfunded actuarial liability; or  
• When the payment would completely amortize the total unfunded liability in a very short time period, and results in a 

large change in the employer contribution requirement. 
 
In any year when one of the above scenarios occurs, the actuary will consider corrective action such as replacing the existin g 
unfunded liability bases with a single “fresh start” base and amortizing it over an appropriate period.  
 
The current amortization schedule on the following page may appear to show that, based on the current amortization bases, one 
of the above scenarios will occur at some point in the future. It is impossible to know today whether such a scenario will in fact 
arise since there will be additional bases added to the amortization schedule in each future year. Should such a scenario ari se in 
any future year, the actuary will take appropriate action based on guidelines in the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy.  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/actuarial-amortization-policy.pdf
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives (continued) 

  Alternative Schedules 

 
Current Amortization  

Schedule 
20 Year Amortization 15 Year Amortization 

Date Balance Payment Balance Payment Balance Payment 

6/30/2025 162,971 8,625 162,971 14,655 162,971 17,096 

6/30/2026 165,140 11,105 158,908 14,655 156,385 17,096 

6/30/2027 164,894 13,585 154,569 14,655 149,351 17,096 

6/30/2028 162,068 16,066 149,935 14,655 141,839 17,096 

6/30/2029 156,486 16,285 144,986 14,655 133,816 17,096 

6/30/2030 150,297 16,284 139,700 14,655 125,248 17,096 

6/30/2031 143,689 16,284 134,055 14,655 116,097 17,096 

6/30/2032 136,631 16,284 128,026 14,655 106,324 17,096 

6/30/2033 129,093 16,284 121,587 14,655 95,886 17,096 

6/30/2034 121,041 16,283 114,710 14,655 84,739 17,097 

6/30/2035 112,445 16,284 107,365 14,655 72,833 17,097 

6/30/2036 103,263 16,283 99,521 14,655 60,117 17,096 

6/30/2037 93,457 16,283 91,143 14,655 46,537 17,097 

6/30/2038 82,986 16,284 82,196 14,655 32,033 17,096 

6/30/2039 71,800 16,283 72,640 14,656 16,544 17,097 

6/30/2040 59,855 16,284 62,433 14,655   

6/30/2041 47,096 16,283 51,533 14,655   

6/30/2042 33,471 16,284 39,892 14,655   

6/30/2043 18,918 16,284 27,460 14,656   

6/30/2044 3,375 3,488 14,181 14,655   

6/30/2045       

6/30/2046       

6/30/2047       

6/30/2048       

6/30/2049       

       

Total  297,125  293,102  256,444 

Interest Paid 134,154  130,131  93,473 

Estimated Savings   4,023  40,681 
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Employer Contribution History 
 
The table below provides a recent history of the employer contribution requirements for the plan, as determined by the annual 
actuarial valuation. Changes due to prepayments or plan amendments after the valuation report was finalized are not reflected.  
 

 [  

Valuation 
Date 

Contribution 
Year 

Employer 
Normal Cost Rate 

Unfunded Liability 
Payment 

06/30/2014 2016 - 17 6.930% $29 

06/30/2015 2017 - 18 6.908% 114 

06/30/2016 2018 - 19 7.266% 6,086 

06/30/2017 2019 - 20 7.072% 5,710 

06/30/2018 2020 - 21 7.874% 9,398 

06/30/2019 2021 - 22 7.73% 5,977 

06/30/2020 2022 - 23 7.76% 394 

06/30/2021 2023 - 24 8.00% 0 

06/30/2022 2024 - 25 8.18% 3,745 

06/30/2023 2025 - 26 8.27% 8,625 

 

Funding History 
 
The table below shows the recent history of the actuarial accrued liability, share of the pool’s market value of assets, unfunded 
accrued liability, funded ratio and annual covered payroll. 

 

 
Valuation 

Date 

 
 
 

Accrued 
Liability 

(AL) 
 

Share of Pool’s 
Market Value of 
Assets (MVA) 

 
Unfunded 

Accrued Liability 
(UAL) 

 
Funded 
Ratio 

 
 
 

Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

06/30/2014  $13,945  $14,565  ($620) 104.5%  $175,312 

06/30/2015  68,628  65,086  3,542 94.8%  458,528 

06/30/2016  170,628  153,552  17,076 90.0%  774,862 

06/30/2017  298,630  281,889  16,741 94.4%  532,037 

06/30/2018  386,504  350,062  36,442 90.6%  512,409 

06/30/2019  539,996  494,580  45,416 91.6%  624,435 

06/30/2020  637,269  592,387  44,882 93.0%  741,522 

06/30/2021  844,675  928,207  (83,532) 109.9%  1,124,991 

06/30/2022  1,028,573  938,588  89,985 91.3%  1,656,038 

06/30/2023  1,516,708  1,370,437  146,271 90.4%  1,991,281 

 



 

 

 

Risk Analysis 
 

• Future Investment Return Scenarios 20 

• Discount Rate Sensitivity 21 

• Mortality Rate Sensitivity 21 

• Maturity Measures 22 

• Maturity Measures History 23 

• Funded Status – Termination Basis 24 

• Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis 25 



CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2023 
PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments  
CalPERS ID: 3910122713 

 

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 20 
 

Future Investment Return Scenarios 
 
Analysis using the investment return scenarios from the Asset Liability Management process completed in 2021 was performed 
to determine the effects of various future investment returns on required employer contributions. The projections below refle ct 
the impact of the CalPERS Funding Risk Mitigation Policy. The projections also assume that all other actuarial assumptions will 
be realized and that no further changes in assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will occur. 
 
The first table shows projected contribution requirements if the fund were to earn either 3.0% or 10.8% annually. These alter nate 
investment returns were chosen because 90% of long-term average returns are expected to fall between them over the 20-year 
period ending June 30, 2043.  
 

Assumed Annual Return 
 FY 2023-24 

through FY 2042-43 

Projected Employer Contributions 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

3.0% (5th percentile)      
    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 6.80% 

    Normal Cost Rate 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 
    UAL Contribution $12,000 $17,000 $24,000 $29,000 $36,000 
10.8% (95th percentile)      

    Discount Rate 6.75% 6.70% 6.65% 6.60% 6.55% 
    Normal Cost Rate 8.5% 8.7% 8.9% 8.6% 8.8% 

    UAL Contribution $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 
 

Required contributions outside of this range are also possible. In particular, whereas it is unlikely that investment returns will 
average less than 3.0% or greater than 10.8% over a 20-year period, the likelihood of a single investment return less than 3.0% 
or greater than 10.8% in any given year is much greater. The following analysis illustrates the effect of an extreme, single year 
investment return. 
 
The portfolio has an expected volatility (or standard deviation) of 12.0% per year. Accordingly, in any given year there is a  16% 
probability that the annual return will be -5.2% or less and a 2.5% probability that the annual return will be -17.2% or less. These 
returns represent one and two standard deviations below the expected return of 6.8%. 
 
The following table shows the effect of one and two standard deviation investment losses in FY 2023-24 on the FY 2026-27 
contribution requirements. Note that a single-year investment gain or loss decreases or increases the required UAL contribution 
amount incrementally for each of the next five years, not just one, due to the 5 -year ramp in the amortization policy. However, 
the contribution requirements beyond the first year are also impacted by investment returns beyond the first year. Historically, 
significant downturns in the market are often followed by higher than average returns. Such investment gains would offset the  
impact of these single year negative returns in years beyond FY 2026-27. 
 

Assumed Annual Return for 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

Required 
Employer 

Contributions 

Projected 
Employer 

Contributions 

2025-26 2026-27 

(17.2%) (2 standard deviation loss)   

    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 
    Normal Cost Rate 8.27% 8.3% 

    UAL Contribution $8,625 $19,000 
(5.2%) (1 standard deviation loss)   

    Discount Rate 6.80% 6.80% 
    Normal Cost Rate 8.27% 8.3% 
    UAL Contribution $8,625 $15,000 

 

• Without investment gains (returns higher than 6.8%) in FY 2024-25 or later, projected contributions rates would 
continue to rise over the next four years due to the continued phase-in of the impact of the illustrated investment loss in 
FY 2023-24. 

• The Pension Outlook Tool can be used to model projected contributions for these scenarios beyond FY 2026-27 as 
well as to model other investment return scenarios .  

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/funding-risk-mitigation-policy.pdf
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Discount Rate Sensitivity 
 
The discount rate assumption is calculated as the sum of the assumed real rate of return and the assumed annual price 
inflation, currently 4.5% and 2.3%, respectively. Changing either the price inflation assumption or the real rate of return 
assumption will change the discount rate. The sensitivity of the valuation results to the discount rate assumption depends on  
which component of the discount rate is changed. Shown below are various  valuation results as of June 30, 2023, assuming 
alternate discount rates by changing the two components independently. Results are shown using the current discount rate of 
6.8% as well as alternate discount rates of 5.8% and 7.8%. The rates of 5.8% and 7.8% were selected since they illustrate the 
impact of a 1.0% increase or decrease to the 6.8% assumption.  
 
Sensitivity to the Real Rate of Return Assumption 
 

As of June 30, 2023 
1% Lower 

Real Return Rate 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Real Return Rate 
Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 
Real Rate of Return 3.5% 4.5% 5.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost 20.67% 16.52% 13.37% 
b) Accrued Liability $1,831,001 $1,516,708 $1,273,767 
c) Market Value of Assets  $1,370,437 $1,370,437 $1,370,437 

d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $460,564 $146,271 ($96,670) 
e) Funded Ratio 74.8% 90.4% 107.6% 

 
Sensitivity to the Price Inflation Assumption  
 

As of June 30, 2023 
1% Lower 

Price Inflation 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Price Inflation 

Discount Rate  5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 1.3% 2.3% 3.3% 
Real Rate of Return 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost 17.42% 16.52% 15.02% 
b) Accrued Liability $1,600,287 $1,516,708 $1,377,505 
c) Market Value of Assets $1,370,437 $1,370,437 $1,370,437 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $229,850 $146,271 $7,068 
e) Funded Ratio 85.6% 90.4% 99.5% 

Mortality Rate Sensitivity 
 
The following table looks at the change in the June 30, 2023, plan costs and funded status under two different longevity 
scenarios, namely assuming rates of post-retirement mortality are 10% lower or 10% higher than our current mortality 
assumptions adopted in 2021. This type of analysis highlights the impact on the plan of a change in the mortality assumption. 
 

As of June 30, 2023 
10% Lower 

Mortality Rates 
Current 

Assumptions 
10% Higher 

Mortality Rates 
a) Total Normal Cost 16.81% 16.52% 16.25% 
b) Accrued Liability $1,543,457   $1,516,708 $1,492,260 
c) Market Value of Assets  $1,370,437 $1,370,437 $1,370,437 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $173,020 $146,271 $121,823 

e) Funded Ratio 88.8% 90.4% 91.8% 
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Maturity Measures 
 
As pension plans mature they become more sensitive to risks . Understanding plan maturity and how it affects the ability of a 
pension plan sponsor to tolerate risk is important in understanding how the pension plan is impacted by investment return 
volatility, other economic variables and changes in longevity or other demographic assumptions.  

Since it is the employer that bears the risk, it is appropriate to perform this analysis on a pension plan level consider ing all rate 
plans. The following measures are for one rate plan only. One way to look at the maturity level of CalPERS and its plans is to 
look at the ratio of a plan’s retiree liability to its total liability. A pension plan in its infancy will have a ve ry low ratio of retiree 
liability to total liability. As the plan matures, the ratio increases. A mature plan will often have a ratio above 60%-65%. 

Ratio of Retiree Accrued Liability to 
Total Accrued Liability 

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Retiree Accrued Liability $0 $23,535 

2. Total Accrued Liability $1,028,573 $1,516,708 

3. Ratio of Retiree AL to Total AL [(1) ÷ (2)]  0% 2% 

Another measure of the maturity level of CalPERS and its plans is the ratio of actives to retirees, also called the support ratio. A 
pension plan in its infancy will have a very high ratio of active to retired members. As the plan matures and members retire,  the 
ratio declines. A mature plan will often have a ratio near or below one. 

To calculate the support ratio for the rate plan, retirees and beneficiaries receiving a continuance are each  counted as one, even 
though they may have only worked a portion of their careers as an active member of this rate plan. For this reason, the support 
ratio, while intuitive, may be less informative than the ratio of retiree liability to total accrued liability above.  

For comparison, the support ratio for all CalPERS public agency plans as of June 30, 2022, was 0.77 and was calculated 
consistently with how it is for the individual rate plan. Note that to calculate the support ratio for all public agency plan s, a retiree 
with service from more than one CalPERS agency is counted as a retiree more than once. 

Support Ratio June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Number of Actives 23 25 

2. Number of Retirees 0 1 

3. Support Ratio [(1) ÷ (2)]  N/A 25.00 
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Maturity Measures (continued)  

The actuarial calculations supplied in this communication are based on various assumptions about long -term demographic and 
economic behavior. Unless these assumptions (e.g., terminations, deaths, disabilities, retirements, salary increases, investment 
return) are exactly realized each year, there will be differences on a year-to-year basis. The year-to-year differences between 
actual experience and the assumptions are called actuarial gains and losses and serve to lower or raise re quired employer 
contributions from one year to the next. Therefore, employer contributions will inevitably fluctuate, especially due to the u ps and 
downs of investment returns. 

Asset Volatility Ratio 

Shown in the table below is the asset volatility ratio (AVR), which is the ratio of market value of assets to payroll. Plans that 
have a higher AVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to investment return. For 
example, a plan with an AVR of 8 may experience twice the contribution volatility due to investment return volatility than a plan 
with an AVR of 4. It should be noted that this ratio is a measure of the current situation. It increases over time but generally 
tends to stabilize as a plan matures. 

Liability Volatility Ratio 

Also shown in the table below is the liability volatility ratio (LVR), which is the ratio of accrued liability to payroll. Pl ans that have 
a higher LVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to changes i n liability. For 
example, a plan with an LVR of 8 is expected to have twice the contribution volatility of a plan with an LVR of 4 when there is a 
change in accrued liability, such as when there is a change in actuarial assumptions. It should be noted that this ratio indicates a 
longer-term potential for contribution volatility, since the AVR, described above, will tend to move closer to the LVR as the 
funded ratio approaches 100%. 
 

Contribution Volatility June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 

   
1. Market Value of Assets   $938,588  $1,370,437 

2. Payroll  $1,656,038  $1,991,281 

3. Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR) [(1) ÷ (2)]  0.6  0.7 

4. Accrued Liability  $1,028,573  $1,516,708 

5. Liability Volatility Ratio (LVR) [(4) ÷ (2)]  0.6  0.8 

 

Maturity Measures History 
 

 

Valuation Date 

Ratio of 
Retiree Accrued Liability  

to 
Total Accrued Liability Support Ratio 

Asset 
Volatility 

Ratio 

Liability 
Volatility 

Ratio 
     

06/30/2017 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.5 

 

0.6 

 06/30/2018 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.7 

 

0.8 

 06/30/2019 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.8 

 

0.9 

 06/30/2020 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.8 

 

0.9 

 06/30/2021 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.8 

 

0.8 

 06/30/2022 

 

0% 

 

N/A 0.6 

 

0.6 

 06/30/2023 

 

2% 

 

25.00 

 

0.7 

 

0.8 
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Funded Status – Termination Basis 
 
The funded status measured on a termination basis is an estimate of the financial position of the plan had the contract with 
CalPERS been terminated as of June 30, 2023. The accrued liability on a termination basis (termination liability) is calculated 
differently from the plan’s ongoing funding liability. For the termination liability calculation, both compensation and servi ce are 
frozen as of the valuation date and no future pay increases or service accruals are assumed. This measure of funded status is 
not appropriate for assessing the need for future employer contributions in the case of an ongoing plan, that is, for an empl oyer 
that continues to provide CalPERS retirement benefits to active employees. Unlike the actuarial cost method used for ongoing 
plans, the termination liability is the present value of the benefits earned through the valuation date.  

A more conservative investment policy and asset allocation strategy was adopted by the board for the Terminated Agency Pool. 
The Terminated Agency Pool has limited funding sources since no future employer contributions will be made. Therefore, expected 
benefit payments are secured by risk-free assets and benefit security for members is increased while limiting the funding risk. 
However, this asset allocation has a lower expected rate of return than the remainder of the PERF and consequently, a lower 
discount rate assumption. The lower discount rate for the Terminated Agency Pool resu lts in higher liabilities for terminated plans.  
 
The discount rate used for actual termination valuations is a weighted average of the 10 -year and 30-year Treasury yields where 
the weights are based on matching asset and liability durations as of the termination date. The discount rates used in the following 
analysis is based on 20-year Treasury bonds, which is a good proxy for most plans. The discount rate upon contract termination 
will depend on actual Treasury rates on the date of termination, which varies over time, as shown below. 
 
 Valuation 20-Year Valuation 20-Year 
  Date Treasury Rate  Date Treasury Rate 
 06/30/2014 3.08% 06/30/2019 2.31% 
 06/30/2015 2.83% 06/30/2020 1.18% 
 06/30/2016 1.86% 06/30/2021 2.00% 
 06/30/2017 2.61% 06/30/2022 3.38% 
 06/30/2018 2.91% 06/30/2023 4.06% 
 
As Treasury rates are variable, the table below shows a range for the termination liability using discount rates 1% below and above 
the 20-year Treasury rate on the valuation date. The price inflation assumption is the 20 -year Treasury breakeven inflation rate, 
that is, the difference between the 20-year inflation indexed bond and the 20-year fixed-rate bond. 
 
The Market Value of Assets (MVA) also varies with interest rates and will fluctuate depending on other market conditions on the 
date of termination. Since it is not possible to approximate how the MVA will change in different interest rate environments,  the 
results below use the MVA as of the valuation date. 
 

   Discount Rate: 3.06% 
Price Inflation: 2.50% 

Discount Rate: 5.06% 
Price Inflation: 2.50% 

1. Termination Liability1  $2,730,377   $1,787,590 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  1,370,437   1,370,437 

3. Unfunded Termination Liability [(1) – (2)]  $1,359,940   $417,153 

4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)]  50.2%   76.7% 

 
 

1 The termination liabilities calculated above include a 5% contingency load. The contingency load and other actuarial 
assumptions can be found in Appendix A of the Section 2 report. 
 

 
In order to terminate the plan, first contact our Pension Contract Services unit to initiate a Resolution of Intent to Terminate. The 
completed Resolution will allow a CalPERS actuary to provide a preliminary termination valuation with a more up -to-date 
estimate of the plan’s assets and liabilities. Before beginning this process, please consult with a CalPERS actuary. 
 

  



CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2023 
PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments  
CalPERS ID: 3910122713 

 

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 25 
 

Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis 
 
Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) No. 4, Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan Costs or 
Contributions, requires the disclosure of a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of benefit costs accrued as of the 
valuation date using a discount rate based on the yields of high quality fixed income securities with cash flo ws that replicate 
expected benefit payments. Conceptually, this measure represents the level at which financial markets would value the accrued 
plan costs, and would be approximately equal to the cost of a portfolio of low-default-risk bonds with similar financial 
characteristics to accrued plan costs. 
 
As permitted in ASOP No. 4, the Actuarial Office uses the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method to calculate the LDROM. This 
methodology is in line with the measure of “benefit entitlements” calculated by the Bureau of Economic Analysis and used by the 
Federal Reserve to report the indebtedness due to pensions of plan sponsors and, conversely, the household wealth due to 
pensions of plan members. 
 
As shown below, the discount rate used for the LDROM is 4.82%, which is the Standard FTSE Pension Liability Index1 discount 
rate as of June 30, 2023, net of assumed administrative expenses. 
  
Selected Measures on a Low-Default-Risk Basis  June 30, 2023 

Discount Rate  4.82% 

1. Accrued Liability2 – Low-Default-Risk Basis (LDROM)   

a) Active Members  $1,463,158 

b) Transferred Members  453,349 

c) Separated Members  283,311 

d) Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments  28,889 

e) Total  $2,228,707 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA)  1,370,437 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Low-Default-Risk Basis [(1e) – (2)]  $858,270 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Funding Policy Basis   146,271 

5. Present Value of Unearned Investment Risk Premium [(3) – (4)]  $711,999 

 
The difference between the unfunded liabilities on a low-default-risk basis and on the funding policy basis represents the present 
value of the investment risk premium that must be earned in future years to keep future contributions for currently accrued p lan 
costs at the levels anticipated by the funding policy. 
 
Benefit security for members of the plan relies on a combination of the assets in the plan, the investment income generated from 
those assets, and the ability of the plan sponsor to make necessary future contributions. If future returns fall short of 6.8%, 
benefit security could be at risk without higher than currently anticipated future contributions.  
 
The funded status on a low-default-risk basis is not appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the cost of 
settling the plan’s benefit obligations (see Funded Status – Termination Basis), nor is it appropriate for assessing the need for 
future contributions (see Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis). 
 
1 This index is based on a yield curve of hypothetical AA-rated zero coupon corporate bonds whose maturities range 

from 6 months to 30 years. The index represents the single discount rate that w ould produce the same present value 
as discounting a standardized set of liability cash f low s for a fully open pension plan using the yield curve. The liability 
cash f lows are reasonably consistent with the pattern of benefits expected to be paid from the entire Public 

Employees’ Retirement Fund for current and former plan members. A different index, hence a different discount rate, 
may be needed to measure the LDROM for a subset of the fund, such as a single rate plan or a group of retirees. 
 

2 If  plan assets w ere invested entirely in the AA fixed income securities used to determine the discount rate of 4.82%, 
the CalPERS discount rate could, at various times, be below  4.5% or 5.25%, and some automatic annual retiree 
COLAs could be suspended (Gov. Code sections 21329 and 21335). Since there is currently no proposal to adopt an 
asset allocation entirely comprised of f ixed income securities, the automatic COLAs have been fully valued in the 

measures above based on the assumptions used for plan funding. Removing future COLAs from the measurement 
w ould understate the statutory obligation. 
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Summary of Valuation Data 
 
The table below shows a summary of the plan’s member data upon which this valuation is based:   
 

  June 30, 2022  June 30, 2023 

   

Active Members     

 Counts  23  25 

 Average Attained Age  43.9  44.0 

 Average Entry Age to Rate Plan  42.3  41.8 

 Average Years of Credited Service  1.6  2.2 

 Average Annual Covered Pay  $72,002  $79,651 

 Annual Covered Payroll  $1,656,038  $1,991,281 

 Present Value of Future Payroll  $16,559,877  $20,054,536 

     

Transferred Members  5  5 

     

Separated Members  13  17 

     

Retired Members and Beneficiaries*     

 Counts  0  1 

 Average Annual Benefits   $0  $1,666 

 Total Annual Benefits   $0  $1,666 
 
Counts of members included in the valuation are counts of the records processed by the valuation. Multiple records may exist for 
those who have service in more than one valuation group. This does not result in double counting of liabilities. 
 
* Values include community property settlements. 

List of Class 1 Benefit Provisions 
 
This plan has the following Class 1 Benefit Provisions: 
 

• Post-Retirement Survivor Allowance (PRSA) 
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Plan's Major Benefit Options 
Shown below is a summary of the major optional benefits for which the agency has contracted. A description of principal standard and optional plan provisions is in 
Section 2. 

 

Benefit Group 

Member Category Misc       

Demographics        
Actives Yes       
Transfers/Separated Yes       
Receiving Yes       
Benefit Group Key 112353       
Benefit Provision        
        

Benefit Formula 2% @ 62       
    Social Security Coverage No       
    Full/Modified Full       
        

Employee Contribution Rate 8.25%       
        

Final Average Compensation Period Three Year       
        

Sick Leave Credit Yes       
        

Non-Industrial Disability Standard       
        

Industrial Disability No       
        

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits        
    Optional Settlement 2 Yes       
    1959 Survivor Benefit Level Level 3       
    Special No       
    Alternate (firefighters) No       
        

Post-Retirement Death Benefits         
    Lump Sum $2,000       
    Survivor Allowance (PRSA) Yes       
        

COLA 2%       
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Section 2 

 

California Public Employees ’ Retirement System 

 
 
 

Risk Pool Actuarial Valuation Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 2 may be found on the 
CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov) 
in the Forms & Publications section 

 

 

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/forms-publications&f=54
http://www.calpers.ca.gov/


ITEM 3D 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2025 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: Update on Fiscal Year 2023-24 Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Agreed 

Upon Procedures (AUP)  
 
Contact: Claude T. Kilgore, Director of Finance and Administration (ckilgore@cvag.org) 
 
  
Recommendation: Approve the 2023-24 Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Agreed 
Upon Procedures   
 
Background: Over the years, the Finance Committee has directed the engagement of Agreed 
Upon Procedures (AUP) to be performed by CVAG’s external audit firm, which is currently Davis 
Farr LLP. These procedures, which have focused on key areas of CVAG's financial operations, 
provide additional assurance and insight into the integrity and accuracy of CVAG’s financial 
processes. Based on direction provided by the Finance Committee in February 2024, the next 
AUP will be focused on CVAG’s Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) program.  
 
At its May 22, 2024 meeting, CVAG staff sought guidance on the general scope of questions the 
Finance Committee would like the procedures to answer. Sample questions developed by staff 
included the following:   

• Are the member jurisdictions appropriately implementing and administering the 
TUMF program?  
• Has the member jurisdiction collected the appropriate fee on applicable project and 
remitted correct amount to CVAG?  

o Is the member jurisdiction utilizing CVAG’s fee portal to submit permit 
data?  
o If not, is the alternative data submission format approved by CVAG?  
o Were collections remitted by the approved date?  

• Has CVAG met its obligations to store the revenues in the appropriate TUMF fund 
and does the interest stay within the fund?  
• Are the TUMF revenues being expended on projects identified in the Nexus 
Study?  

   
Based on the Committee’s guidance, CVAG staff were to coordinate with Davis Farr LLP to 
finalize the procedures (allowing for verbal concurrence from the Finance Committee Chair) and 
then execute the engagement and commence the procedures. Based on the timing with the 
auditor, it was decided  that the AUP would start upon completion of the audit report for Fiscal 
Year 2023-24, which is being presented for approval this month.  
 
Given the timing with this meeting of the Finance Committee, CVAG staff is providing the finalized 
procedures for approval. Davis Farr LLP will soon be reaching out to participating member 
jurisdictions to receive necessary permit data and begin testing. While CVAG staff and Davis Farr 
are currently aiming to finalize the procedures by the end of April, this will also be contingent on 

mailto:ckilgore@cvag.org


turnaround from member jurisdictions. CVAG staff will provide an update on the status or final 
report of the AUP  at the next meeting of the Finance Committee.  
 
 
Fiscal Analysis: Audited Fiscal Year 2023-24 TUMF revenues amounted to about $5 million.  
 
The AUP is a separate engagement from those already negotiated with  
Davis Farr LLP. Initial estimates placed the costs at roughly $10,000 yet final estimates based on 
the number of samples needed are now likely closer to $20,000 and are covered in the FY 2024-
25 budget and under the Executive Authority of the Executive Director. 
 
 
Attachment:  Fiscal Year 2023-24 TUMF Agreed Upon Procedures 
   



Coachella Valley Association of Governments 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) Agreed 
Upon Procedures (AUP) 
 

1. Obtain each participating member agency’s ordinance and resolution effective for fiscal year 2023-
2024 for the collection of the TUMFs.  

2. Obtain from CVAG the most recent CVAG Transportation Project Prioritization Study (TPPS) and 
TUMF Nexus Study. 

3. Upon obtaining the ordinances, determine if each ordinance references the most current CVAG 
TPPS and related documents. 

4. For each participating member agency, obtain a listing of residential and non-residential permits 
issued during the year ending June 30, 2024. Select for testing 10% of such permits, selecting no 
more than 25 permits or 100% of permits if the total is less than 25 with at least one permit tested from 
each land-use category, where applicable. 

• Recalculate the fees collected by each participating member agency on residential and non-
residential permits to determine if they are correct based on the applicable CVAG TUMF 
Handbook and if the correct amounts have been remitted to CVAG. If fees are incorrect, 
determine the fees that should have been collected and remitted. 

• Verify if the TUMFs are collected by the member agency prior to issuing a permit in 
accordance with CVAG Policy Number 22-01. 

• Verify if the sampled fees collected were remitted to CVAG by the 20th day of the month 
following the month in which the permit was issued. 

 
• Confirm if permit data was submitted to CVAG’s fee portal and, if not submitted via 

CVAG’s fee portal, confirm if the permit data was submitted in a format approved by 
CVAG. 

5. For the samples selected in Procedure 4, trace the amounts to CVAG’s general ledger and confirm 
the revenues were booked into the appropriate TUMF special revenue fund.  

6. Confirm that all interest income of the TUMF special revenue fund is credited to that fund. 

7. Obtain from CVAG a listing of all expenditures in the TUMF special revenue fund for the year 
ending June 30, 2024.  

8. Select for testing a sample of 25 expenditures identified in Procedure 7. and verify that the 
expenditures are in support of projects listed in the TPPS or TUMF Nexus Study obtained in Procedure 2. 
For non-project direct expenditures, ensure that the expenditures are allowable in line with Government 
Code 66000 (Mitigation Fee Act). 

9. Prepare an agreed upon procedures report. 
 



ITEM 4A 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2025 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Subject: CVAG’s Audit for Fiscal Year 2023-24 and Related Reports 
 
Contact: Claude T. Kilgore, Director of Finance & Administration (ckilgore@cvag.org) 
 
  
 
Recommendation: Receive and file the Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2024, Report on Internal Controls over Financial Reporting, the Auditor’s 
Communication with Those Charged with Governance, and the Single Audit on Federal 
Awards 
 
Background: CVAG’s Financial Statements Audit Procurement Policy, adopted on June 3, 
2002, requires CVAG to obtain proposals from auditing firms qualified to perform CVAG’s 
annual financial audit every five years. In June 2021, CVAG hired the audit firm of Davis Farr 
LLP – a firm with an impressive history of professional work in the Coachella Valley – for 
engagement as CVAG’s, as well as the Coachella Valley Conservation Commission’s and 
Desert Community Energy’s independent auditor for the five fiscal years starting with Fiscal 
Year 2020-21. This is the fourth audit provided by Davis Farr LLP. 
 
Davis Farr LLP performed the annual audit over CVAG’s Basic Financial Statements as of June 
30, 2024, and for the fiscal year then ended which include the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements including the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities as well as Fund 
Financial Statements which include Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds, Reconciliation of the 
Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in fund Balance – Governmental Funds, Reconciliation of the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
to the Statement of Activities, and Notes to the Basic Financial Statements. Davis Farr issued 
an Unmodified Opinion in January 2025, which means that CVAG’s Basic Financial Statements 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of CVAG as of June 30, 
2024 for the year then ended in accordance with US GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles).  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, Davis Farr also issued a report on their 
consideration of CVAG’s internal control over financial reporting and their tests of CVAG’s 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements as well 
as other matters; Davis Farr was not engaged to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. During its testing, Davis Farr did not identify any material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal controls nor did it identify any current year 
findings. Finally, Davis Farr has provided a letter to the CVAG Board of Directors outlining 
Significant Audit Findings as promulgated by AU-C Section 260, “The Auditor’s Communication 
with Those Charged With Governance” which further notes no current year audit findings.  
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In accordance with the OMB Compliance Supplement, Davis Farr also issued a Report on 
Compliance with Each Major Federal Program, Report on Internal Control Over Compliance, 
and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform 
Guidance. In Davis Farr’s opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards prepared by 
CVAG is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole.  
 
CVAG staff appreciated working with, and would like to thank, the Davis Farr team, which was 
led by Partner Shannon Ayala, for their diligence and hard work in issuing the reports and 
findings. A member of the Davis Farr team will attend the February meeting and be available to 
address members’ questions and comments. Additionally, and as detailed in a separate staff 
report, CVAG will continue working with the Davis Farr team to complete the Agreed Upon 
Procedures (AUP) for CVAG’s Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Program for Fiscal Year 
2023-24. 
 
 
Fiscal Analysis: The professional fees associated with the audit were previously budgeted and 
there is no additional financial impact.  
 
 
Attachments:  
1. Auditor’s Communication with Those Charged with Governance  
2. CVAG’s Audited Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024  
3. Single Audit on Federal Awards, including the Report on Internal Controls over Financial 
Reporting  
 
 
 



To the Executive Committee
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, California

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and 
aggregate remaining fund information of Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated January 31, 2025.
Professional standards require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit.

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit

As communicated in our engagement letter dated May 8, 2024, our responsibility, as described by 
professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements 
that have been prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material 
respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective 
responsibilities.

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control 
over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal 
control of CVAG solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any 
assurance concerning such internal control.

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. 
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to 
communicate to you. 

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated 
to you.

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence

We identified self-review threats to independence as a result of non-attest services provided. Those 
non-attest services included the preparation of the financial statements and recording journal entries 
detected during the audit process. To mitigate the risk, management has compared the draft financial 
statements and footnotes to the underlying accounting records to verify accuracy and has reviewed 
a disclosure checklist to ensure footnotes are complete and accurate. 

Additionally, we utilize a quality control reviewer to perform a second review of journal entries and 
the financial statements. We believe these safeguards are sufficient to reduce the independence 
threats to an acceptable level.



Significant Risks Identified

During the planning of the audit, we identified the following as significant risks:

 Risk of errors in implementing GASB 101, the new Compensated Absences Standard. We 
evaluated the applicability of GASB 101 to CVAG and if necessary, ensure all transactions are 
properly recorded and the footnote disclosures are properly reflected. 

 Risk of errors in implementing GASB 103, the new Financial Reporting Model Improvements 
Standard. We evaluated the applicability of GASB 103 to CVAG and if necessary, ensure all 
transactions are properly recorded and the footnote disclosures are properly reflected. 

 Risk of errors in recording grant revenues and expenditures due to the significance of grant 
revenues and expenditures and reviewed the expenditures incurred and related revenues, to 
ensure proper recording and cutoff.

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices

Significant Accounting Policies

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of 
the significant accounting policies adopted by CVAG is included in Note 1 to the financial statements. 
As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, CVAG changed accounting policies related to 
compensated absences by adopting Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB 
Statement) No. 101 and Financial Reporting Model Improvements by implementing Statement of 
Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB Statement) No. 103, in the fiscal year 2024. No matters 
have come to our attention that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about 
(1) the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant 
accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative 
guidance or consensus.

Significant Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 
are based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge 
and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain 
accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial 
statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from 
management’s current judgments.

The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements are the following:

 Management’s estimate of the which capital projects represent ordinary maintenance 
activities necessary to keep an asset operational for its originally intended useful life versus 
significant improvement, replacement, and life extending projects that should be capitalized 
as additions to capital assets is based on management’s knowledge of the assets and their 
useful lives. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the amounts 
added to capital assets in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole.

 Management’s estimate of revenue and expense accruals related to federal grant programs. 
We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the amounts recorded as 



accruals and determined that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as 
a whole.

 Management’s estimate of transactions related to net pension liabilities based on actuarial 
information. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the amounts by 
the actuary and determined that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken 
as a whole.

Financial Statement Disclosures

Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly sensitive 
because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive disclosures affecting 
CVAG’s financial statements relate to pension.

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.

Significant Unusual Transactions

For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to communicate to you 
significant unusual transactions identified during our audit. There were no significant unusual 
transactions identified as a result of our audit procedures.

Identified or Suspected Fraud 

We have not identified or have obtained information that indicates fraud may have occurred.

Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance 
of the audit.

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements

For purposes of this communication, professional standards also require us to accumulate all known 
and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and 
communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require 
us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the 
relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a 
whole and each applicable opinion unit. We did not identify any uncorrected financial statement 
misstatements.

In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit procedures. 
There were no such misstatements.

Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, which could be significant to CVAG’s financial statements or the auditor’s report. No 
such disagreements arose during the course of the audit.



Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor’s Report 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any circumstances 
that affect the form and content of our auditor’s report. There were none noted.

Representations Requested from Management

We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in the 
letter dated May 8, 2024.

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters.

Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues

In the normal course of our professional association with CVAG we generally discuss a variety of 
matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, significant events 
or transactions that occurred during the year, operating and regulatory conditions affecting the 
entity, and operational plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None 
of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as CVAG’s auditors.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Executive Committee, and 
management of CVAG and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties.

Irvine, California
January 31, 2025
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Executive Committee
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, California

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Coachella Valley Association of
Governments (CVAG), as of and for the year June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise CVAG’s basic financial statements as listed 
in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of CVAG, as of June 30, 2024, and the 
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of CVAG and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions.

Emphasis of Matter

The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024 reflect a prior period adjustment 
as described further in Notes 1 and 16 due to the implementation of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, and GASB 
Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to these matters.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

CVAG’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
CVAG’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinions.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CVAG’s internal control. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CVAG’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information and pension
schedules be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
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We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit 
of the basic financial statements. 

We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited CVAG’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed 
unmodified audit opinions on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 
30, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited 
financial statements from which it has been derived.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements 
that collectively comprise CVAG’s basic financial statements. The combining nonmajor fund 
financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining nonmajor fund financial statements are the responsibility of management 
and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the combining nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, 
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
January 31, 2025 on our consideration of CVAG’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering CVAG’s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Irvine, California 
January 31, 2025
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
 
 

The following is a discussion and analysis of the Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments’ ("CVAG” or “Association”) financial performance and includes a summary 
of CVAG’s financial statements coupled with a detailed analysis of CVAG’s financial 
position and results of operations for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, with 
comparative information from the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. The purpose of the 
management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) is to help CVAG member agencies and 
other stakeholders understand what the financial statements and notes in this financial 
report say about CVAG’s financial health and why it has changed since last year.  It 
contains information drawn from those other parts of the report, accompanied by 
explanations informed by CVAG staff’s knowledge of CVAG’s finances. Please read this 
discussion and analysis in conjunction with the financial statements, including the notes 
to the financial statements identified in the accompanying tables. 
 
If you have any questions about this report or require further information, please 
contact 760.346.1127 and ask for the Finance Director.  
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The annual report consists of three parts - management’s discussion and analysis (this 
section), the basic financial statements, and required supplementary information. The 
basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of 
the CVAG: 

 The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide 
both long- term and short-term information about CVAG's overall financial status. 

 The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual 
parts of the Association’s government, reporting CVAG's operations in more detail 
than the government-wide statements. 

The financial statements also include notes that delve deeper into CVAG’s finances as 
reported in the basic financial statements. The information in the notes is as important 
to understanding the information in the financial statements as the statements 
themselves. CVAG uses notes to (1) present information in greater details than is 
possible within the financial statements, (2) explain the nature of amounts reported in 
the financial statements and how those amounts were determined, and (3) report 
certain information that does not meet the requirements for inclusion in the financial 
statements (such as certain commitments). The statements and notes are followed by a 
section of required supplementary information and notes to required supplementary 
information that provide additional financial and budgetary-to-actuals information. 

Types of Information in the Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements use the economic resources measurement 
focus and accrual basis of accounting much like how private sector financial statements 
are presented. In other words, they comprehensively report all types of financial 
statement elements: 

 Assets – resources that the Association controls, which are mostly in the form of 
capital assets like CV Sync, an infrastructure asset and other construction in 
progress, as well as receivables from other governments, and cash and 
investments.  
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 Liabilities - amounts CVAG owes to others such as to vendors for work performed 
but not yet paid.  

 Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources—flows that 
occurred during the year, or in prior years, that will not be reported as expenses 
and revenues until the future year to which they are related. 

 Revenues and Expenses – inflows and outflows of resources, respectively, related 
to the current year. 

          
More details about the measurement focuses and the basis of accounting can be found in 
Note 1 of the notes to the financial statements, the summary of significant accounting 
policies. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements use the current economic resources measurement 
focus and modified accrual basis of accounting to report on the sources, uses, and 
balances of current financial resources. CVAG's basic services such as project and program 
costs are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into and out of 
those funds and the balances left at year end. Governmental funds do not report non-
financial assets, such as capital assets, but they do report the flows of current financial 
resources related to those long-term items like the spending of cash on construction of CV 
Sync and the related cash receipt of grant funding reimbursements.  In general, the 
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of CVAG general 
government operations and the basic services it provides as opposed to the 
comprehensive, long-term view provided in the government-wide financial statements. 
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ANALYSIS OF CVAG’S FINANCES 
 
A summary of the government-wide statement of net position follows: 
 

Statement of Net Position 
(amounts expressed in thousands) 

 
 

Fiscal Fiscal Total
Year Year Dollar Percentage
2024 2023 Change Change

Assets:
Cash and investments 42,880 $       56,813 $       (13,933)$      (24.52%)
Other current assets 60,482 32,003 28,479 88.99% 
Capital assets, net of depreciation 158,294 75,334 82,960 110.12% 

Total Assets 261,656 164,150 97,506 59.40% 

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred pension related items 1,440 1,663 (223) (13.41%)

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,440 1,663 (223) (13.41%)

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 19,818 10,278 9,540 92.82% 
Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year: 2,672 2,388 284 11.90% 
Due in more than one year: 14,870 16,588 (1,718) (10.36%)

Total Liabilities 37,361 29,254 8,106 27.71% 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred pension related items 130 336 (206) (61.34%)

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 130 336 (206) (61.34%)

Net Position:
Investment in capital assets 156,308 73,713 82,595 112.05% 
Restricted:

Transportation 67,941 62,143 5,798 9.33% 
Environmental 904 1,112 (208) (18.69%)
Homeless 2,459 2,604 (144) (5.55%)

Unrestricted (2,008) (3,349) 1,342 40.06% 
Total Net Position 225,605 $      136,223 $      89,382 $       65.61% 

Note: Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding differences.

 
 

The table above demonstrates that as of June 30, 2024, CVAG’s total net position – assets 
and deferred outflows minus liabilities and deferred inflows – was about $225.6 million, an 
increase of $89.3 million or 65.6 percent compared with 2023. The increase is primarily due 
to a 112.1 percent or $82.6 million increase in investment in capital assets, mostly for 
transportation projects like CV Sync and CV Link. All the increase in net position was the 
result of the financial performance of the governmental activities as CVAG has no business-
type activities. The following sections of the MD&A analyze the finances of the governmental 
activities. 
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A summary of the government-wide statement of activities follows: 
 

Statements of Activities 
(amounts expressed in thousands) 

 
 
 

Fiscal Fiscal Total
Year Year Dollar Percentage
2024 2023 Change Change

Operating Expenses:
Administrative 2,810 $         2,887 $         (77)$             (2.67%)
Transportation 22,374 13,331 9,043 67.83% 
Other 1,782 2,205 (423) (19.20%)
Interest expense 937 1,019 (82) (8.02%)

Total Expenses 27,903 19,442 8,461 43.52% 

Program Revenues:
Charges for services 2,475 1,708 767 44.88% 
Operating contributions and grants 9,434 11,132 (1,698) (15.26%)
Capital contributions and grants 102,451 47,679 54,772 114.88% 

General Revenues:
Investment income (loss) 2,611 1,361 1,250 91.87% 
Gain on sale of land 370 - 370 100.00% 

Total Revenues 117,341 61,880 55,091 89.03% 

Changes in Net Position 89,438 42,438 47,000 110.75% 
Net Position – Beginning, as restated (note 16) 136,167 93,785 42,382 45.19% 
Net Position - Ending 225,605 $      136,223 $      89,382 $         65.61% 

Note: Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding differences.
 
 
The Statement of Activities shows that in fiscal year 2024, governmental revenues of $117.3 
million exceeded expenses of $28.0 million resulting in the $89.4 million increase in net 
position.  Several factors contributed to this growth, with key drivers including capital and 
operating contributions from other jurisdictions, such as Caltrans and Riverside County 
Transportation Commission (RCTC), which provide reimbursement for many of CVAG’s 
projects. These items and other governmental activities will be discussed next.  

Increases in Program Revenues 
In fiscal year 2024, total program revenue experienced a significant increase, primarily 
driven by higher capital contributions and grants. This growth was largely attributable to 
elevated construction activity for CV Sync and CV Link, as well as regional arterial projects 
like Jackson/I-10, Dune Palms Bridge, and Madison Street in Indio. These projects incurred 
higher construction costs compared to the prior year as cities and lead agencies advanced 
additional construction phases as did CVAG for the projects it leads. Reimbursements 
associated with these increased construction activities further contributed to revenue growth. 
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Increases in Expenses 
Total expenses increased by $8.5 million, or 43.8 percent, from fiscal year 2023. This 
increase is primarily attributed to heightened transportation construction activity, as outlined 
in the "Increase in Program Revenues" section. Key regional arterial projects, such as 
Jackson/I-10, Dune Palms Bridge, and Madison Street in Indio, incurred higher construction 
costs compared to the prior year as cities and other lead agencies advanced additional 
phases of construction. CVAG does not capitalize the regional arterial constructed by other 
agencies. 

 
Governmental Funds 
 
General Fund - The General Fund accounts for all the general revenues of CVAG not 
specifically levied or collected for some special purpose, and for the expenditures related to 
the rendering of general services by CVAG. At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund 
balance of the General Fund was about $2.8 million. 
 
The reasons for significant changes in the revenues and expenditures of CVAG's General 
Fund from the prior year are as follows: 
 

 Investment revenue increased by $55 thousand in fiscal year 2024 compared to fiscal 
year 2023. This growth was primarily driven by higher interest rates on investments, 
which resulted in greater returns on the organization's portfolio. Additionally, 
improved cash flow in general fund allowed for higher balances in interest-earning 
accounts, further boosting investment income. Meanwhile, miscellaneous revenue 
also saw an increase, driven by contributions from the Imperial Irrigation District 
(IID) and Coachella Valley Water District (CVWD) related to long-term governance 
and strategic initiatives for the Coachella Valley Energy Commission. 

 Total expenditures decreased by $907 thousand, primarily due to fewer new contracts 
with consultants entered into during fiscal year 2024. In fiscal year 2023, CVAG 
entered into new leases under GASB No. 87, resulting in project costs of about $1.4 
million. In fiscal year 2024, CVAG entered into a new contract with Oracle for a cloud 
service related to the new ERP system, which led to project costs of $480 thousand. 
This represents a decrease of $886 thousand in project costs compared to the prior 
year. The accounting treatment for these leases and the ERP project costs was 
counterbalanced by the reporting of lease revenue issuance in the General Fund. 
 

Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fees (TUMF) Fund - The TUMF Fund accounts for 
the revenues generated by the Traffic Uniform Mitigation Fees and provides additional funds 
necessary to construct the transportation improvements generated by the development in 
the valley. At the end of the current fiscal year, the total fund balance was $15.7 million. 
 
The reasons for significant changes in the revenues and expenditures of CVAG's TUMF Fund 
from the prior year are as follows: 
 

 A decrease in Total Revenues by $2.9 million. Although there was an increase in the 
base calculation for TUMF, there was an overall decrease in collections because there 
were fewer growth-oriented building development projects permitted within CVAG's 
member jurisdictions. 
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 The increase in total expenditures by $1.1 million is primarily attributable to higher 
project cost reimbursements, driven by increased transportation construction activity 
for ongoing regional arterial projects like Dune Palms Bridge and the Monroe/I-10 
interchange. 
 

Measure A Fund - The Measure A Fund accounts for the revenues generated by the 
Measure A half-cent sales tax and is used mainly for the construction and/or improvement of 
regional arterials in the Coachella Valley. All taxes collected are held by the Riverside County 
Transportation Commission (RCTC) and CVAG requests reimbursement on eligible project 
costs once incurred. At the end of the current fiscal year, the total fund balance was $54.0 
million. 
 
The reasons for significant changes in the revenues and expenditures of CVAG's Measure A 
Fund from the prior year are as follows: 
 

 The reimbursements for CV SYNC, CV Link, Arts and Music Line and regional arterial 
projects significantly increased in FY24 due to a higher volume of project activities as 
well as a shift in the reimbursement strategy as external funding becomes exhausted 
as some of the projects like CV Sync and CV Link near completion. 

 The increase in active arterial projects is also reflected as a rise in total expenditures 
by $4.8 million for work completed on various arterial projects. 
 

CV Link Fund - The CV Link Fund is used for the construction of the CV Link project in the 
Coachella Valley. At the end of the current fiscal year, the total fund balance was ($36) 
thousand. The fund deficit is offset by incoming grant revenue on the government-wide 
financial statements that is treated as a deferred inflow of resources on the governmental 
funds financial statements. 
 
The reasons for significant changes in the revenues and expenditures of CVAG's CV Link 
Fund from the prior year are as follows: 
 

 A decrease in grants of $3.7 million is mainly due to a shift in the reimbursement 
strategy to utilize more Measure A funding as external funding becomes exhausted as 
the project nears completion. 

 Total expenditure increased from the prior year by $4.6 million due to increased 
activity on multiple segments of the CV Link project during fiscal year 2024 as it 
nears completion. 
 

CV Sync Fund - The CV Sync Fund is used for the construction and preparation of the CV 
Sync project in the Coachella Valley which provides traffic signal synchronization utilizing 
broadband fiber networks. At the end of the current fiscal year, the total fund balance was 
($2.8) million. The fund deficit is offset by incoming grant revenue of $2.8 million on the 
government-wide financial statements that is treated as a deferred inflow of resources on 
the governmental funds financial statements. 
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The reasons for significant changes in the revenues and expenditures of CVAG's CV Sync 
Fund from the prior year are as follows: 
 
 

 The grants revenues increased significantly by $32.3 million, largely due to a rise in 
grant revenue, which covered project cost reimbursements as CV Sync transitioned 
into Phase II and III. 

 Accelerated progress led to the completion of additional work during fiscal year 2024, 
resulting in the project costs increasing by $49.2 million. 

 
SIGNIFICANT CAPITAL ASSET AND LONG-TERM FINANCING ACTIVITY  

 
 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
A summary of CVAG's capital assets is as follows: 
 

Capital Assets 
Net of Depreciation 

(amounts expressed in thousands) 
 

Total
Balance Balance Increase Percentage

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 (Decrease) Change
Land and construction in progress 129,810 $      49,465 $       80,345 $       162.43% 
Infrastructure 25,096 23,288 1,807 7.76% 
Furniture 53 41 12 29.41% 
Easement 1,377 941 436 46.34% 
Right to use assets 1,363 1,516 (152) (10.06%)
Subscription asset 519 58 461 789.95% 
Equipment and Vehicles 76 24 51 210.65% 

Total 158,294 $      75,334 $       82,960 $       110.12% 

Note: Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding differences.  
 
The increase in land and construction-in-progress assets is primarily attributed to the 
ongoing construction of CV Link, CV Sync, and the Arts and Music Line. Additionally, the 
subscription assets account grew in 2024 when CVAG formed a new contract for the 
subscription and implementation of a new ERP system. 
Additional information on CVAG's capital assets is presented in Note 7 of the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements. 
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DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
The only activity relating to long-term debt was scheduled annual payments. 
 

Long-Term Debt 
(amounts expressed in thousands) 

 
 

Total
Balance Balance Increase Percentage

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 (Decrease) Change
Revenue bonds payable 13,335 $       15,470 $       (2,135)$        (13.80%)
Compensated absences 310 167 143 85.71% 
Lease Liability 1,463 1,560 (97) (6.24%)
Subscription-based IT payable 523 61 462 760.77% 

Total 15,630 $       17,258 $       (1,627)$        (9.43%)
Note: Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding differences.

 
 

In fiscal year 2024, CVAG entered into a new agreement for the implementation services and 
subscription of a cloud-based ERP system, which significantly impacted the subscription-
based IT payable. This contract, a key part of CVAG’s strategic investment in technology, 
resulted in an increase in subscription assets and associated liabilities. The financing 
structure for the ERP system is based on a subscription model, which will be paid over the 
contract’s term. This shift to subscription-based IT payables reflects CVAG’s move towards 
modernizing its systems, and the associated long-term liabilities will be amortized over the 
duration of the contract.  
 
CVAG also implemented the new GASB standard related to compensated absences in fiscal 
year 2024, which required adjustments to the accounting for accrued leave liabilities. The 
change in accounting treatment reflects a more accurate measurement of the organization’s 
obligations for vacation and sick leave, including the accrual of these liabilities as employees 
earn them. This update affects both the balance sheet and the financial statements, 
increasing the reported long-term liabilities associated with compensated absences. The 
implementation of this new standard will have a continued impact on future financial 
planning, as it aligns CVAG’s financial reporting with updated governmental accounting 
practices and enhances the transparency of the organization’s obligations. 
 

CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS, DECISIONS, OR CONDITIONS 
 

CVAG has identified several relevant factors that will influence its finances in the future and 
have either been included in the fiscal year 2025 budget or will be included in a future 
budget: 
 

 Rapid Construction of CV Sync - During fiscal year 2024, the CV Sync project 
experienced higher-than-anticipated activity levels due to three phases being active 
at once, resulting in expenditures that far exceeded the initial budget. Throughout the 
fiscal year, this activity was closely monitored and represents the shifting of work 
originally planned in future years while remaining within the Executive Committee 
approved contractual limits. This information was also presented to the CVAG Finance 
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and Executive Committees in the Spring of 2024 as part of the fiscal year 2025 
budget approval process. CVAG’s fiscal year 2025 budget provides fiscal year 2024 
year-end estimates alongside 2024 budgetary data. These projections closely align 
with the actual 2024 expenditures contained in this report. 

 Grant Awards and Federal Funding Uncertainty - A significant development for CVAG 
is the record-setting $50 million awarded in December 2023 from the California 
Transportation Commission’s (CTC) Local Transportation Climate Adaptation Program 
(LTCAP). This funding marks a major milestone in addressing the frequent closures of 
Indian Canyon Drive in Palm Springs. CVAG’s Addressing Climate Change, 
Emergencies, and Sandstorms (ACCESS) project exemplifies the agency’s innovative 
approach to securing funding for regional transportation challenges. However, with 
the new federal administration, there is uncertainty about federal funding 
opportunities and associated policies, given the need for the federal government to 
authorize its spending package for the next fiscal year. Additionally, policy priorities 
have shifted to eliminate disadvantaged and equity metrics, focusing instead on 
modernization, the economy, and merit. These changes may impact funding 
opportunities for CVAG and the region or cause the agency to adjust the narrative of 
specific projects to align with the new priorities. CVAG will continue to monitor the 
new administration’s budget actions and associated policies and will report any 
funding opportunities to advance priority projects.  

 Investment Income - Given the downward swing in short-term interest rates, CVAG 
expects a decrease in investment income for 2025 and conservatively budgeted a 
little over $1.4 million as revenue compared to closer to $2 million received in fiscal 
year 2024. 

 
CONTACTING THE ASSOCIATION'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, members, and resource providers 
with a general overview of CVAG's finances and to show CVAG's accountability for the money 
it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact CVAG's Office, attention Director of Finance, at 74-199 El Paseo Dr., Suite 100, Palm 
Desert, CA 92260. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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2024 2023
Assets:

Cash and investments (note 3) 42,879,857$     56,812,734       
Accounts receivable 49,772              57,703              
Interest receivable 522,945            706,878            
Deposits receivable 115,295            42,931              
Prepaid items 99,568              189,602            
Loans receivable (note 4) 156,320            166,741            
Due from other governments 59,538,446       30,839,360       
Capital assets, not being depreciated (note 7) 129,809,928     49,465,181       
Capital assets, net of depreciation (note 7) 28,483,854       25,868,826       
Total Assets 261,655,985     164,149,956     

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred amounts from pension plans (note 12) 1,439,716         1,662,766         
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,439,716         1,662,766         

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 12,464,048       6,276,104         
Accrued liabilities 122,185            95,716              
Due to other governments 7,232,182         3,906,197         
Noncurrent Liabilities
Due within one year 

Bonds payable (note 9) 2,267,354         2,134,917         
Compensated absences (note 10) 232,473            125,179            
Subscription-based IT payable (note 9) 54,127              18,605              
Lease liability (note 9) 118,101            109,205            

Due in more than one year
Bonds payable (note 9) 11,067,671       13,335,024       
Net pension liability (note 12) 1,911,983         1,718,540         
Compensated absences (note 10) 77,491              41,726              
Subscription-based IT payable (note 9) 468,422            42,102              
Lease liability (note 9) 1,344,657         1,450,907         

Total Liabilities 37,360,694       29,254,222       

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred amounts from pension plans (note 12) 129,794            335,699            
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 129,794            335,699            

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 156,308,475     73,713,188       
Restricted:
Transportation 67,940,657       62,142,923       
Environmental 904,261            1,112,054         
Homeless 2,459,489         2,603,968         

Unrestricted (2,007,669)        (3,349,332)        
Total Net Position 225,605,213$   136,222,801     

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2024
(with comparative prior year information)

Governmental Activities

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Operating Capital
Charges for Contributions Contributions

Expenses Services and Grants and Grants 2024 2023
Governmental Activities:

Administrative 2,813,343$    2,475,059    699,609       -                  361,325          (538,609)       
Transportation 21,661,429    -                  6,452,390    102,223,775  87,014,736      42,385,787    
Other 2,490,707      -                  2,508,816    -                  18,109            248,963        
Interest expense 937,450         -                  -                  -                  (937,450)         (1,019,180)    
Total Governmental Activities 27,902,929$  2,475,059    9,660,815    102,223,775  86,456,720      41,076,961    

General Revenues:
   Investment income (loss) 2,610,734        1,360,699     
   Gain on sale of land 370,288          -                   
     Total General Revenues 2,981,022        1,360,699     

     Change in Net Position 89,437,742      42,437,660    

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (note 16) 136,167,471    93,785,141    
Net Position - Ending 225,605,213$  136,222,801  

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2024

(with comparative prior year information)

Program Revenues

Functions/Programs
Governmental Activities

Changes in Net Position
Net (Expenses) Revenues and

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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General TUMF Measure A CV Link
Assets:

Cash and investments 2,155,763$     17,075,111     16,536,806     4,109,136       
Accounts receivable 11,042           -                    -                    -                    
Interest receivable 6,846             116,011         365,381         172                
Deposits 12,444           -                    -                    99,951           
Prepaid items 72,828           593                1,100             -                    
Due from other governments 128,763         873,415         31,357,828     852,103         
Due from other funds (note 5) 612,558         -                    16,770,043     -                    

Total Assets 3,000,244$     18,065,130     65,031,158     5,061,362       

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 91,925$         67,154           116,948         5,015,224       
Accrued liabilities 118,058         -                    -                    -                    
Due to other governments 29,397           2,210,933       4,149,227       46,137           
Due to other funds (note 5) -                    88,885           -                    -                    

Total Liabilities 239,380         2,366,972       4,266,175       5,061,361       

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenues -                    -                    6,751,234       36,139           

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources -                    -                    6,751,234       36,139           

Fund Balances (Deficits):
Nonspendable 72,828           593                1,100             -                    
Restricted:

Transportation -                    15,697,565     54,012,649     -                    
Environmental -                    -                    -                    -                    
Homeless -                    -                    -                    -                    

Unassigned 2,688,036       -                    -                    (36,138)          
Total Fund Balances (Deficits) 2,760,864       15,698,158     54,013,749     (36,138)          

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances (Deficits) 3,000,244$     18,065,130     65,031,158     5,061,362       

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

June 30, 2024

(with comparative prior year information)

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Other
Governmental

CV Sync Funds 2024 2023
Assets:

Cash and investments -                    3,003,041       42,879,857     56,812,734     
Accounts receivable -                    38,730           49,772           57,703           
Interest receivable -                    34,535           522,945         706,878         
Deposits -                    2,900             115,295         42,931           
Prepaid items 3,069             21,978           99,568           189,602         
Due from other governments 22,795,803     3,530,534       59,538,446     30,839,360     
Due from other funds (note 5) -                    493,480         17,876,081     13,101,562     

Total Assets 22,798,872     7,125,198       121,081,964   101,750,770   

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 6,409,476       763,321         12,464,048     6,276,104       
Accrued liabilities -                    4,127             122,185         95,716           
Due to other governments 484                796,004         7,232,182       3,906,197       
Due to other funds (note 5) 16,388,912     1,398,284       17,876,081     13,101,562     

Total Liabilities 22,798,872     2,961,736       37,694,496     23,379,579     

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenues 2,771,108       1,587,369       11,145,850     13,515,865     

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,771,108       1,587,369       11,145,850     13,515,865     

Fund Balances (Deficits):
Nonspendable 3,069             21,978           99,568           189,602         
Restricted:

Transportation -                    419,618         70,129,832     64,096,999     
Environmental -                    904,261         904,261         909,811         
Homeless -                    2,459,489       2,459,489       2,652,108       

Unassigned (2,774,177)     (1,229,253)     (1,351,532)     (2,993,194)     
Total Fund Balances (Deficits) (2,771,108)     2,576,093       72,241,618     64,855,326     

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances (Deficits) 22,798,872     7,125,198       121,081,964   101,750,770   

Total Governmental Funds

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 72,241,618$    

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets 160,653,874    
Accumulated depreciation (2,360,092)      

Loans receivable that have not been included in the governmental fund
activity that do not provide current financial resources and are recognized
in the statement of activities. 156,320          

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Bonds payable (13,335,025)    
Net pension liability (1,911,983)      
Compensated absences (309,964)         
Subscription-based IT payable (522,549)         
Lease liability (1,462,758)      

Revenues reported as unavailable in the governmental funds but
recognized in the statement of activities. These are included in
intergovernmental revenues in the governmental fund activity. 11,145,850      

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions have not
been reported in the governmental funds.

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 1,439,716       

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions (129,794)         

Net Position of Governmental Activities 225,605,213$  

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds
  to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2024

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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General TUMF Measure A CV Link
Revenues: 

Member dues 581,782$       -                   -                   -                   
Mitigation fees -                   4,931,424      -                   -                   
Measure A -                   -                   54,080,827    -                   
Grants 12,450           -                   -                   8,143,998      
Investment income (loss) 59,070           580,896         1,860,189      733               
Loan repayments -                   -                   10,421           -                   
Other governmental -                   2                   65,393           1,670,000      
Miscellaneous 290,050         1,404            -                   2,000            

Total Revenues 943,352         5,513,726      56,016,830    9,816,731      

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 131,861         346,120         541,810         84,492           
Benefits 57,933           139,903         218,119         38,022           
Memberships and meeting stipends 19,058           1,960            3,640            -                   
General and office expenses 8,884            33,198           59,293           11,269           
Professional services 2,120            197,293         370,568         9,388            
Consultants 68,569           20,252           63,901           16,783           
Capital Outlay 481,417         2,288            1,925,888      20,361,242    
Transportation and meetings 678               4,778            8,529            366               
Facility expenses 11,363           27,081           45,872           15,125           
Project costs 50,927           4,339,948      9,725,252      55,806           

Debt service: 
Principal retirement 4,550            11,308           2,154,024      4,032            
Interest and fiscal charges 2,482            6,109            887,634         2,170            

Total Expenditures 839,842         5,130,238      16,004,530    20,598,695    
-                   

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 103,510         383,488         40,012,300    (10,781,964)   

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Proceeds from lease (note 9) 480,447         -                   -                   -                   
Sale of land -                   -                   3,369,374      -                   
Transfers in (note 6) -                   -                   -                   13,239,404    
Transfers out (note 6) (2,180)           -                   (37,700,344)   -                   

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 478,267         -                   (34,330,970)   13,239,404    

Net Change in Fund Balances 581,777         383,488         5,681,330      2,457,440      

Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning 2,179,087      15,314,670    48,332,419    (2,493,578)     
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending 2,760,864$    15,698,158    54,013,749    (36,138)         

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
Year ended June 30, 2024

(with comparative prior year information)

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

22 



Other
Governmental

CV Sync Funds 2024 2023
Revenues: 

Member dues -                   -                   581,782         538,706         
Mitigation fees -                   -                   4,931,424      7,739,194      
Measure A -                   -                   54,080,827    16,161,271    
Grants 39,828,220    284,687         48,269,355    19,861,630    
Investment income (loss) -                   168,916         2,669,804      1,364,660      
Loan repayments -                   -                   10,421           10,421           
Other governmental -                   6,137,329      7,872,724      6,454,197      
Miscellaneous -                   641,028         934,482         1,327,959      

Total Revenues 39,828,220    7,231,960      119,350,819  53,458,038    

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 238,746         1,995,149      3,338,178      2,619,567      
Benefits 133,641         964,539         1,552,157      1,105,508      
Memberships and meeting stipends -                   11,111           35,769           44,589           
General and office expenses 48,472           634,139         795,255         808,542         
Professional services 4,879            165,962         750,210         690,261         
Consultants 643,002         160,125         972,632         625,102         
Capital Outlay 64,369,015    146,366         87,286,216    123,153         
Transportation and meetings 3,189            33,579           51,119           115,226         
Facility expenses 29,913           77,747           207,101         136,265         
Project costs 107               3,465,346      17,637,386    43,005,743    

Debt service: 
Principal retirement 22,927           54,034           2,250,875      2,033,810      
Interest and fiscal charges 11,024           28,031           937,450         1,019,180      

Total Expenditures 65,504,915    7,736,128      115,814,348  52,326,946    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (25,676,695)   (504,168)        3,536,471      1,131,092      

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Proceeds from lease (note 9) -                   -                   480,447         1,644,291      
Sale of land -                   -                   3,369,374      -                   
Transfers in (note 6) 25,187,366    404,841         38,831,611    10,874,077    
Transfers out (note 6) -                   (1,129,087)     (38,831,611)   (10,874,077)   

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 25,187,366    (724,246)        3,849,821      1,644,291      

Net Change in Fund Balances (489,329)        (1,228,414)     7,386,292      2,775,383      

Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning (2,281,779)     3,804,507      64,855,326    62,079,943    
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending (2,771,108)     2,576,093      72,241,618    64,855,326    

Total Governmental Funds

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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7,386,292$    

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities, the costs of these assets are allocated over their
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  

Cost of assets capitalized 87,911,107    
Disposal of land (2,999,086)    
Depreciation expense (1,952,246)    

Repayment of long term liabilities is an expenditure in the governmental
funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net
position. 2,250,875      

Issuance of long-term liabilities is a revenue in the governmental funds, but
increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. (480,447)       

Repayment on loans receivable are recorded as a reduction of the loan
receivable balance for the statement of activities. (10,421)         

Revenues are reported as unavailable in the governmental funds but
recognized in the statement of activities. These are included in the
intergovernmental revenues in the governmental fund activity. (2,370,015)    

Some expenses reported in the statements of activities do not require the use
of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures
in the governmental funds.

Change in compensated absences (87,729)         
Changes in net pension liability and related
  deferred inflows and outflows of resources (210,588)       

89,437,742$  

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for the governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
are different because:

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
  Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

  to the Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year ended June 30, 2024

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Description of Reporting Entity

The Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) is a joint powers authority that 
was formed in 1973 for the purpose of improving and coordinating the common 
governmental responsibilities and services across eastern Riverside County. Its formative 
years were focused on serving as an environmental watchdog and as a forum for the 
exchange of ideas. After its founders successfully blocked an oil refinery from being built in 
the Banning pass, CVAG’s member agencies implemented policies that evolved its mission. 
The agency has since achieved a long list of accomplishments in transportation, 
sustainability, conservation, green energy and regional community resources. Today, CVAG 
has 15 member agencies. It is governed by an Executive Committee consisting of the mayor 
or an elected official representing every city council in the Coachella Valley and the City of 
Blythe; all five Riverside County Supervisors; and the Tribal Chairs from the Agua Caliente 
Band of Cahuilla Indians, Cabazon Band of Cahuilla Indians, Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla 
Indians, and Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians. The basic financial statements of 
CVAG include all activities for which CVAG is financially accountable.  

One of CVAG’s most recognized successes is coordinating improvements along the regional 
transportation network. This responsibility was firmly established in 1989, when Riverside 
County voters passed the Measure A half-cent sales tax measure and further instilled trust 
in CVAG to develop a regional arterial network. That same year, CVAG’s Joint Powers 
Agreement was amended to provide additional powers. CVAG establishes its priorities 
according to the Transportation Project Prioritization Study (TPPS), which is a merit-based 
method of prioritizing all regional projects in the Coachella Valley. Project priorities are 
based on criteria adopted by the CVAG Executive Committee, as recommended by civil 
engineers and public works professionals, and publicly reviewed by elected officials 
representing every CVAG member jurisdiction. The TPPS is updated every few years as the 
Coachella Valley’s population grows and becomes more diverse in order to address different 
mobility needs, new technologies, state and federal policy as well as worldwide climate and 
economic trends. Updates to the TPPS also allow CVAG to incorporate new and innovative 
strategies that help reduce traffic congestion and increase economic productivity. CVAG and 
its member agencies seek out and secure state and federal funds to lessen the need to use 
local and regional funds for projects, which is evidenced in the funding makeup for 
interchange projects along Interstate 10, the regional signal synchronization program CV 
Sync and the multi-modal pathway CV Link. Measure A and the region’s Transportation 
Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) program provide the regional share of funding for projects 
like these. In addition to helping plan, fund and even construct projects, CVAG has the role 
of advising the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) on regional priority 
projects, including State highway projects on Highways 86 and 111.

CVAG has never lost sight of its roots and continues to spearhead a range of environmental 
programs that help create a more sustainable community. This includes managing a 
groundbreaking regional street sweeping to address air quality issues stemming from PM-
10, which relies on AB 2766 funding from member cities. CVAG’s other longstanding 
programs include a used oil recycling program and a tire amnesty program, both of which 
utilize grants from CalRecycle. This year, and in the years ahead, CVAG staff is working to 
ensure the region secures its share of funding for energy efficiency programs from the 
Inland Regional Energy Network (IREN), which is a partnership with Western Riverside 
Council of Governments and San Bernardino Council of Governments.
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CVAG manages a unique array of programs as compared to its other JPA counterparts in 
California, including a homelessness program that relies on local funding to house 
chronically homeless individuals. Through staffing agreements, CVAG also provides 
administrative support to two other joint powers authorities: the Coachella Valley 
Conservation Commission (CVCC) and Desert Community Energy (DCE). While its programs 
are diverse, CVAG’s mission is consistent: Invest in projects that make eastern Riverside 
County a better place to live, work and play to ensure the desert’s unique environment is 
preserved for future generations.

Major sources of revenue for CVAG consists of Measure A half-cent sales taxes and 
Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fees. CVAG has an agreement with RCTC to receive a 
share of the Measure A half-cent sales taxes.

General Assembly

The General Assembly is a 65-member body composed of the five members of the Riverside 
County Board of Supervisors, Mayors, City Council members, and five Tribal members of 
each member Tribe. 

Current members are: The County of Riverside, the Cities of Blythe, Cathedral City, 
Coachella, Desert Hot Springs, Indian Wells, Indio, La Quinta, Palm Desert, Palm Springs, 
Rancho Mirage, the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians, the Cabazon Band of Mission 
Indians, the Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians, and the Twenty-Nine Palms Band of 
Mission Indians. The General Assembly is the top policy making body of CVAG and is 
required to meet annually to elect officers and adopt work plans and budgets for the 
ensuing year.

Executive Committee

The Executive Committee is a 19-member body composed of five members of the Riverside 
County Board of Supervisors, Mayors or Council Members of each City, and the Tribal 
Council Chairs, unless a member's jurisdictional body designates another member of CVAG
General Assembly or Tribal Council to serve as the member. It is the top policy making body 
of CVAG between sessions of the General Assembly and acts for the General Assembly 
except when the General Assembly is in session. It employs and oversees the work of 
CVAG's Executive Director. In turn, the Executive Director employs and terminates the staff 
needed to carry out the overall work programs of CVAG.

Advisory Committees

A number of advisory committees have developed over the years to provide input to CVAG's 
Executive Committee's decision making.
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(b) Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus

The basic financial statements of CVAG are composed of the following:

 Government-Wide financial statements

 Fund financial statements

 Notes to the basic financial statements

Government-Wide Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements display information about the reporting government 
as a whole, except for its fiduciary activities. These statements include separate columns for 
the governmental and business-type activities of the primary government (including its 
blended component units), as well as it's discretely presented component units. CVAG has 
no business-type activities or discretely presented component units. Eliminations have been 
made in the Statement of Activities so that certain allocated expenses are recorded only 
once (by the function to which they were allocated). However, administrative expenses have 
not been allocated as indirect expenses to the various functions of CVAG.

Government-wide financial statements are presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under the economic resources’ 
measurement focus, all (both current and long-term) economic resources and obligations of 
the reporting government are reported in the government-wide financial statements. The 
basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements. 

Under the basis of accounting, revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities 
resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange 
takes place. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from 
nonexchange transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB 
Statement No. 33.

Program revenues include charges for services, special assessments, and payments made 
by parties outside of the reporting government's citizenry if that money is restricted to a 
particular program. Program revenues are netted with program expenses in the Statement 
of Activities to present the net cost of each program.

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the government-wide 
financial statements, rather than reported as expenditures.  Proceeds of long-term debt are 
recorded as a liability in the government-wide financial statements, rather than as another 
financing source. Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting 
government are reported as a reduction of the related liability, rather than as expenditures.
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Fund Financial Statements

The underlying accounting system of CVAG is organized and operated on the basis of 
separate funds, each of which is considered to be a separate accounting entity. The 
operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and fund balances, 
revenues and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. Governmental resources are 
allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they 
are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.

Fund financial statements for the primary government's governmental funds are presented 
after the government-wide financial statements. These statements display information 
about major funds individually and other governmental funds in the aggregate.

Governmental Funds

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds are presented using the modified-
accrual basis of accounting. Their revenues are recognized when they become measurable 
and available as net current assets. Measurable means that the amounts can be estimated 
or otherwise determined. Available means that the amounts were collected during the 
reporting period or soon enough thereafter to be available to finance the expenditures 
accrued for the reporting period. CVAG generally considers revenues available if they are 
collected within 120 days after the fiscal year-end. Significant revenues subject to accrual 
under the measurable and available criteria include grant revenues.

Revenue recognition is subject to the measurable and availability criteria for the 
governmental funds in the fund financial statements. Exchange transactions are recognized 
as revenues in the period in which they are earned (i.e., the related goods or services are 
provided). Locally imposed derived tax revenues are recognized as revenues in the period in 
which the underlying exchange transaction upon which they are based takes place. Imposed 
nonexchange transactions are recognized as revenues in the period for which they were 
imposed. If the period of use is not specified, they are recognized as revenues when an 
enforceable legal claim to the revenues arises or when they are received, whichever occurs 
first.

Government-mandated and voluntary nonexchange transactions are recognized as revenues 
when all applicable eligibility requirements have been met.

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds are presented using the current-
financial resources measurement focus. This means that only current assets and current 
liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Long-term loans to other agencies 
are reported as expenditures (outflows of current financial resources). Repayments of the 
same are reported as revenues (inflows of current financial resources). The reported fund 
balance (net current assets) is considered to be a measure of "available spendable 
resources". Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net current 
assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of "available 
spendable resources" during a period.
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Noncurrent portions of long-term receivables due to governmental funds are reported on 
their balance sheets in spite of their spending measurement focus.  Special reporting 
treatments are used to indicate, however, that they should not be considered "available 
spendable resources", since they do not represent net current assets. Recognition of 
governmental fund type revenues represented by noncurrent receivables are deferred until 
they become current receivables. Noncurrent portions of other long-term receivables are 
offset by fund balance reserve accounts because of their spending measurement focus, 
expenditure recognition for governmental fund types excludes amounts represented by 
noncurrent liabilities. Since they do not affect net current assets, such long-term amounts 
are not recognized as governmental fund type expenditures or fund liabilities.

Amounts expended to acquire capital assets are recorded as expenditures in the year that 
resources were expended, rather than as fund assets. The proceeds of long-term debt are 
recorded as other financing sources rather than as a fund liability. Amounts paid to reduce 
long-term indebtedness are reported as fund expenditures.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are combined in a fund, expenses are 
considered to be paid first from restricted resources, and then from unrestricted resources.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section 
for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net assets that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) 
until then. The government has one item that qualifies under this type of reporting; 
deferred items related to pension obligations. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate 
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, 
deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

The government has two items that qualify for reporting in this category. Unavailable 
revenues, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of accounting, are reported only 
in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable 
revenues from one source for a grant. This amount is deferred and recognized as an inflow 
of resources in the period that the amounts become available.  The second item, reported in 
the government-wide statement of net position, relates to deferred items related to pension 
obligations.

Leases

CVAG is a lessee of office space and equipment as detailed in Footnote 9. CVAG recognizes 
the right to use assets and a lease payable in the financial statements.  At the 
commencement of the lease, CVAG initially measures the right to use asset amount and 
lease payable at the present value of payments expected to be paid during the lease term.  
Subsequently, the lease payable is reduced by the principal portion of lease payments 
made. 

32 



COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year ended June 30, 2024

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Key estimates and judgments include how CVAG determines the discount rate it uses to 
discount the expected lease payments to present value and the lease term. CVAG used an 
estimated borrowing rate as the discount rate and the term includes the noncancellable 
period of the lease.

Subscription-Based Information Technology (IT) Arrangements

CVAG is a participant in subscription-based IT arrangements as detailed in Footnote 9.  
CVAG recognizes a subscription-based IT payable and the right to use IT assets in financial
statements.

At the commencement of the arrangement, CVAG initially measures the payable at the 
present value of payments expected to be paid during the arrangement term.  
Subsequently, the payable is reduced by the principal portion of payments made.  The right 
to use assets are initially measured at the initial amount of the subscription-based IT 
payable.  Subsequently, the right to use assets are amortized over the life of the 
arrangement term.

Net Pension Liability

In government-wide financial statements, retirement plans (pensions) are required to be 
recognized and disclosed using the accrual basis of accounting (see Note 12 and the 
required supplementary information (RSI) section immediately following the Notes to 
Financial Statements), regardless of the amount recognized as pension expenditures on the 
governmental fund statements, which use the modified accrual basis of accounting.

In general, CVAG recognizes a net pension liability, which represents CVAG’s proportionate 
share of the excess of the total pension liability over the fiduciary net position of the 
pension reflected in the actuarial report provided by the California Public Employees’ 
Retirement System (CalPERS). The net pension liability is measured as of CVAG’s prior fiscal 
year-end. Changes in the net pension liability are recorded, in the period incurred, as 
pension expense or as deferred inflows of resources or deferred outflows of resources 
depending on the nature of the change.  The changes in net pension liability that are 
recorded as deferred inflows of resources or deferred outflows of resources (that arise from 
changes in actuarial assumptions or other inputs and differences between expected or 
actual experience) are amortized over the weighted average remaining service life of all 
participants in the respective pension plan and are recorded as a component of pension 
expense beginning with the period in which they are incurred.

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows or 
resources relating to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of CVAG’s pension plan with CalPERS and additions to/deductions from the plan’s 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
CalPERS. 

For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefits terms. Investments are 
reported at fair value.
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Net Position

In governmental-wide financial statements, Net Position are categorized as follows:

Net Investment in Capital Assets – This component of net position consists of capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of 
debt that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those 
assets.

Restricted – This component of net position consists of restricted assets reduced by 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources related to those assets.

Unrestricted – This component of net position is the amount of the assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not 
included in the determination of net investment in capital assets or the restricted 
component of net position.

When expenses are incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted Net 
Position are available, CVAG’s policy is to apply restricted Net Position first, then 
unrestricted Net Position as they are needed.

Governmental Fund Balances

Fund balances are reported in the fund statements in the following classifications:

Nonspendable Fund Balance — this includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are 
either not spendable in form (such as inventory) or legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact (such as endowments).

Restricted Fund Balance — this includes amounts that can be spent only for specific 
purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling 
legislation. If the Executive Committee action limiting the use of funds is included in the 
same action (legislation) that created (enables) the funding source, then it is restricted.

Committed Fund Balance — this includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the Executive Committee.  It includes legislation 
(Executive Committee action) that can only be overturned by new legislation requiring the 
same type of voting consensus that created the original action. Therefore, if the Executive 
Committee action limiting the use of the funds is separate from the action (legislation) that 
created (enables) the funding source, then it is committed, not restricted. CVAG considers a 
resolution to constitute a formal action of the Executive Committee for the purposes of 
establishing committed fund balance.

Assigned Fund Balance — this includes amounts that are designated or expressed by the 
Executive Committee but does not require formal action like a resolution or ordinance. The 
Executive Committee may delegate the ability of an employee or committee to assign uses 
of specific funds, for specific purposes.
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Unassigned Fund Balance — this includes the remaining spendable amounts which are not 
included in one of the other classifications.

It is CVAG's policy that restricted resources will be applied first, followed by (in order of 
application) committed, assigned, and unassigned resources, in the absence of a formal 
policy adopted by the Executive Committee.

(c) Fund Classifications

CVAG reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund - This fund is used to account for all of the general revenues of CVAG not 
specifically levied or collected for some special purpose, and for the expenditures related to 
the rendering of general services by CVAG.

Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fees Special Revenue Fund - This fund is used to account 
for the revenues generated by the Traffic Uniform Mitigation Fees and provides additional 
funds necessary to construct the transportation improvements generated by the 
development in the valley.

Measure A Special Revenue Fund - This fund is used to account for the revenues generated 
by Measure A half-cent sales tax and is used mainly for the construction and/or 
improvement of the regional arterials in the Coachella Valley.

CV Link Special Revenue Fund - This fund is used to account for revenues and expenditures 
specifically generated for and by the CV Link project.

CV Sync Special Revenue Fund - This fund is used to account for revenues and expenditures 
specifically generated for and by the CV Sync project.

CVAG's fund structure also includes the following fund type:

Special Revenue Funds - These funds are used to account for proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are legally restricted or otherwise designated for specific purposes.

(d) Reclassification and Eliminations

Interfund balances must generally be eliminated in the government-wide financial 
statements, except for net residual amounts due between governmental activities. Any 
allocations must reduce the expenses of the function from which the expenses are being 
allocated, so that expenses are reported only once - in the function in which they are 
allocated.

(e) Cash and Investments

Investments are reported in the accompanying balance sheet at fair value, except for 
certain certificates of deposit that are reported at cost because they are not transferable, 
and they have terms that are not affected by changes in market interest rates.
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Changes in fair value that occur during the fiscal year are recognized as investment income 
reported for that fiscal year. Investment income includes interest earnings, changes in fair 
value, and any gains or losses realized upon the liquidation or sale of investments.

CVAG pools cash and investments of all funds. Each fund's share in this pool is displayed in 
the accompanying financial statements as cash and investments. Investment income earned 
by the pooled investments is allocated to the various funds based on each fund's average 
cash and investment balance.

(f) Employee Leave Benefits

Vacation time begins to accumulate as of the first day of employment to a maximum 
between 96 and 176 hours accumulated per year depending on length of employment. Sick 
leave accumulates at the rate of 8.67 hours per month without limit. Employees are not 
entitled to compensation for accrued sick time upon separation from CVAG.

(g) Capital Assets

Capital assets are valued at cost where historical records are available and at an estimated 
historical cost where no historical records exist. Donated capital assets, donated works of 
art and similar items, and capital assets received as part of a service concession 
arrangement are recorded at acquisition value at the date of acquisition. Generally, CVAG
capitalizes capital assets purchases in excess of $5,000 for capital assets. Capital outlay 
expenditures include payments to other governments for capital projects that are managed 
by other governments and ongoing maintenance of those assets lies with those other 
governments. As such those capital assets have not been reflected in the statement of net 
position of CVAG.

Capital assets used in operations are depreciated over their estimated useful lives using the 
straight-line method in the government-wide financial statements. Depreciation expense is 
charged as an expense against operations and accumulated depreciation is reported on the 
Statement of Net Position. The ranges of lives used for depreciation purposes for each 
capital asset class are as follows:

Furniture and equipment 7-25 years 
Vehicles 7 years
Easements 50 years
Infrastructure 50 years
Right to use/Subscription Lesser of useful life or lease period

(h) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates.
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(i) Implementation of New Accounting Standards

During the year ended June 30, 2024, CVAG adopted new accounting guidance by 
implementing the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which seeks to better meet the information 
needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance 
for compensated absences. CVAG also adopted GASB Statement No. 103, Financial 
Reporting Model Improvements, which seeks to improve key components of the financial 
reporting model including targeted improvements to the Management Discussion and 
analysis (MD&A), unusual or infrequent items, presentation of the proprietary fund 
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, major component unit 
information and budgetary comparison information.

(j) Prior Year Data

Selected information regarding the prior year has been included in the accompanying 
financial statements. This information has been included for comparison purposes only and 
does not represent a complete presentation in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the 
government’s prior year financial statements, from which this selected financial data was 
derived. In addition, certain minor reclassifications of the prior year’s data have been made 
to enhance their comparability to the current year.

Note 2: Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

The table below represents funds that reported a fund deficit at June 30, 2024.  This is due 
to accounts receivable at June 30, 2024 not received within the availability period.

CV Sync ($2,771,108)
Grant Funding (1,232,322)
CV Link (36,138)
Tire Amnesty (35,580)
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Cash and investments of CVAG consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

Disclosure Relating to Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer) to 
a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of another party. The California Government Code and CVAG’s 
investment policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to 
custodial credit risk for deposits or investments, other than the following provision for deposits: 
The California Government Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state 
or local governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a 
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit). The market 
value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the total amount 
deposited by the public agencies. 

California law also allows financial institutions to secure public deposits by pledging first trust deed 
mortgage notes having a value of 150% of the secured public deposits. 

Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and CVAG’s Investment Policy

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for CVAG by the California 
Government Code (or CVAG’s investment policy, where more restrictive). The table also identifies 
certain provisions of the California Government Code (or CVAG’s investment policy, where more 
restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk.

Authorized Investment Type
Maximum 
Maturity

Maximum 
Percentage 
of Portfolio

Maximum 
Investment in 

One Issuer
United States Treasury Obligations 3 years None None
Money Market Mutual Funds investing in
   United States Treasury Investments N/A 20% 10%
County Pooled Investment Funds N/A None None
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) N/A None None

Cash on hand 10,066$         
Deposits with financial institutions 1,226,807      

Total cash and deposits 1,236,873      

Investments:
Local Agency Investment Fund 14,460,463    
Riverside County Pooled Investment Fund 27,182,521    

Total investments 41,642,984    
Total cash and investments 42,879,857$  
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Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment the greater the sensitivity of 
its fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that CVAG manages its exposure 
to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter-term and longer-term investments 
and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming 
close to maturity evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for 
operations.

CVAG's investments in the Local Agency Investment Fund of $14,460,463 and Riverside County 
Pooled Investment Fund of $27,182,521 are available on demand.

Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that the issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the 
holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization. Presented below is the minimum rating required by (where 
applicable) the California Government Code, CVAG's investment policy, or debt agreements, and 
the actual rating as of year-end for each investment type:

Investment Type Actual/Minimum Rating Amount
Local Agency Investment Fund N/A $    14,460,463
Riverside County Pooled Investment Fund AAA/AAA      27,182,521
         Total $    41,642,984

Investment in State Investment Pool (LAIF)

CVAG is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by 
the California Government Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. The 
fair value of CVAG’s investment in this pool is reported in the accompanying financial statements at 
amounts based on the City’s pro-rata share of the fair value provided by LAIF for the entire LAIF 
portfolio (in relation to the amortized cost of that portfolio). The balance available for withdrawal is 
based on the accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost 
basis. LAIF is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and is not rated. 
Deposits and withdrawals in LAIF are made on the basis of $1 and not fair value. Accordingly, 
CVAG’s investment in this pool is measured on uncategorized inputs not defined as Level 1, 2, or 3.

Investment in Riverside County Investment Pool

CVAG is a voluntary participant in the County of Riverside Treasury Pool. The fair value of CVAG's 
investment in this pool is reported in the accompanying financial statements at amounts based 
upon CVAG's pro-rata share of the fair value provided by the County for the entire County portfolio 
(in relation to the amortized cost of that portfolio). The balance available for withdrawal is based 
on the accounting records maintained by the County.
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Fair Value Hierarchy

CVAG categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to 
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs. All CVAG investments are not subject to fair value rating.

Note 4: Loans Receivable

CVAG made a loan to the following entity for the construction of Mesquite Avenue from Gene Autry 
Trail to Dinah Shore Drive:

City of Palm Springs, payable through 2039 $      156,320

Note 5: Interfund Receivables and Payables

Interfund receivables and payables represent short-term borrowings to manage cash flows.

 Due to  Due From  Amount 

General Fund Other Governmental Funds 612,558$       

Measure A Other Governmental Funds 315,738         
Measure A TUMF 65,393           
Measure A CV Sync 16,388,912    

16,770,043    

Other Governmental Funds TUMF 23,492           
Other Governmental Funds Other Governmental Funds 469,988         

493,480         

17,876,081$  
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Note 6: Interfund Transfers

Transfers in and out between funds for the year ending June 30, 2024 were as follows:

Transfers in to the CV Sync and CV Link Funds from Measure A Fund are for expenditures incurred 
for the Traffic Signal Synchronization Project and CV Link active transportation pathway which 
utilize Measure A as a funding source. Other transfers noted are for reimbursement of 
expenditures.

 Transfer In  Transfer Out  Amount 

Other Governmental Funds General Fund 2,180$           

CV Link Measure A 12,512,978    
CV Sync Measure A 25,187,366    

37,700,344    

CV Link Other Governmental Funds 726,426         
Other Governmental Funds Other Governmental Funds 402,661         

1,129,087      

Total 38,831,611$  
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Note 7: Capital Assets

A summary of capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024, is as follows:

Depreciation expense was charged to the following function in the Statement of Activities:

Transportation $1,952,246

 Balance at 
July 1, 2023  Additions  Deletions 

 Balance at
June 30, 2024 

Capital assets, not depreciated:
Land 10,682,344$  -                 (2,999,086)  7,683,258      
Construction in progress 38,782,837    83,343,833  -                 122,126,670  

Total capital assets, 
 not depreciated 49,465,181    83,343,833  (2,999,086)  129,809,928  

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Furniture 72,638          -                 -                 72,638          
Easement 972,181        452,364      -                 1,424,545      
Equipment and Vehicles 760,350        61,014        (461,286)     360,078        
Infrastructure 23,288,498    3,559,603    -                 26,848,101    
Right to use assets 1,566,481      -                 -                 1,566,481      
Subscription asset 77,810          494,293      -                 572,103        

Total capital assets,
 being depreciated 26,737,958    4,567,274    (461,286)     30,843,946    

Less accumulated depreciation:
Furniture (31,724)         (1,818)         -                 (33,542)         
Easement (31,166)         (16,315)       -                 (47,481)         
Equipment and Vehicles (735,957)       (9,620)         461,286 (284,291)       
Infrastructure -                   (1,752,544)  -                 (1,752,544)    
Right to use assets (50,832)         (152,496)     -                 (203,328)       
Subscription asset (19,453)         (19,453)       -                 (38,906)         

Total accumulated
 depreciation (869,132)       (1,952,246)  461,286      (2,360,092)    

Total capital assets,
 being depreciated, net 25,868,826    2,615,028    -                 28,483,854    

 Total capital assets, net 75,334,007$  85,958,861  (2,999,086)  158,293,782  
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Note 8: Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Program

As required under Measure A, Measure A monies cannot be allocated to individual cities in the 
Coachella Valley unless they participate in the Traffic Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) program 
necessary for implementation of the planned Regional Arterial System. The participating cities 
collected the following amounts of TUMF since inception, which have been remitted to CVAG:

In addition, CVAG received $24,383,399 relating to Measure A in lieu of TUMF for the Cities of 
Coachella, Desert Hot Springs, and La Quinta who were deferred participants in the TUMF program. 
All amounts owed to CVAG from these agencies were repaid in full by June 30, 2020.

Note 9: Long-Term Liabilities

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2024, is as follows:

Revenue Bonds Payable

On October 1, 2009, Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) issued $185,000,000 of 
2009 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds Series A, B and C (Bonds). CVAG's participation in the Bonds was 
$25,349,990. CVAG's portion of the Bond proceeds is for reimbursement of CVAG's highway and 
regional arterial program expenditures. 

 Fiscal Year 
 Ending  Total 

From To
1990 1994 13,585,887$    
1995 1999 13,642,573      
2000 2004 26,394,448      
2005 2009 40,898,960      
2010 2014 11,556,909      
2015 2019 19,017,989      

2020 4,990,263       
2021 5,897,592       
2022 10,795,963      
2023 7,715,614       
2024 4,931,424       

159,427,622$  

 Fiscal Period 

 Balance at 
July 1, 2023  Additions  Deletions 

 Balance at 
June 30, 2024 

 Due within 
One Year 

Revenue bonds payable 15,469,941$  -                   (2,134,916)   13,335,025   2,267,354   
Lease liability 1,560,112      -                   (97,354)        1,462,758    118,101      
Subscription-based IT payable 60,707          480,447         (18,605)        522,549       54,127       

17,090,760$  480,447         (2,250,875)   15,320,332   2,439,582   
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Note 9: Long-Term Liabilities (Continued)

Principal and interest on the Bonds are payable monthly through September 1, 2029. The rate of 
interest is 4.972% and 5.662% per annum.

On November 17, 2010, RCTC issued $150,000,000 of 2010 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series A 
and B. CVAG's participation in the Bonds was $8,584,820. CVAG's portion of the Bond proceeds 
was for reimbursement of CVAG's highway and regional arterial program expenditures that were 
previously reflected in long-term liabilities as Advancement of Measure A funds. Principal and 
interest on the Bonds are payable monthly through September 1, 2029. The rate of interest is 
7.307% per annum.

As of June 30, 2024, annual debt service requirement of the revenue bonds payable is as follows:

There are no assets pledged as collateral for the debt, no required reserve, and no unused lines of 
credit. There are no finance-related consequences related to significant events of default or 
termination, and there are no acceleration clauses.

Lease Liability Payable

CVAG entered into two leases for office space with a lease term of ten years.  CVAG is required to 
make monthly fixed payments ranging from $11,444 to $14,932 and $2,453 to $3,201, with a 
discount rate of 3.83%. As of June 30, 2024, the value of the lease payable is $1,462,758.  

As of June 30, 2024, annual debt service requirement of the revenue lease liability is as follows:

Fiscal Year
 Ending  Principal  Interest  Total 
2025 2,267,354$   744,880      3,012,234   
2026 2,408,158    604,074      3,012,232   
2027 2,557,867    454,366      3,012,233   
2028 2,717,055    295,178      3,012,233   
2029 2,886,333    125,900      3,012,233   

2030-2031 498,258       3,781         502,039      
13,335,025$ 2,228,179   15,563,204  

Fiscal Year
 Ending  Principal  Interest  Total 
2025 118,101$       53,969         172,070       
2026 127,957         49,275         177,232       
2027 138,356         44,193         182,549       
2028 149,327         38,699         188,026       
2029 160,885         32,781         193,666       

2030-2033 768,132         67,942         836,074       
1,462,758$    286,859       1,749,617    
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Note 9: Long-Term Liabilities (Continued)

Subscription-Based IT Payable

CVAG has entered into a subscription-based IT arrangements for various budget software and is 
required to make annual payments ranging from $21,499 to $22,574 over the arrangement terms. 
The payable at June 30, 2024, was $522,549.  

The future principal and interest lease payments as of June 30, 2024, are as follows:

Note 10: Compensated Absences

CVAG's policies relating to compensated absences are described in Note 1. This liability of
$309,964 at June 30, 2024 is expected to be paid in future years from future resources and is 
typically liquidated from the General Fund.

Note 11: Liability, Property and Workers’ Compensation Protection

Description of Self-Insurance Pool Pursuant to Joint Powers Agreement

The Coachella Valley Association of Governments is a member of the California Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority (Authority). The Authority is composed of 116 California public entities and is 
organized under a joint powers agreement pursuant to California Government Code §6500 et seq. 
The purpose of the Authority is to arrange and administer programs for the pooling of self-insured 
losses, to purchase excess insurance or reinsurance, and to arrange for group purchased insurance 
for property and other lines of coverage. The Authority began covering claims of its members in 
1978. Each member government has an elected official as its representative on the Board of 
Directors. The Board operates through a nine-member Executive Committee.

Fiscal Year
 Ending  Principal  Interest  Total 
2025 54,127$        24,690         78,817         
2026 57,553          22,339         79,892         
2027 37,470          19,848         57,318         
2028 39,379          17,939         57,318         
2029 41,385          15,933         57,318         

2030-2034 292,635        39,918         332,553       
522,549$       140,667       663,216       

 Balance at 
July 1, 
2023*  Additions  Deletions 

 Balance at 
June 30, 2024 

 Due within 
One Year 

Compensated absences 222,235$  236,769  (149,040)  309,964       232,473  

     *Beginning balance restated to reflect implementation of GASB 101
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Note 11: Liability, Property and Workers’ Compensation Protection (Continued)

Primary Self-Insurance Programs of the Authority

Each member pays an annual contribution at the beginning of the coverage period. The total 
funding requirement for primary self-insurance programs is based on an actuarial analysis. Costs 
are allocated to individual agencies based on payroll and claims history, relative to other members 
of the risk-sharing pool.

Primary Liability Program

Claims are pooled separately between police and general government exposures. (1) The payroll of 
each member is evaluated relative to the payroll of other members. A variable credibility factor is 
determined for each member, which establishes the weight applied to payroll and the weight 
applied to losses within the formula. (2) The first layer of losses includes costs incurred up to 
$30,000 for each occurrence and is evaluated as a percentage of the pool’s total costs incurred
within the first layer. (3) The second layer of losses includes costs incurred from $30,000 to 
$750,000 for each occurrence and is evaluated as a percentage of the pool’s total costs incurred
within the second layer. (4) Incurred costs, from $750,000 to $50 million, are distributed based on 
the outcome of cost allocation within the first and second loss layers.

The overall coverage limit for each member, including all layers of coverage, is $50 million per 
occurrence. Subsidence losses have a sub-limit of $40 million per occurrence. The coverage 
structure includes retained risk that is pooled among members, reinsurance, and excess insurance. 

More detailed information about the various layers of coverage is available on the following 
website: https://cjpia.org/protection/coverage-programs.

Purchased Insurance

Property Insurance

The Coachella Valley Association of Governments participates in the all-risk property protection 
program of the Authority. This insurance protection is underwritten by several insurance 
companies. Coachella Valley Association of Governments property is currently insured according to 
a schedule of covered property submitted by the Coachella Valley Association of Governments to 
the Authority. 

Coachella Valley Association of Governments property currently has all-risk property insurance 
protection in the amount of “Non-participant.” There is a $10,000 deductible per occurrence except 
for non-emergency vehicle insurance which has a $2,500 deductible.

Crime Insurance

The Coachella Valley Association of Governments purchases crime insurance coverage in the 
amount of “Non-Participant” with a “Non-Participant” deductible. The fidelity coverage is provided 
through the Authority.
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Note 11: Liability, Property and Workers’ Compensation Protection (Continued)

Adequacy of Protection

During the past three fiscal years, none of the above programs of protection experienced 
settlements or judgments that exceeded pooled or insured coverage. There were also no significant 
reductions in pooled or insured liability coverage in 2023-24.

The aforementioned information is not included in the accompanying financial statements. 
Complete financial statements for the Insurance Authority may be obtained at their administrative 
office located at 8081 Moody Street, La Palma, California 90623.

Note 12: Pension Plan

Plan Description

CVAG contributes to the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS), a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer public employee defined benefit pension plan. All qualified permanent and 
probationary employees are eligible to participate in the CVAG’s Miscellaneous Employee Pension 
Plans, cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plans administered by CalPERS. 
PERS provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death 
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. CalPERS acts as a common investment and 
administrative agent for participating public entities within the State of California. Benefit 
provisions and all other requirements are established by state statute and CVAG Executive 
Committee resolution. Copies of CalPERS’ annual financial report may be obtained from their 
executive office located at 400 P Street, Sacramento, California 95814.

Benefits Provided

CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and 
death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are 
based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full-time employment. Members with five 
years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members 
are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 years of service. The death benefit is one of the 
following: The Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W 
Death Benefit. The cost-of-living adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement Law.

The Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) mandated new benefit formulas and 
new member contributions for new members (as defined by PEPRA) hired after January 1, 2013.
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Note 12: Pension Plan (Continued)

The provisions and benefits of the plan in effect at June 30, 2024, are summarized as follows:

Tier 1 PEPRA

Hire Date
Prior to January 1, 

2013
On or after January 1, 

2013
Benefit formula 2% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years’ service 5 years’ service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 and up 52 and up
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible 
compensation 1.43% - 2.42% 1.00% - 2.50%
Required employee contribution rates 6.92% 8.25%
Required employer contribution rates 13.26% 8.00%

Contribution Description

Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that the employer 
contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and 
shall be effective on July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. The total plan contributions are 
determined through CalPERS annual actuarial valuation process.  The actuarially determined rate is 
the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the 
year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The employer is required 
to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of 
employees.  Employer contribution rates may change if plan contracts are amended.  Payments 
made by the employer to satisfy contribution requirements that are identified by the pension plan 
terms as plan member contribution requirements are classified as plan member contributions.

For the year ending June 30, 2024, the contributions recognized as part of pension expense was 
$583,723.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions

The following table shows the Plan’s proportionate share of the net pension liability over the 
measurement period.

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Measurement Date:  
Balance at: 6/30/22 12,751,965$  11,033,425             1,718,540       
Balance at: 6/30/23 13,575,139   11,663,156             1,911,983       

Net Changes During 2022-23 823,174$      629,731                 193,443          
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Note 12: Pension Plan (Continued)

CVAG’s net pension liability for each Plan is measured as a proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. The net pension liability of each of the Plans is measured as of June 30, 2023, and the 
total pension liability for each Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022 rolled forward to June 30, 2023 using standard update 
procedures. CVAG’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the CVAG’s 
long-term share of contributions to the pension plans relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating employers, actuarially determined. The CVAG’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability for each Plan as of June 30, 2022 and 2023, was as follows:

For the year ended June 30, 2024, CVAG recognized a total pension expense of $800,456. At June 
30, 2024, the CVAG reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions as follows:

The $586,693 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date and contributions made in excess of CVAG’s proportionate share of 
contributions; will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows or deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows:

Proportion - June 30, 2022 0.03673%
Proportion - June 30, 2023 0.03824%
Change - Increase (Decrease) 0.00151%

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
 of Resources  of Resources 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 586,693$         -                  
Changes in assumptions 115,435           -                  
Differences between expected and actual experience 97,674             15,152           
Adjustment due to difference in contributions 16,426             114,642         
Adjustment due to difference in proportions 313,921           -                  
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
  pension plan investments             309,567 -                  

1,439,716$       129,794         

Fiscal Deferred
Year Ended Outflows/(Inflows)
 June 30,  of Resources 

2025 295,407$          
2026 185,740            
2027 233,201            
2028 8,881               
2029 -                     

723,229$          
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Note 12: Pension Plan (Continued)

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Total Pension Liability

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2023 (the measurement date), the total pension 
liability was determined by rolling forward the June 30, 2022 total pension liability. The June 30, 
2023 total pension liability was based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal in accordance with the requirements of GASB 
68

Actuarial Assumptions
Discount Rate 6.90%
Inflation 2.30%
Salary Increase Varies by Entry Age and Service
Mortality Rate Table Derived using CalPERS’ Membership Data for all Funds (1)

Post Retirement 
Benefit Increase

The lesser of contract COLA up to 2.30% until Purchasing Power 
Protection Allowance Floor on Purchasing Power applies

(1) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS-specific data. The rates incorporate 
Generational Mortality to capture ongoing mortality improvement using 80% of Scale MP 2020 
published by the Society of Actuaries. For more details on this table, please refer to the 2021
experience study report that can be found on the CalPERS website.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for PERF C was 6.90 percent. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed contributions from plan 
members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from 
employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those 
assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 
future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine 
the total pension liability.

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account long-term market 
return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Projected returns for all asset 
classes are estimated and combined with risk estimates, are used to project compound (geometric) 
returns over the long term. The discount rate used to discount liabilities was informed by the long-
term projected portfolio return.

The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return 
was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and 
asset allocation. The target allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective on July 1, 2014.
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Note 12: Pension Plan (Continued)

1 An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.
2 Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Management Study.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the CVAG’s proportionate share of the net pension liability of the Plan as of 
the measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 6.90% for each Plan, as well as what 
the CVAG’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.90%) or 1% point higher (7.90%) than the current rate:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately 
issued CalPERS financial reports.

Asset Class
 Assumed Asset 

Allocation 
Real Return 
Years 1-101,2

Global equity - cap-weighted 30% 4.54%
Global equity non-cap weighted 12% 3.84%
Private equity 13% 7.28%
Treasury 5% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed securities 5% 0.50%
Investment grade corporates 10% 1.56%
High yield 5% 2.27%
Emerging market debt 5% 2.48%
Private debt 5% 3.57%
Real assets 15% 3.21%
Leverage -5% -0.59%
    Total 100%

 1% Decrease 
(5.90%) 

 Discount Rate 
(6.90%) 

 1% Increase 
(7.90%) 

   Net pension liability (asset) 3,747,963$   1,911,983      400,814      
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Note 13: Capital Projects and Programs

The following represents the unexpended project budgets as of June 30, 2024. Unexpended project 
budgets may be reprogrammed to other projects upon finalization of all pending items (final bills, 
disposition of change orders, etc.)

Airport Boulevard Bridge Replacement (Orange St to Desert Cactus Drive) 4,863,000$     
Arts & Music Line 1,338,233       
AVE 50 (JEFFERSON TO JACKSON) 363,261          
Ave 50 Bridge (Washington St & La Quinta Evacuation Channel) 3,832,873       
Avenue 44 Bridge 2,594,447       
Avenue 48 (between Van Buren and Dillon Road) 2,342,941       
Avenue 50 (bet. Calhoun St. & Cesar Chaves  (formerly Harrison St.) 5,509,136       
Avenue 50 and Jackson St. Intersection Improvements 549,497          
Avenue 50 Bridge 3,890,225       
Avenue 56 (Harrison Street to Hwy 111) 7,898,603       
Avenue 66 Grade Separation 101,320          
Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Program 685,196          
Changeable Message Signs Palm Drive and N Indian Canyon 322,418          
CV Link 24,619,371     
CV Link Connectors 1,602,489       
CV Sync Regional Traffic Signal Synchronization 30,676,932     
CV Sync Varner Road I-10 Bypass (III) 4,980,562       
Dune Palms Road Bridge 3,168,529       
East Palm Canyon Dr. Bridge (over Palm Canyon Wash) 754,114          
Flood & Blowsand - Indian Canyon 4,138,163       
Frank Sinatra Bridge over WWR 4,277,942       
Indian Avenue (Garnet to and including Railroad Crossing Bridge) 4,275,132       
Interchange Preparation Fund 11,863,324     
JACKSON ST I10 INTERCHANGE 4,319,583       
Madison Street (Avenue 52 to Indio Boulevard) 1,454,921       
Portola / I-10 Interchange 7,896,172       
Portola Avenue (NW of Fred Waring Dr.) 42,500            
Ramon Road Bridge Widening 6,046,093       
S. Palm Canyon Dr. Bridge (over Tahquitz Creek Channel) 720,387          
Varner Road (Intersection Impr. at Ramon Rd.) 1,164,000       
Vista Chino Drive Bridge 7,733,208       

Total unexpended project budgets 154,024,572   
  Less: amounts to be provided in future years (88,352,232)    
Restricted fund balance associated with specific 
  capital projects and programs 65,672,340$   
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Note 14: Measure A Fund Program

Measure A is a half-cent local retail transaction and use tax that was initially approved by the 
voters in November 1988 for 20 years and extended in November 2009 for an additional 30 years, 
through June 2039, to fund key transportation improvements in Riverside County. RCTC has the 
responsibility of receiving and managing the Measure A funds, including the allocation of the 
Measure A funds to the three geographic areas of the County and the programs within each area. 
CVAG does not have direct control over the Coachella Valley highways and regional arterial 
program funds that are allocated by RCTC in accordance with the extended Measure A ordinance. 
Revenues are recognized when a Measure A highway or regional arterial program project 
expenditures, including debt service payments on advances (see Note 9), have been incurred. 
Measure A funds controlled by RCTC related to the Coachella Valley highway and regional arterial 
program that have not been expended by CVAG are held by RCTC in a separate restricted special 
revenue fund. CVAG's allocation of the Measure A funds for the past five years is as follows:

Note 15: Commitments and Contingencies

CVAG approved a contribution of $30 million for the Coachella Valley Multiple Species Habitat 
Conservation Plan (CVMSHCP), which would mitigate all of the regional transportation projects 
listed in the current Transportation Project Prioritization Study (TPPS). 

Under the CVMSHCP, the $30 million transportation funds would contribute to both land acquisition 
and the establishment of an Endowment Fund, which would ensure monitoring and management of 
the acquired lands. The CVMSHCP area includes 1.1 million acres, encompassing the entire 
Coachella Valley and the surrounding mountains. The MSHCP will benefit the local jurisdictions by 
providing Take Authorization for all development, including public infrastructure projects, 
undertaken by the Permittees (signatories to the MSHCP) outside the Conservation Areas. By 
providing Take Authorization for public and private development projects, the MSHCP eliminates 
the need for projects to conduct biological surveys and negotiate individual project mitigation with 
the US Fish and Wildlife Service and the California Department of Fish and Game. At June 30, 
2024, the remaining commitment to the MSHCP is $5,675,000. The liability has not been recorded 
in the accompanying financial statements because the contributions are contingent upon the 
receipt of future transportation revenues that are uncertain as to the timing and amount of 
collection.

Fiscal
Year Ended
 June 30, 

2020 20,916,167$ 
2021 26,018,189   
2022 27,299,763   
2023 27,829,419   
2024 27,185,225   
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Note 16: Prior Period Adjustment

CVAG implemented GASB 101: Compensated Absences during the fiscal year.  This adjustment 
recognized vacation and sick leave (including applicable payroll taxes and retirement contributions) 
that has not been used but is more likely than not to be used or settled in the future.

Governmental
Activities

Beginning net  position, as previously reported 136,222,801$ 
Additional Compensated absences liability (55,330)          

Beginning net position, as restated 136,167,471$ 
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Variance with Variance with
Original Budget Final Budget
Over (Under) Actual Over (Under)

Original Final Final Budget Amounts Actual Amounts
Revenues:

Member dues 566,762$       566,762        -                   581,782        15,020          
Grants -                   -                   -                   12,450          12,450          
Investment income (loss) 20,094          20,094          -                   59,070          38,976          
Miscellaneous 13,200          13,200          -                   290,050        276,850        

Total Revenues 600,056        600,056        -                   943,352        343,296        

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 189,262        189,262        -                   131,861        (57,401)         
Benefits 89,817          89,817          -                   57,933          (31,884)         
Meeting attendance stipends 21,315          21,315          -                   19,058          (2,257)           
Office operations 12,438          12,438          -                   8,884            (3,554)           
Professional services 9,231            9,231            -                   2,120            (7,111)           
Consultants/service providers -                   -                   -                   68,569          68,569          
Capital outlay 10,759          10,759          -                   481,417        470,658        
Employee travel or training 1,196            1,196            -                   678               (518)              
Facility expenses 19,386          19,386          -                   11,363          (8,023)           
Construction/project costs 28,750          28,750          -                   50,927          22,177          

Debt service:
Principal retirement -                   -                   -                   4,550            4,550            
Interest and fiscal charges -                   -                   -                   2,482            2,482            

Total Expenditures 382,154        382,154        -                   839,842        457,688        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over
 (Under) Expenditures 217,902        217,902        -                   103,510        (114,392)       

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Issuance of lease -                   -                   -                   480,447        480,447        
Transfers out -                   -                   -                   (2,180)           (2,180)           

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                   -                   -                   478,267        478,267        

Net Change in Fund Balance 217,902        217,902        -                   581,777        363,875        

Fund Balance - Beginning 2,179,087      2,179,087      -                   2,179,087      -                   
Fund Balance - Ending 2,396,989$    2,396,989      -                   2,760,864      363,875        

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Budget Amounts

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - General Fund

Year ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
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Variance with Variance with
Original Budget Final Budget
Over (Under) Actual Over (Under)

Original Final Final Budget Amounts Actual Amounts
Revenues:

Mitigation fees 7,222,975$    7,222,975      -                   4,931,424      (2,291,551)    
Investment income 191,891        191,891        -                   580,896        389,005        
Transportation local contribution 1,208,734      1,208,734      -                   2                  (1,208,732)    
Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   1,404            1,404            

Total Revenues 8,623,600      8,623,600      -                   5,513,726      (3,109,874)    

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 317,408        317,408        -                   346,120        28,712          
Benefits 129,453        129,453        -                   139,903        10,450          
Meeting attendance stipends 4,539            4,539            -                   1,960            (2,579)           
Office operations 22,585          22,585          -                   33,198          10,613          
Professional services 246,489        246,489        -                   197,293        (49,196)         
Consultants/service providers -                   -                   -                   20,252          20,252          
Capital outlay 18,053          18,053          -                   2,288            (15,765)         
Employee travel or training 3,207            3,207            -                   4,778            1,571            
Facility expenses 31,361          31,361          -                   27,081          (4,280)           
Construction/project costs 7,785,057      7,785,057      -                   4,339,948      (3,445,109)    

Debt service:
Principal retirement -                   -                   -                   11,308          11,308          
Interest and fiscal charges -                   -                   -                   6,109            6,109            

Total Expenditures 8,558,151      8,558,151      -                   5,130,238      (3,427,913)    

Net Change in Fund Balance 65,449          65,449          -                   383,488        318,039        

Fund Balance - Beginning 15,314,670    15,314,670    -                   15,314,670    -                   
Fund Balance - Ending 15,380,119$  15,380,119    -                   15,698,158    318,039        

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - TUMF

Year ended June 30, 2024

Budget Amounts

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
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Variance with Variance with
Original Budget Final Budget
Over (Under) Actual Over (Under)

Original Final Final Budget Amounts Actual Amounts
Revenues:

Measure A 40,688,439$  40,688,439    -                   52,705,373    12,016,934    
Investment income 875,974        875,974        -                   1,860,189      984,216        
RCTC admin reimbursements 1,457,500      1,457,500      -                   1,385,875      (71,625)         
Transportation local contribution 235,843        235,843        -                   65,393          (170,450)       

Total Revenues 43,257,755    43,257,755    -                   56,016,830    12,759,075    

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 604,194        604,194        -                   541,810        (62,384)         
Benefits 243,887        243,887        -                   218,119        (25,768)         
Meeting attendance stipends 8,492            8,492            -                   3,640            (4,852)           
Office operations 41,761          41,761          -                   59,293          17,532          
Professional services 458,484        458,484        -                   370,568        (87,916)         
Consultants/service providers 1,813,974      1,813,974      -                   63,901          (1,750,073)    
Capital outlay 34,364          34,364          -                   1,925,888      1,891,524      
Employee travel or training 6,020            6,020            -                   8,529            2,509            
Facility expenses 59,297          59,297          -                   45,872          (13,425)         
Construction/project costs 14,957,961    14,957,961    -                   9,725,252      (5,232,709)    

Debt service:
Principal -                   -                   -                   2,154,024      2,154,024      
Interest -                   -                   -                   887,634        887,634        

Total Expenditures 18,228,434    18,228,434    -                   16,004,530    (2,223,904)    

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 25,029,321    25,029,321    -                   40,012,300    14,982,979    

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Sale of land -                   -                   -                   3,369,374      3,369,374      
Transfers out (24,731,348)   (24,731,348)   -                   (37,700,344)   (12,968,996)   

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (24,731,348)   (24,731,348)   -                   (34,330,970)   (12,968,996)   

Net Change in Fund Balance 297,973        297,973        -                   5,681,330      5,383,357      

Fund Balance - Beginning 48,332,419    48,332,419    -                   48,332,419    -                   
Fund Balance - Ending 48,630,392$  48,630,392    -                   54,013,749    5,383,357      

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - Measure A

Year ended June 30, 2024

Budget Amounts

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
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Variance with Variance with
Original Budget Final Budget
Over (Under) Actual Over (Under)

Original Final Final Budget Amounts Actual Amounts
Revenues:

Grants 16,073,449$  16,073,449    -                   8,143,998      (7,929,451)    
Investment income -                   -                   -                   733               733               
Other governmental 1,670,000      1,670,000      -                   1,670,000      -                   
Miscellaneous -                   -                   -                   2,000            2,000            

Total Revenues 17,743,449    17,743,449    -                   9,816,731      (7,926,718)    

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 205,491        205,491        -                   84,492          (120,999)       
Benefits 110,676        110,676        -                   38,022          (72,654)         
Meeting attendance stipends 877               877               -                   -                   (877)              
Office operations 14,638          14,638          -                   11,269          (3,369)           
Professional services 16,748          16,748          -                   9,388            (7,360)           
Consultants -                   -                   -                   16,783          16,783          
Capital outlay -                   -                   -                   55,806          55,806          
Employee travel or training 1,299            1,299            -                   366               (933)              
Facility expenses 28,136          28,136          -                   15,125          (13,011)         
Construction/project costs 33,260,149    33,260,149    -                   20,361,242    (12,898,907)   

Debt service: 
Principal retirement -                   -                   -                   4,032            4,032            
Interest and fiscal charges -                   -                   -                   2,170            2,170            

Total Expenditures 33,638,012    33,638,012    -                   20,598,695    (13,039,317)   

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures (15,894,563)   (15,894,563)   -                   (10,781,964)   5,112,599      

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 15,894,563    15,894,563    15,894,563    13,239,404    (2,655,159)    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 15,894,563    15,894,563    15,894,563    13,239,404    (2,655,159)    

Net Change in Fund Balance -                   -                   15,894,563    2,457,440      2,457,440      

Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning (2,493,578)    (2,493,578)    -                   (2,493,578)    -                   
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending (2,493,578)$   (2,493,578)    -                   (36,138)         2,457,440      

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - CV Link

Year ended June 30, 2024

Budget Amounts

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
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Variance with Variance with
Original Budget Final Budget
Over (Under) Actual Over (Under)

Original Final Final Budget Amounts Actual Amounts
Revenues:

Grants 18,7 40,800$  18,7 40,800    -                   39,828,220    21,087 ,420    
Investment income 5,336            5,336            -                   -                   (5,336 )           
M iscellaneous -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Revenues 18,7 46 ,136    18,7 46 ,136    -                   39,828,220    21,082,084    

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 109,7 7 8        109,7 7 8        -                   238,7 46        128,96 8        
Benefits 199,401        199,401        -                   133,6 41        (6 5,7 6 0)         
M eeting attendance stipends 46 8               46 8               -                   -                   (46 8)              
Office operations 9,029            9,029            -                   48,47 2          39,443          
P rofessional services 5,357            5,357            -                   4,87 9            (47 8)              
Consultants -                   -                   -                   6 43,002        6 43,002        
Capital outlay 27 ,889,438    27 ,889,438    -                   6 4,36 9,015    36 ,47 9,57 7    
Employee travel or training 6 94               6 94               -                   3,189            2,495            
Facility expenses 6 7 ,312          6 7 ,312          -                   29,913          (37 ,399)         
Construction/project costs -                   -                   -                   107               107               

D ebt service:
P rincipal retirement -                   -                   -                   22,927          22,927          
Interest and fiscal charges -                   -                   -                   11,024          11,024          

Total Expenditures 28,281,47 7    28,281,47 7    -                   6 5,504,915    37 ,223,438    

Excess (D eficiency) of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures (9,535,341)    (9,535,341)    -                   (25,6 7 6 ,6 95)   (16 ,141,354)   

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 9,535,341      9,535,341      -                   25,187 ,36 6    15,6 52,025    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 9,535,341      9,535,341      -                   25,187 ,36 6    15,6 52,025    

Net Change in Fund Balance -                   -                   (489,329)       (489,329)       

Fund Balance (D eficit) - Beginning (2,281,7 7 9)    (2,281,7 7 9)    -                   (2,281,7 7 9)    -                   
Fund Balance (D eficit) - Ending (2,281,7 7 9)$   (2,281,7 7 9)    -                   (2,7 7 1,108)    (489,329)       

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - CV Sync

Year ended June 30, 2024

Budget Amounts

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Measurement Date 06/30/23 06/30/22 06/30/21 06/30/20 06/30/19

Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.03824% 0.03673% -0.00291% 0.03868% 0.02398%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 1,911,983$ 1,718,540 (55,246)    1,631,820 2,457,681

Covered payroll 2,768,533$ 2,151,212 1,800,316 1,787,612 1,757,237

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll 69.06% 79.89% -3.07% 91.28% 139.86%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 77.97% 78.18% 90.49% 77.71% 75.26%

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Measurement Date 06/30/18 06/30/17 06/30/16 06/30/15 06/30/14

Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.02306% 0.02283% 0.02221% 0.02071% 0.02196%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 2,222,478$ 2,264,005 1,921,675 1,421,670 1,366,589

Covered payroll 1,399,410$ 1,595,046 1,555,017 1,364,384 1,367,374

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll 158.82% 141.94% 123.58% 104.20% 99.94%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 73.39% 73.31% 75.87% 79.89% 81.15%

Summary of Changes of Benefits or Assumptions:

Benefit Changes: There were no changes to benefit terms that applied to all members of the Public Agency Pool. However,
individual employers in the Plan may have provided a benefit improvement to their employees by granting Two Years
Additional Service Credit to members retiring during a specified time period (a.k.a Golden Handshakes). Employers that
have done so may need to report this information as a separate liability in their financial statements as CalPERS considers
such amounts to be separate financed employer-specific liabilities. 

Changes in Assumptions: There were no assumption changes in 2023. In 2021, demographic assumptions and the inflation
rate assumption were changed in accordance to CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions. In 2021,
the accounting discount rate was reduced from 7.15 percent to 6.90 percent. In 2018, demographic assumptions and
inflation rate were changed in accordance to CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions December
2017. In 2017, the accounting discount rate was reduced from 7.65 percent to 7.15 percent. 

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) - Miscellaneous Plan

Last Ten Years
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

586,693$  445,354   397,881   445,354   1,341,435  

(586,693)   (445,354)  (397,881)  (445,354)  (1,341,435)
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$             -             -             -             -               

Covered payroll 3,491,614$ 2,768,533 2,151,212 1,800,316 1,787,612  

16.80% 16.09% 18.50% 24.74% 75.04%

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

294,482    242,382   221,669   217,333   214,845    

(294,482)   (242,382)  (221,669)  (217,333)  (214,845)   
Contribution deficiency (excess) -               -             -             -             -               

Covered payroll 1,757,237 1,399,410 1,595,046 1,555,017 1,364,384  

16.76% 17.32% 13.90% 13.98% 15.75%

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial Valuation Date June 30, 2021
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age
Amortization Method Level Percent of Payroll
Asset Valuation Method Market Value
Discount Rate 6.80%
Projected Salary Varies by entry age and service
Inflation 2.30%
Payroll Growth 2.80%

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Pension Contributions - Miscellaneous Plan

Last Ten Years

Changes in Assumptions: There were no assumption changes in 2023. Effective with the June 30, 2021
valuation (2022 measurement date), the CalPERS Board of Administration lowered the discount rate from 7.15
percent to 6.90. The minimum employer contributions for Fiscal Year 2021-22 determined in this valuation were
calculated using a discount rate of 7.25 percent.

On December 19, 2017, the CalPERS Board of Administration adopted new actuarial assumptions based on the
recommendations in the December 2017 CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions. This
study reviewed the retirement rates, termination rates, mortality rates, rates of salary increases and inflation
assumption for Public Agencies. In addition, the Board adopted a new asset portfolio as part of its Asset Liability
Management. The new asset mix supports a 7.00 percent discount rate. The reduction of the inflation
assumption will be implemented in two steps in conjunction with the decreases in the discount rate. For the
June 30, 2017 valuation an inflation rate of 2.625 percent will be used and a rate of 2.50 percent in the
following valuation. 
The CalPERS Board of Administration has adopted a new amortization policy effective with the June 30, 2019
actuarial valuation. The new policy shortens the period over which actuarial gains and losses are amortized
from 30 years to 20 years with the payments computed using a level dollar amount. In addition, the new policy
removes the 5-year ramp-up and ramp-down on UAL bases attributable to assumption changes and non
investment gains/losses. The new policy removes the 5-year ramp-down on investment gains/losses. These
changes will apply only to new UAL bases established on or after June 30, 2019.

Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contribution

Actuarially determined contributions - 
Miscellaneous

Actuarially determined contributions - 
Miscellaneous
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contribution

Contributions as a percentage of covered 
payroll

Contributions as a percentage of covered 
payroll
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Note 1:  Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Note 2:  Expenditures in Excess of Appropriations

CVAG adopts an annual budget prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting for its
governmental funds. The Executive Director or designee is authorized to transfer budgeted
amounts between the accounts of any department. Revisions that alter the total
appropriations of any department or fund are approved by the Executive Committee. Prior
year appropriations lapse unless they are approved for carryover into the following fiscal
year.  Expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations at the fund level.

Coachella Valley Association of Governments

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Year ended June 30, 2024

The General Fund had expenditures in excess of appropriations of $470,834, as a result of
the accounting method used for entering into new subscription based information
technology. This is offset by an the issuance of lease revenue reported in the General Fund.

The CV Sync Fund had expenditure in excess of appropriations of $37,223,440 in fiscal year
2024. This occurred as the CV Sync project experienced higher-than-anticipated activity
levels due to three phases being active at once, resulting in expenditures that far exceeded
the initial budget. Throughout the fiscal year, this activity was closely monitored and
represents shifting of work originally planned in future years while remaining within
Executive Committee approved contractual limits. This information was also presented to the
CVAG Finance and Executive Committees in the Spring of 2024 as part of the fiscal year
2025 budget approval process. CVAG's fiscal year 2025 budget provides fiscal year 2024
year-end estimates alongside 2024 budgetary data. These projections closely align with the
actual 2024 expenditures contained in this report. 
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BUDGETARY REVENUES
Differences - final budget to actual:

276,850$       -                    -                    

-                    (2,291,551)     -                    

-                    (1,208,732)     -                    

-                    -                    12,016,934    

-                    -                    3,369,374      

38,976           389,005         984,216         

BUDGETARY EXPENSES
Differences - final budget to actual:

68,569           -                    -                    

470,658         -                    -                    

-                    (3,445,109)     -                    

-                    -                    (1,750,073)     

-                    -                    1,891,524      

-                    -                    (5,232,709)     

Consultants/Service Providers: The variance between the budget and actuals is primarily due to
the expenditure for Coachella Valley Energy Commission strategic plan, which was not
anticipated in the budget. However, CVAG also received external funding to cover these costs.

Construction/Project Costs: The decrease in Construction/Project Costs is primarily due to the
reclassification of approximately $2 million in certain expenditures into a new accounting fund
that was created to track these items after the budget was approved. Additionally, there was less
activity than originally anticipated, resulting in lower-than-expected expenditures.

Construction/Project Costs: The decrease in Construction/Project Costs from budget to actual is
primarily due to construction activities for the regional arterial network projects being less than
budgeted. 

Capital Outlay: The increase in Capital Outlay expenditures is primarily due to the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 96: Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITAs), which required the recognition of subscription-related expenditures
within the general fund. This adjustment reflects the outflow of resources associated with the
ERP subscription arrangement, in accordance with the standard’s treatment of such activity, and
is offset by the matching revenue recognized as an other financing source.

Consultants/Service Providers: The decrease in consultant costs compared to the budget is
primarily due to the capitalization of expenses associated with the Arts and Music Line project.
Initially, in FY2022/23, CVAG incurred local funding expenses for project discovery under the
assumption that the project would be treated as a non-capital arterial initiative. However, as
discovery progressed into FY2023/24 and it was confirmed that CVAG would lead the project, the
associated costs were reclassified and capitalized as part of the capital outlay for the project. This
accounting treatment resulted in lower consultant costs being reflected in the operating budget
while increasing capital outlay.

Capital Outlay: The increase in Capital Outlay is primarily due to the capitalization of expenses
related to the Arts and Music Line project. For further details, please refer to the
Consultants/Service Providers section above for Measure A.

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Measure A Over 
(Under)

TUMF Over 
(Under)

General Fund 
Over (Under)

Year ended June 30, 2024

Investment income: The actual amount of interest income exceeded the budgeted amount due
to the conservative estimates originally developed during the budget process. Actual results saw
higher return on investments than anticipated.

Miscellaneous: The increase in Miscellaneous is primarily due to the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 96: Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITAs), which
required the recognition of an other financing source which was booked solely to the general
fund. This adjustment reflects the inflow of resources related to the ERP subscription
arrangement, in accordance with the standard’s treatment of such activity.

Transportation Local Contribution: The variance between the budget and actuals is due to a
reclassification of revenue into a new fund that was created after the budget was approved. As a
result, the anticipated revenue originally reflected in the budgeted fund was transferred to the
new fund, leading to a variance in the revenue account. 

Mitigation Fees: The decrease in development mitigation fees from the budget is primarily due
to fewer projects being permitted than expected.

Measure A: The increase in Measure A revenue is primarily due to a shift in the reimbursement
strategy for the CV Link and CV Sync projects as external funding becomes exhausted as the
projects near completion. As a result, more Measure A revenue was utilized to support these
projects, contributing to the observed increase in revenue from this source. The majority of the
capital improvements were funded externally.

Sale of land: The variance is due to the sale of land that was not budgeted. The land was held for
a project that was never constructed, and its sale generated unexpected revenue, which was not
anticipated during the budget planning process.
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BUDGETARY REVENUES
Differences - final budget to actual:

(7,929,451)$   -                   

-                   21,087,420    

BUDGETARY EXPENSES
Differences - final budget to actual:

(12,898,907)   -                   

-                   36,479,577    

Grants: The decrease in Grants is primarily due to a shift in the reimbursement strategy
for the CV Link project as external funding becomes exhausted as the project nears
completion. As a result, more Measure A revenue was utilized to support these projects
than budgeted, contributing to the observed increase in revenue from this source. The
majority of the capital improvements were funded externally.
Grants: The grant revenue for CV Sync exceeded the budget due to a higher level of
project activities utilizing external funding than initially anticipated in the budget.
Increased demand and accelerated progress led to the completion of additional work
during the reporting period, resulting in greater-than-expected reimbursements or
funding allocations, also including Measure A as discussed above.

Capital Outlay: The actual capital outlay was lower than budgeted primarily due to
reduced construction costs paid to vendors. This variance arose because certain planned
payments were not incurred as anticipated during the reporting period, reflecting
deviations from the original project timeline or expenditure schedule.
Capital Outlay: The expenditure for CV Sync project exceeded the budget due to a higher
level of project activities than originally planned. An increase in the scope of work during
the reporting period resulted in additional costs for materials, labor, and services. These
unanticipated expenses, driven by the heightened pace of activities, contributed to the
actual expenditures surpassing the budgeted amount.

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Year ended June 30, 2024

CV Link Over 
(Under)

CV Sync Over 
(Under)
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Multi-Species
Other Special Habitat Air Quality

Transportation Projects Conservation AB2766 Grant Oil Grant AB939 Grant Enhancement
Assets:

Cash and investments 45,784$         55,386           -                   461,524         16,403           49,341           39,928           
Accounts receivable -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Interest receivable 15,633           -                   -                   3,593            340               208               126               
Due from other governments 99,399           -                   314,889         218,862         -                   -                   -                   
Due from other funds 361,270         -                   -                   108,718         -                   -                   -                   
Deposits -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Prepaid expenses -                   -                   2,979            -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Assets 522,086$       55,386           317,868         792,697         16,743           49,549           40,054           

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balances (Deficits):
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable -$                  -                   2,042            -                   3,222            -                   -                   
Accrued liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Due to other governments -                   4,975            -                   -                   -                   -                   40,000           
Due to other funds 4,399            -                   315,738         -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Liabilities 4,399            4,975            317,780         -                   3,222            -                   40,000           

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenues 95,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 95,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Fund Balances (Deficits):
Nonspendable -                   -                   2,979            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Restricted:

Transportation 395,697         23,921           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Environmental -                   -                   -                   792,697         13,521           49,549           54                 
Homeless -                   26,490           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Unassigned 26,990           -                   (2,891)           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Total Fund Balances (Deficits) 422,687         50,411           88                 792,697         13,521           49,549           54                 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances (Deficits) 522,086$       55,386           317,868         792,697         16,743           49,549           40,054           

Special Revenue Funds

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Governmental Funds

June 30, 2024
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Desert Total
Street Tire Grant Community Governmental

Sweeping Homeless Amnesty Funding I-REN Energy Funds
Assets:

Cash and investments -                   2,334,675      -                   -                   -                   -                   3,003,041      
Accounts receivable -                   38,730           -                   -                   -                   -                   38,730           
Interest receivable -                   14,635           -                   -                   -                   -                   34,535           
Due from other governments 246,661         73,264           58,378           1,948,433      403,971         166,677         3,530,534      
Due from other funds -                   -                   -                   23,492           -                   -                   493,480         
Deposits -                   2,900            -                   -                   -                   -                   2,900            
Prepaid expenses -                   18,999           -                   -                   -                   -                   21,978           

Total Assets 246,661         2,483,203      58,378           1,971,925      403,971         166,677         7,125,198      

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,
and Fund Balances (Deficits):
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 45,139           15,756           -                   695,876         570               716               763,321         
Accrued liabilities 4,127            -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   4,127            
Due to other governments 5,999            2,135            -                   727,712         15,183           -                   796,004         
Due to other funds 108,718         -                   58,379           356,871         388,218         165,961         1,398,284      

Total Liabilities 163,983         17,891           58,379           1,780,459      403,971         166,677         2,961,736      

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenues 19,688           13,314           35,579           1,423,788      -                   -                   1,587,369      

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 19,688           13,314           35,579           1,423,788      -                   -                   1,587,369      

Fund Balances (Deficits):
Nonspendable -                   18,999           -                   -                   -                   -                   21,978           
Restricted:

Transportation -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   419,618         
Environmental 48,440           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   904,261         
Homeless -                   2,432,999      -                   -                   -                   -                   2,459,489      

Unassigned 14,550           -                   (35,580)         (1,232,322)     -                   -                   (1,229,253)     
Total Fund Balances (Deficits) 62,990           2,451,998      (35,580)         (1,232,322)     -                   -                   2,576,093      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances (Deficits) 246,661         2,483,203      58,378           1,971,925      403,971         166,677         7,125,198      

Special Revenue Funds (Continued)

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Governmental Funds

June 30, 2024

69 



Multi-Species
Other Special Habitat AB2766 Air Quality

Transportation Projects Conservation Grant Oil Grant AB939 Grant Enhancement
Revenues: 

Grants 4,177$           -                   -                   -                   53,537           -                   -                   
Investment income (loss) 61,417           -                   -                   23,368           3,091            618               55                 
Other governmental 697,500         -                   1,195,493      430,561         -                   16,234           40,000           
Miscellaneous -                   27,000           -                   185               -                   185               -                   

Total Revenues 763,094         27,000           1,195,493      454,114         56,628           17,037           40,055           

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 25,572           -                   669,001         31,063           8,026            9,162            1,886            
Benefits 10,461           -                   326,595         13,168           2,827            3,984            611               
Memberships and per diem 44                 -                   2,263            2,194            27                 2,148            -                   
General and office expenses 1,308            -                   53,675           1,600            9,489            469               110               
Professional services 356               -                   9,141            407               91                 126               30                 
Consultants 1,009            -                   27,984           1,330            64,291           371               54                 
Capital outlay 1,106            -                   32,623           1,372            344               403               85                 
Transportation and meetings 57                 -                   5,840            64                 18                 21                 -                   
Utilities 983               -                   25,422           1,158            259               342               102               
Project costs 133               20,551           7,492            188               8,143            59                 40,012           

Debt service:
Principal retirement 889               -                   23,000           1,062            259               317               73                 
Interest and fiscal charges 482               -                   12,458           576               138               172               40                 

Total Expenditures 42,400           20,551           1,195,494      54,182           93,912           17,574           43,003           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 720,694         6,449            (1)                  399,932         (37,284)         (537)              (2,948)           

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   30,762           2,983            
Transfers out (726,426)       -                   -                   (340,317)       (31,582)         -                   -                   

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (726,426)       -                   -                   (340,317)       (31,582)         30,762           2,983            

Net Change in Fund Balances (5,732)           6,449            (1)                  59,615           (68,866)         30,225           35                 
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning 428,419         43,962           89                 733,082         82,387           19,324           19                 
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending 422,687$       50,411           88                 792,697         13,521           49,549           54                 

Special Revenue Funds

Year ended June 30, 2024

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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Desert Total
Street Tire Grant Community Governmental

Sweeping Homeless Amnesty Funding I-REN Energy Funds
Revenues: 

Grants 226,973         -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   284,687         
Investment income (loss) -                   80,367           -                   -                   -                   -                   168,916         
Other governmental 150,000         1,307,437      -                   1,623,383      -                   676,721         6,137,329      
Miscellaneous 10,813           -                   -                   -                   602,845         -                   641,028         

Total Revenues 387,786         1,387,804      -                   1,623,383      602,845         676,721         7,231,960      

Expenditures: 
Current:

Salaries 15,750           571,456         2,804            42,625           212,054         405,750         1,995,149      
Benefits 6,423            323,336         969               19,297           97,406           159,462         964,539         
Memberships and per diem 34                 1,049            8                   24                 756               2,564            11,111           
General and office expenses 11,053           513,497         143               1,900            14,055           26,840           634,139         
Professional services 201               23,136           30                 123,052         3,857            5,535            165,962         
Consultants 696               23,451           148               15,847           8,107            16,837           160,125         
Capital outlay 694               81,007           127               1,790            9,206            17,609           146,366         
Transportation and meetings 33                 23,331           6                   145               647               3,417            33,579           
Utilities 579               24,156           92                 1,390            8,182            15,082           77,747           
Project costs 700,840         5,404            31,934           2,647,190      1,244            2,156            3,465,346      

Debt service:
Principal retirement 537               4,838            90                 1,626            7,414            13,929           54,034           
Interest and fiscal charges 289               1,436            49                 819               4,032            7,540            28,031           

Total Expenditures 737,129         1,596,097      36,400           2,855,705      366,960         676,721         7,736,128      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (349,343)       (208,293)       (36,400)         (1,232,322)     235,885         -                   (504,168)       

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in 337,334         -                   31,582           -                   2,180            -                   404,841         
Transfers out -                   -                   (30,762)         -                   -                   -                   (1,129,087)     

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 337,334         -                   820               -                   2,180            -                   (724,246)       

Net Change in Fund Balances (12,009)         (208,293)       (35,580)         (1,232,322)     238,065         -                   (1,228,414)     
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning 74,999           2,660,291      -                   -                   (238,065)       -                   3,804,507      
Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending 62,990           2,451,998      (35,580)         (1,232,322)     -                   -                   2,576,093      

Year ended June 30, 2024

Special Revenue Funds (Continued)

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With 

Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor’s Report

Executive Committee 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, CA

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the 
financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG), as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the CVAG’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated January 31, 2025.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the CVAG’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the CVAG’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the CVAG’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material 
weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the CVAG’s financial 
statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, 
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to 
be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist 
that have not been identified. 
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Executive Committee
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, California

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the CVAG’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, 
and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the CVAG’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
CVAG’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for 
any other purpose.

Irvine, California
January 31, 2025
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control 
Over Compliance; and Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Required by the Uniform Guidance

Independent Auditor’s Report

Executive Committee 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, CA

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited the Coachella Valley Association of Government’s (CVAG) compliance with 
the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of CVAG’s major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The CVAG’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the CVAG complied, in all material respects, with the compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the CVAG and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the CVAG’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above.
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Executive Committee
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, California

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance 
with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or 
grant agreements applicable to the CVAG’s federal programs.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or 
error, and express an opinion on the CVAG’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than 
for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user of the report on compliance about the CVAG’s compliance with the requirements of 
each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the CVAG’s 
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing 
such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of the CVAG’s internal control over compliance relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the CVAG’s internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies 
and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the 
audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.
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Executive Committee
Coachella Valley Association of Governments
Palm Desert, California

A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of 
a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 
in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not 
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given 
these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist 
that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on 
the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any 
other purpose.

Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform 
Guidance

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of CVAG as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
CVAG’s basic financial statements. We issued our report thereon, dated January 31, 2025, 
which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was 
conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform 
Guidance and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

   

Irvine, California
January 31, 2025
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Program Amount

Assistance Identification Federal Provided to

Listing Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. Department of Transportation

Passed through the California Department of Transportation:

Highway Planning and Construction Cluster:

Active Transportation Program (STIP) (CVLink - Segment 1&2) 20.205 08-6164R 3,432,750$  -$              

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) (CV Link - Segment 3) 20.205 08-6164F15 47,132         -                

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) (CV Link - Segment 4) 20.205 08-6164F15 65,311         -                

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) (CV Link - Segment 5) 20.205 08-6164F15 75,721         -                

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) (CV Sync - Phase I) 20.205 08-6164F15 1,940,283    -                

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) (CV Sync - Phase II) 20.205 08-6164F15 31,643,408  -                

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) 20.205 08-6164F15 4,261,860    -                

Total Highway Planning and Construction Cluster 41,466,465  -                

Total Expenditure of Federal Awards 41,466,465$ -$              

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See Note to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Note to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2024

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Applicable to the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards

Scope of Presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Schedule) presents the 
activity of all federal financial assistance programs of the Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2024. 
All financial assistance received directly from federal agencies is included in the 
accompanying Schedule. The information in the Schedule is presented in accordance with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance).  CVAG did not use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as covered in 
section 200.414 of the Uniform Guidance.

Basis of Accounting

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  
Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  
Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results

Financial Statements

1. Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the 
financial statements audited were prepared in 
accordance with GAAP: Unmodified

2. Internal control over financial reporting:
a. Material weakness(es) identified? No
b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified? No

3. Noncompliance material to the financial
statements noted? No

Federal Awards

1. Internal control over major programs:
a. Material weakness(es) identified? No
b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None Reported

2. Type of auditor’s report issued on 
compliance for major programs: Unmodified

3. Any audit findings disclosed that are
required to be reported in accordance
with 2 CFR 200.516 (a)? No

4. Identification of major programs:

Assistance Listing Number                                         Name of Federal Program or Cluster
               20.205      United States Department 

    of Transportation
    Highway Planning and 
    Construction Cluster

5. Dollar threshold used to distinguish
between Type A and Type B programs: $1,243,994

6. Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee?                        Yes
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

There were no financial statement findings for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

There were no federal award findings or questioned costs for the year ended June 30, 2024.
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COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Section IV – Summary of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, there were no findings or questioned costs.
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ITEM 4B 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2024 

 

STAFF REPORT 

Subject: Annual contributions to the CV Housing First Program 
 
Contact: Erica Felci, Chief Operating Officer (efelci@cvag.org)  
 

Recommendation: Provide direction on whether to keep a singular rate structure for future 
contributions to the CV Housing First program or whether to create a payment scale among 
member jurisdictions  
 

Background: At its November 2024 meeting, the Homelessness Committee reviewed the level 
of contributions that CVAG’s member jurisdictions make to the CV Housing First program. Based 
on the Homelessness Committee’s recommendation, the CVAG Executive Committee on 
December 2, 2025 authorized the Executive Director to execute memorandums of understanding 
(MOUs) with member jurisdictions to increase the CV Housing First contribution to $125,000 in 
Fiscal Year 2025-26 and provide for annual inflation adjustments that are reviewed by the 
Homelessness Committee. The Executive Committee also asked for further review of this issue 
by CVAG’s Finance Committee. 

The current rate of contributions date back to 2009. CVAG used these contributions to fund its 
regional homelessness programs – first Roy’s Desert Resource Center, and then later programs 
that evolved into CV Housing First. This process has historically involved CVAG staff sending a 
request to each city and Tribal Nation. The County of Riverside, which has been instrumental in 
helping CVAG secure additional funds through grants, has an agreement for general fund 
contributions through Fiscal Year 2025-2026 that provides $359,711 annually. Sometimes the 
participating jurisdictions approve the request as part of the annual budget; other times, it is done 
through a separate action or a memorandum of understanding. Some have done this based on 
calendar year, and others on fiscal year – adding to additional record keeping at CVAG.  

The annual contribution requests to cities have remained consistent around $100,000 for more 
than 15 years and have not increased with the rates of inflation. Until Fiscal Year 2023-24, CV 
Housing First operations were fully funded by these contributions, including a now-ended 
contribution from the Desert Healthcare District/ Foundation, as well as occasional grants. This 
allowed CVAG to develop a fund balance and start planning for future needs. But the program 
now is operating at a deficit, as rents of the crisis stabilization units continue to increase and other 
costs go up.  

CVAG staff is now seeking additional direction from the Finance Committee to address the 
questions raised by the Executive Committee at its December meeting related to equity. The main 
consideration is whether an across-the-board rate should continue, or whether a rate should 
fluctuate across the cities based on various factors. Some considerations:  

mailto:efelci@cvag.org


• CVAG could set a rate based on member jurisdictions’ population size, either the total 
population or the adult population. Cities with larger populations would contribute more, 
while smaller cities contribute less.  

• CVAG could set a rate based on member jurisdictions’ homeless population as determined 
by Riverside County’s Point in Time (PIT) Count. This is a snapshot of homeless 
population on a given day in January, with the next set of numbers to be released in spring 
2025. Staff would caution, however, that the PIT Count is somewhat determined on how 
many volunteers a jurisdiction has, and how comprehensively they span a city. 

• CVAG could set a rate based on member jurisdictions’ share of the CV 200 slots. This is 
the by-name list of clients that the CV Housing First program develops each year in 
partnership with local law enforcement, code enforcement and other program partners. 
The amount of CV 200 slots varies by city, largely based on their historic percentage of 
homelessness in Riverside County Fourth District. 

• CVAG could set rates based on member jurisdictions’ historical contributions to 
homelessness services and/or affordable projects. This acknowledges past efforts while 
also incentivizing those who haven’t contributed as much. 

• CVAG could set rates based on member jurisdictions’ economic capacity, which could 
factor in average household income, local government budget, or tax base. This would 
mean that wealthier cities would be asked to give more to the regional program based on 
their capacity. 

• CVAG could opt to leave a singular rate across the board. This would acknowledge the 
interconnectedness of communities in the Coachella Valley and reinforce the idea that 
reducing homelessness in one area may reduce strain on others. 

CVAG staff is waiting for more input from the Finance Committee before reaching out to member 
jurisdictions about extending financial support of the program in the form of a multi-year MOU. 
Long-term funding agreements will ensure financial stability for the program and avoid the 
uncertainty – and significant staff time – that comes with the traditional process of asking cities 
for funds each year. CVAG staff has consulted with Legal Counsel, who notes that there is no 
legal impediment to cities entering into a multi-year commitment. Additionally, the California 
Constitution debt limit only prohibits a multi-year contract where the funds to pay the full contract 
are not on hand, and that the amount of this proposed MOU does not appear large enough to 
create that concern. 

 

Fiscal Analysis: Based on the Executive Committee’s action, CVAG will be increasing the annual 
contribution request to cities to $125,000 starting in Fiscal Year 2025-26. This would be the first 
time in more than 15 years that CVAG has increased the requested amount, which at one point 
was set at $103,000 when Roy’s Resource Center was open. It would generate an additional 
$200,000 if approved by all cities currently participating in the program. 

The CV Housing First program, including the staffing and program operations, is funded by 
contributions from member jurisdictions and grants. Riverside County’s contribution through June 
2026 is for $359,711 annually. CVAG’s Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget anticipates a $1,733,687 
operating budget, with a $388,941 deficit being covered by the program’s fund balance. CVAG 
continues to seek grant opportunities, such as the Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention 
(HHAP) funding that is detailed in a separate staff report. CVAG projects there will be a $2.163 



million fund balance after this fiscal year’s deficit-driven reduction. If this pattern continues and no 
additional funding is secured, the deficit will likely be depleted within three to five years. Staff 
would note that it is prudent to retain a fund balance of at least a year’s worth of program 
expenses. That way, CVAG could still address longer term commitments, such as rental 
agreements, if there ever came a time where the program was wound down.  

This additional funding is necessary to maintain current levels of service, including a dedicated 
program staff of six full time employees and a conservative approach to the number of crisis 
stabilization units being rented. Much of the CV Housing First budget is tied directly to personnel 
costs because CV Housing First is a labor-intensive program. The team is directly managing each 
client, first during outreach and then while they are in a crisis stabilization unit. As previously noted 
by members of the Homelessness Committee, it takes a significant amount of staff time per client 
for that client to be successfully housed. The program invests that time knowing that there is a 
time, and cost savings, when there are fewer chronically homeless individuals for code 
enforcement or law enforcement to address. 

CVAG will also incorporate an annual inflation adjustment into the future MOUs. The inflation 
factor shall be reviewed annually by the Homelessness Committee. It shall be the same one 
utilized to budget other CVAG programs, which is based on the Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario 
Area Consumer Price Index (CPI). This approach is identical to the one reviewed by the Finance 
and Executive Committees when considering an increase to membership dues during the budget 
process.  

 

Attachment:  
 
CV Housing First annual report for 2024: 
https://www.cvag.org/downloads/comres/hc/HC_02_19_2025_7B.pdf  
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ITEM 5B 
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 

Finance Committee 
February 24, 2025 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: Update on CVAG’s Implementation of its new Enterprise Resource Planning 

System – Oracle NetSuite For Government  
 
Contact:   Claude T. Kilgore, Director of Finance & Administration (ckilgore@cvag.org) 
 
  
 
Recommendation:  Information 
 
Background: For the last nine months, CVAG has been overhauling its financial and 
administrative processes by implementing a new Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, 
Oracle NetSuite for Government (Oracle NS4G). This system was approved by the Executive 
Committee in June 2024 after an extensive evaluation process led by a committee that included 
former CVAG Finance Committee Chair Raymond Gregory, former Accounting Manager 
Samantha Lopez from the City of Indio, and CVAG staff. Oracle NS4G was chosen for its strength 
as a native cloud SaaS solution, simplified functionality, and less complexity compared to other 
vendor solutions. The new system will automate and manage business processes across finance, 
human resources, and general operations, benefiting CVAG and the two agencies it staffs through 
administrative services agreements (Coachella Valley Conservation Commission and Desert 
Community Energy). 
 
With this report, staff is providing an update on the implementation plans. Oracle NS4G will be 
implemented in phases over 18 months. The finance modules began in July 2024 with a planned 
go-live on July 1, 2025. The human resources modules will be implemented with a planned 
schedule starting in spring 2025 and a go-live on January 1, 2026. 
 
The project officially kicked off in July 2024 with workshops reviewing current workflow processes, 
data migration strategies, system administration setup, company setup pages, creation and 
import of locations, and other prerequisite materials. Over the late summer and early fall, CVAG 
staff worked on updating the Chart of Accounts, involving its external audit firm Davis Farr LLP to 
ensure compliance with US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. The new structure was 
completed around October 2024 and uploaded to Oracle NS4G, although it will continue to be 
refined as staff learns more through the implementation process. 
 
Once the Chart of Accounts was uploaded, the implementation team moved on to process 
workshops to configure aspects of the system such as bills, procurement, purchase orders, 
general ledger, accounts receivable, and projects, to name a few. CVAG staff also worked with 
its implementation consultant BerryDunn to design complex approval workflows for procurement 
that are designed to create efficiencies and make cross-documentation communications more 
effective and timelier. 
 
Configuration work has continued into 2025, with CVAG staff currently testing validation of 
workflows and data migration items. The support from Oracle NS4G’s implementation team has 
been excellent, with regular meetings and ad-hoc sessions as needed. A significant milestone is 
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approaching at the end of March 2025, with CVAG’s sign-off on Finance Data Conversion and 
Configuration Sessions, as well as Workflow and Functional Unit Validation. 
 
In early April 2025, the CVAG implementation team and selected departmental “super users” will 
undergo intensive training. Following training, the Oracle NS4G environment will be prepared for 
testing, and User Acceptance Training (UAT) test scripts will be finalized. UAT, a critical seven-
week phase, will ensure that workflows and processes operate as configured. UAT is expected 
to conclude in early June, with cut-over preparation and planning occurring through the end of the 
month. This should put CVAG in a prime position for the finance go-live that is scheduled for July 
1, 2025.  
 
Fiscal Analysis: There is no additional cost to this report. Costs related to ERP and 
implementation support are covered through contracts approved by the Executive Committee. 
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